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July 27, 2022	 Collectors Choice Online Auction – U.S. Coins & Currency	 visit StacksBowers.com 
	 StacksBowers.com

August 10, 2022	 Collectors Choice Online Auction – U.S. Coins & Currency	 visit StacksBowers.com 
	 StacksBowers.com

August 22-26, 2022	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries – U.S. Coins & Currency;	 visit StacksBowers.com 
	 Ancient Coins and World Coins  
	 Summer Global Showcase Auction • Costa Mesa, CA

August 31, 2022	 Collectors Choice Online Auction – Around the Globe–World Banknotes	 visit StacksBowers.com 
	 StacksBowers.com

September 13-14, 2022	 Collectors Choice Online Auction – U.S. Coins & Currency	 August 22, 2022 
	 Featuring a Colonial & Early American Coins Session 
	 StacksBowers.com
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	 StacksBowers.com

September 27, 2022 	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries – World Paper Money	 visit StacksBowers.com 
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October 3-6 & 7-11, 2022	 Stack’s Bowers and Ponterio – Chinese & Asian Coins & Banknotes	 visit StacksBowers.com  		
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	 StacksBowers.com
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		  U.S. Coins & Currency: 
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November 16, 2022	 Collectors Choice Online Auction – U.S. Coins & Currency	 October 24, 2022 
	 StacksBowers.com

December 14, 2022	 Collectors Choice Online Auction – U.S. Coins & Currency	 November 14, 2022
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How to Bid
Internet Absentee or Proxy Bidding
Place absentee bids now at www.StacksBowers.com or use our iOS or Android apps on your mobile device or tablet.  
Proxy bidding is enabled at midnight the day before the auction session closes live and is located on the lot description page. 
Visit our Frequently Asked Questions page at www.StacksBowers.com/FAQ/OnlineBidding.aspx for more information. 

Stack’s Bowers Galleries iBid Live
Bid live anywhere in the world, on your computer at www.StacksBowers.com or use our iOS or Android apps on your  
mobile device or tablet.

Live Telephone Bidding
Phone Bidding must be arranged 24 hours before your session begins. Stack’s Bowers Galleries will ask for the lot numbers of 
interest and will call you during the auction so you can place bids with our representative in real time. We regret that we can 
only offer this service for lots estimated at $2,500 or more. If you wish to arrange live bidding by phone, contact Customer 
Service at 800-458-4646 or 949.253.0916 or email info@StacksBowers.com. 

Email, Fax and Mail Bidding
Use the enclosed bid sheet and email, mail or fax it to us. Email bids to info@StacksBowers.com. If sending by mail, please 
allow sufficient time for the postal service. Fax bids must be received 24 hours before your session begins. Fax bids to 
844.645.7624. Please check that your fax bids are received by Stack’s Bowers Galleries.

	 Mail:	 Attn. Auction Department	 Fax:  844.645.7624	 Email: info@stacksbowers.com
		  Stack’s Bowers Galleries
		  1550 Scenic Avenue, Suite 150
		  Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
		  United States

Live Bidding
In person live bidding will be allowed in accordance with COVID-19 directives and local mandates at the time of auction. 
Reservations required. 

Payment Information
Please send all check, money order or  
cashier’s check payments to:

Stack’s Bowers Galleries
1550 Scenic Avenue, Suite 150
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
United States

For bank wire instructions, see information at  
right or contact our Accounting Department at  
800.458.4646 or 949.253.0916.

Bank Wire Information:
For Domestic (U.S.) Banks, please direct your bank wire transfer to:

Bank Name: CIBC Bank USA	 Account Name: Stacks-Bowers Numismatics, LLC	
ABA/Routing#: 0710-0648-6	 Address: 120 South LaSalle Street		
Account Number: 2612038	 Chicago, IL 60603	

For Foreign Banks*, please direct your bank wire transfer to:

Bank Name: CIBC Bank USA	 Account Name: Stacks-Bowers Numismatics, LLC
International Swift Code: PVTBUS44	 Address: 120 South LaSalle Street	
Account Number: 2612038	 Chicago, IL 60603 

*Bank wires sent from a foreign bank are subject to an international bank wire fee of $35. If an 
international order will be settled using a different form of payment, please contact us by phone 
or email to have the wire fee removed.  If the wire will be sent in any currency other than USD, 
Stack’s Bowers Galleries needs to be contacted prior to the transfer in order to arrange for an 
intermediary bank.

IMPORTANT: Please have your bank add the  
Invoice Number or Your Name on the wire information.
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Lot Viewing
Lot Viewing will be conducted at the Costa Mesa, CA offices (by appointment only): July 28-29 & August 1, 2022  
1550 Scenic Avenue, Suite 150, Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Lot Viewing will be conducted at the New York City offices (by appointment only): August 6-9, 2022 
470 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10022
Lot Viewing will be conducted at Loews Chicago O’Hare Hotel: August 15-19 2022 • 9:00 AM-5:00 PM CT
5300 N. River Road, Rosemont, IL 60018 • Louvre Ballroom 3
If you cannot view in person, we will have our professional numismatists on hand to answer questions via phone or email about 
specific lots. Please email info@stacksbowers.com to make arrangements.

Auction Location
Griffin Studios, Stack’s Bowers Galleries Headquarters
1550 Scenic Avenue, Suite 150
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
In person live bidding will be allowed in accordance with Covid-19 directives and  
local mandates at the time of the auction. Reservations required.

Auction Details

The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction
U.S. Currency 

August 24 & 31, 2022

Lot Pickup
Lot Pickup will be conducted at Stack’s Bowers Galleries Costa Mesa Headquarters (by appointment only).

Dates, times and locations are subject to change.

*Please refer to our other Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction catalogs for offerings of Numismatic Americana, 
U.S. Coins and Ancient and World Coins. Visit StacksBowers.com to view our Internet Only sessions.

Session 1* 
Numismatic Americana
Monday, August 22
9:00 AM PT
Lots 1001-1152

Session 2* 
Early American Coins
Tuesday, August 23
9:00 AM PT
Lots 2001-2089

Session 3* 
The Fairmont Collection
–JBR Set
Tuesday, August 23
Noon PT
Lots 3001-3554

Session 4 
U.S. Currency
Wednesday, August 24 
1:00 PM PT
Lots 20001-20659

Session 5* 
U.S. Coins Part 1 
Small Cents to Half Dollars
Thursday, August 25
8:00 AM PT
Lots 4001-4343

Session 6* 
The Virginian Collection
Classic Head Gold Coins
Thursday, August 25
1:00 PM PT
Lots 5001-5058

Session 7* 
The Georgia Gold
Rush Collection 
Dahlonega Mint Coins
Thursday, August 25
immediately following the
conclusion of Session 6
Lots 6001-6150

Session 8* 
Rarities Night
Thursday, August 25
immediately following the
conclusion of Session 7
Lots 7001-7310

Session 9* 
The Sydney F. Martin
Collection Part 1
Colonial & Early
American Coins
Saturday, August 27
8:00 AM PT
Lots 8001-8262

Session 10* 
U.S. Coins Part 2
Silver Dollars to the End
Saturday, August 27
2:00 PM PT
Lots 9001-9557

Session 11* 
U.S. Coins Part 1
Internet Only
Monday, August 29
StacksBowers.com
9:00 AM PT

Session 12* 
U.S. Coins Part 2
Internet Only
Tuesday, August 30
StacksBowers.com
9:00 AM PT

Session 13* 
U.S. Coins Part 3
Internet Only
Wednesday, August 31
StacksBowers.com
9:00 AM PT

Session 14* 
U.S. Currency
Internet Only
Wednesday, August 31
StacksBowers.com 
9:00 AM PT

Session 15* 
United States Mint 
American Eagle at 
Dusk and at Dawn 
35th Anniversary Auction
Thursday, September 1
9:00 AM PT 
Lots 1-700
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Hello friends,
	 Welcome to the Stack’s Bowers Galleries August 2022 
Global Showcase Auction of U.S. Currency. This is our 
first showcase currency sale since March, and it promises 
to be an exciting event! If you are attending the ANA 
World’s Fair of Money in Rosemont, Illinois, be sure to 
come to our lot viewing at the Loews Chicago O’Hare 
Hotel from August 15-19. And, be sure to stop by our 
table at the convention; our staff will be there in full force.  
	 As you peruse the pages of this catalog you will find 
offerings from featured collections, including “The 
Boston Proper Collection.” This cabinet took over 18 
years to assemble and features large size Federal Reserve 
Notes and Federal Reserve Bank Notes from the Boston 
District. Notable from the collection are a Fr. 1132-A 1918 
$500 in PMG Very Fine 25 (one of just three known), and 
a Fr. 781H 1918 $5 FRBN graded PMG Very Fine 30 (one 
of just two known). 
	 We will also be featuring “The Mismacthed Serial 
Number Collection.” This collection was built over decades 
and features the most extensive and comprehensive 
collection of mismatched serial numbers ever assembled. 
Some of the key notes being offered from this group are 

an 1869 $1 Legal Tender, an 1899 $1 Silver Certificate, 
and the famous 1929 $100 National Bank Note from 
Dayton, Ohio. 
	 There are additional fascinating items in this catalog 
from High Denomination notes to large size type rarities. 
The standout highlight of the sale is a Fr. 172 1880 $100 
Legal Tender Note in PMG 65EPQ. Other important 
offerings include an 1886 $10 Silver Certificate graded 
Gem 65PQ by PCGS Banknote, a 1928 $500 Gold 
Certificate in PCGS Banknote 63, and a stunning 1928 
$500 from St. Louis in a PMG 66EPQ holder. 
	 We hope you enjoy browsing the catalog and we look 
forward to our auction event in Costa Mesa!

Enjoy the paper!

Peter A. Treglia 
Director of Currency

Stack’s Bowers Galleries presents the

The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Currency Auction
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Thinking of Selling?
Now is the Perfect Time to  

Consign to Stack’s Bowers Galleries
Capitalize on the current dynamic market, the unmatched expertise of Stack’s Bowers 
Galleries and our robust schedule of Showcase events and Collectors Choice Online 
auctions. Record prices are being realized at every turn. Whether you are thinking of 
selling your entire collection or just a few select pieces or duplicates, we will showcase 
your holdings to their finest advantage to the world’s most active buyers. And, we can 
offer you instant cash in the form of a generous advance against the proceeds of your 
consignment.

Stack’s Bowers Galleries is the most technologically advanced auction house in 
the world. Our Griffin Studios is a custom-built, broadcast ready television, film 
and event facility based in our headquarter in Costa Mesa, California. Designed 
from the ground up to produce the ultimate live auction experience, our livestream 
presentations are enhanced by our patent pending Coins In Motion technology. These 
innovations, in combination with our award-winning, live online bidding application, 
create the best online bidding experience in the hobby .

Contact us today! The time is right and a personalized plan is just a phone call away!

California: 800.458.4646
New York: 800.566.2580
Consign@StacksBowers.com

Friedberg 184 (W-4060). 1869 $500 Legal Tender Note. 
PCGS Currency Choice About New 55 PPQ.

Realized: $1,440,000
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Please refer to our other Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction catalogs for offerings of Numismatic Americana, 

U.S. Coins and Ancient and World Coins. Visit StacksBowers.com to view our Internet Only sessions.

Category	 Lot Number
Colonial Notes............................. 20001-20007
Continental Currency................. 20008-20011
Obsolete Notes............................. 20012-20033
Confederate Currency................. 20034-20036
Large Size..................................... 20037-20374

Demand Notes.......................................... 20037
Legal Tender Notes...................... 20038-20126
Refunding Certificates............................. 20127
Silver Certificates......................... 20128-20204
Treasury Notes.............................. 20205-20233
Federal Reserve Bank Notes....... 20234-20272
Federal Reserve Notes................. 20273-20331
Gold Certificates.......................... 20332-20374

Fractional Currency.................... 20375-20381
Military Payment Certificates..... 20382-20387
Small Size..................................... 20388-20510

Legal Tender Notes...................... 20388-20396
Silver Certificates......................... 20397-20413
Federal Reserve Notes................. 20414-20494
Hawaii Emergency Notes........................ 20495
North Africa Emergency Notes.. 20496-20497
Gold Certificates.......................... 20498-20510

Error Notes.................................. 20511-20569
Large Size Errors.......................... 20511-20512
Doubled Face Printing............................ 20513
Doubled Third Printing............... 20514-20515
Foldovers....................................... 20516-20518
Inverted Reverses......................... 20519-20520
Miscellaneous Errors................... 20521-20522
Mismatched Prefix Letters.......... 20523-20528
Mismatched Serial Numbers...... 20529-20567
Shifted Third Printing.................. 20568-20569

Category	 Lot Number
National Bank Notes.................... 20570-20659

Alabama.................................................... 20570
Arizona...................................................... 20571
Arkansas.................................................... 20572
California...................................... 20573-20574
Connecticut.............................................. 20575
Florida........................................... 20576-20593
Georgia...................................................... 20594
Illinois............................................ 20595-20599
Indiana........................................... 20600-20601
Kansas........................................................ 20602
Massachusetts............................... 20603-20604
Missouri........................................ 20605-20607
Nebraska.................................................... 20608
Nevada........................................... 20609-20611
New Hampshire........................................ 20612
New Jersey..................................... 20613-20627
New York....................................... 20628-20641
North Carolina......................................... 20642
Ohio............................................... 20643-20645
Oklahoma...................................... 20646-20647
Pennsylvania............................................. 20648
Rhode Island............................................. 20649
South Carolina.......................................... 20650
Texas.............................................. 20651-20654
Washington............................................... 20655
West Virginia............................................ 20656
Wisconsin...................................... 20657-20658
Wyoming................................................... 20659

Order of Sale
Session 4 

U.S. Currency
Wednesday, August 24  

1:00 PM PT
Lots 20001-20659
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20001
MD-56. Maryland. March 1, 1770. $2. PMG About Uncirculated 
55. No.20019. Signed by Couden and Clapham. Engraved border 
cuts by Thomas Sparrow. Back imprint of Anne Catherine and W. 
Green. A superbly printed and detailed example from this much 
more condition-sensitive series. Not to be confused with the common 
1774 issue. The PMG Population Report shows that across all 
denominations of this series there is not a single Uncirculated piece. 
One $6 note graded 58 EPQ and then there are three others besides 
this evening’s offering that warrant an AU 55 grade. Even the scarce 
1767 series has a small serial number range of notes that are found in 
lovely Choice-Superb Gem CU grades. A superb example located in a 
comment-free holder. A rare occurrence to be sure.

$1,250-$1,750

20002
Uncut Pair. Maryland. October 11, 1782. 100 Pounds. About 
Uncirculated. Nos. 255-256. 100£. Hole cancelled. Act of Nov. 4, 
1782. Issued on Oct. 11, 1783 and boldly signed by Thomas Harwood. 
No imprint. Printed on laid paper. A rare uncut vertical pair which 
paid interest at 6% per annum. Anderson MD-11. Not found in the 
Boyd/Ford holdings. High Rarity-7. Small edge tear at left indent. 
The only other example we have sold was an Extremely Fine pair that 
realized just under $1,000 in a Coin Galleries sale from a dozen years 
ago. In today’s sophisticated market for rarities, there should be no 
qualms about paying that much and then some.&nbsp;

$1,250-$1,750

20003
Fr. Unlisted. New York. 1790. 1 Penny. PCGS Banknote Very Good 
10 Details. Backed, Splits, Stains. No. unknown. Sept. 1, 1790. 
Printed by C.R. & G. Webster of Albany, NY. Lavish border cuts seen 
on all sides with a wide left indent. Signed by Samuel DeRiemer. 
Samuel Babington DeRiemer was born in New York City in 1768. 
Above the state is stated “Babington’s Patent.” The obligation states 
“On demand, the bearer shall receive one penny at my stores at Fort-
Hunter, Marlett’s-Bush or Caughnawaga.” PCGS Banknote cites 
“Backed; Splits, stains.” An incredibly rare item with the only other 
one that your cataloger can find record of is plated in Newman.

$1,500-$2,000

20004
NC-149. North Carolina. August 21, 1775. $4. PCGS Banknote 
Extremely Fine 40 Details. Repaired Edge Tears. No. 371. Signed 
by Samuel Johnston, Richard Cogdell, Richard Caswell, and Andrew 
Knox. Printed on laid paper. Seen with ornate left end border and 
various fonts with ‘No. Carolina Currency’ in Gothic type There is 
a vignette at lower left of a Masonic altar, the all-seeing eye at top, 
emblems within sides of the pillars including the beehive and the Ark 
of the Covenant. Motto AERA OF MASONRY around the perimeter. 
Printed from engraved plates with no imprint. Seen merely with some 
“Repaired Edge Tears” as noted by PCGS Banknote. We sold this 
very note for $4,887.50 in our Ford XV sale back in 2006. A splendid 
example of this rare Hillsborough series that will no doubt be actively 
pursued by colonial enthusiasts.

$4,000-$6,000

U.S. Currency

Colonial Notes
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20005
PA-146. Pennsylvania. March 20, 1771. 5 Shillings. PMG Very 
Fine 30. Francis Hopkinson Signature. No. 5878. Plate B. Signed 
by Francis Hopkinson, Robert Strettell Jones, and William Fisher. 
Imprint of David Hall and William Sellers, 1771. Boldly printed in red 
and black inks. PMG notes Splits. Francis Hopkinson was a signer of 
the Declaration of Independence, and his signature on currency tends 
to add roughly $1,000 to its value. Much scarcer than the commonly 
seen John Hart and John Morton notes. This is the first five shilling 
example signed by Hopkinson that we have sold in some fifteen years.

$1,250-$1,750

20006
SC-150. South Carolina. April 10, 1778. 15 Shillings. PCGS 
Banknote Extremely Fine 40 Details. Small Repairs. No. 11384. 
Signed by Crouch and Radcliffe. Impressive Sun vignette at lower 
right. Well margined and cited with “Small Repairs.” There were 
eight denominations from this issue, printed on two different plates 
with each bearing four denominations. The first plate is the one with 
alignment 2s6d-3s9d-5s-10s and these are the high-grade pieces that 
we so often see. The second plate is actually really scarce with 7s6d-
15s-20s-30s denominations. These are always found in circulated 
grades and most often with a host of problems. This is the first fifteen 
shilling note we have sold since 2015.

$1,000-$1,500

20007
SC-151. South Carolina. April 10, 1778. 20 Shillings. PCGS 
Banknote Extremely Fine 40. No. 14680. Signed by John Beale 
and John Peronneau. Printed on laid paper. Horse vignette at lower 
right. Floral border design at left. The General Assembly authorized 
£100,000 in legal tender Lawful Money on March 28, 1778 with the 
approval to issue additional notes if needed. Denominations ranged 
between 2s6d and 30s. Enormously margined on all sides. While 
notes from this series are quite available, it is due to a high survival 
rate of sheets of the lower denominations. These second sheets with 
denominations 7s6d, 15s, 20s, and 30s did not survive in any form and 
therefore these notes are typically low grade and plagued by problems.

$1,000-$1,500

Continental Currency

20008
CC-19. Continental Currency. February 17, 1776. $1/6. PCGS 
Currency Choice About New 58 PPQ. No. 71425. Imprint of Hall 
and Sellers. Face emblem, at right, sundial with blazing sun shining, 
FUGIO in left circular border, MIND YOUR BUSINESS in the 
exergue. Interlocking chains on the reverse.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Jones Collection.
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20009
CC-19. Continental Currency. February 17, 1776. $1/6. PCGS 
Currency Choice About New 58 PPQ. No. 176316, Plate C. Imprint 
of Hall and Sellers. Face and back motifs created by Franklin. Face 
emblem, at right, sundial with blazing sun shining, FUGIO in left 
circular border, MIND YOUR BUSINESS in the exergue. Difficult to 
secure in this grade level, and one of the finest we have ever offered.

$3,000-$5,000

20010
CC-21. Continental Currency. February 17, 1776. $1/2. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55. No. 417037, Plate A. Printed by Hall and Sellers. 
Sundial on face and interlocking chains on back.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Jones Collection.

20011
CC-22. Continental Currency. February 17, 1776. $2/3. PCGS 
Currency About New 50 PPQ. Plate A. No. 374325. Imprint of Hall 
and Sellers. Face and back motifs created by Franklin. Face emblem, 
at left, sundial with blazing sun shining, MIND YOUR BUSINESS in 
the exergue.

$1,500-$2,500
From the Jones Collection.

Obsolete Notes
Alabama

20012
Tuskegee, Alabama. Tuskegee Insurance Co. 1862 $1. PMG Very 
Fine 25. Remainder. Rosene UNL. Plate A. Remainder. Aug. 26, 1862. 
Appealing panels at both sides with a pair of “1” protectors and a central 
“ONE” protector found in bright red ink. The obligation states that it is 
payable “in Confederate Treasury notes…” PMG has been kind enough 
to acknowledge the obvious, with their comment “Selvage Included.” 
Only 10-cent and 25-cent notes are listed in Rosene. This is the only 
example we have seen and, although we are reticent to proclaim it to be 
unique, it is incredibly rare in any event.

$1,000-$1,500

Connecticut

20013
Hartford, Connecticut. Merchants & Manufacturers Bank. 1857 
$20. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. Proof. (CT-190 G20) Plate B. 
Oct. 1, 1857 engraved date. Imprint Rawdon, Wright, Hatch & Edson, 
NY. Titled “Prosperity” vignette at center surrounded by arced title. 
Justice at lower left. A prancing elk at lower right. Green and black 
tinted Proof. The bank did not last long, forming in 1857 and being 
converted in 1864 to the First National Bank of, charter 121. The first 
proof we have sold on this bank. High denominations are just plain 
rare, with this being one of only two $20 Proofs known. Superb grade 
and eye appeal should make this a very desirable piece.

$1,000-$1,500
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Idaho

20014
Idaho City, Idaho Territory. First National Bank of Idaho. 1860s 
$100. PMG Choice Fine 15. Unissued Remainder. Printed on bond 
paper. B.M. Durell & Co. No imprint, but of the style of Ferd. Mayer 
& Co., 96 Fulton St. N.Y. At left, Columbia statue from the U.S. Capitol 
as used on the $5 Demand Notes. Curved title at top “Idaho Territory/
First National Bank of Idaho/Boise City, I.T.” Denomination “One 
Hundred Dollars” above the vignette “Great American Falls, Idaho.” 
At right, “Payable in U.S. Currency.” The back design shows a majestic 
eagle and scene, with title “Pacific to Atlantic.” Flanked by “100” 
counters. PMG comments “Previously Mounted.” A rare note that 
should prove extremely popular as an Idaho Territorial and a National 
Bank related item.

$1,500-$2,500

Louisiana

20015
New Orleans, Louisiana. City of New Orleans. 1868 $3. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40. (Haxby-UNL) No. 46540. Plate C. Engraved Jan. 
1, 1868 date. Imprint of the American Bank Note Co. N.Y. Central 
vignette of sailors and boys preparing to fish. At lower left, Benjamin 
Franklin with boy showing bust of Washington. Seated Plenty with 
cherub at lower right. Superbly signed. Outlined “3” protectors 
and denomination dies to both left and right of the main vignette. 
Excellent color with green and black inks. A rare post-war City of 
New Orleans issue. The only other example we sold was in 2013, a raw 
Very Fine that sold for $1,292.50.

$1,000-$1,500

Massachusetts

20016
Lynn, Massachusetts. Nahant Bank. 1834 $20. PCGS Currency 
Very Fine 30. (MA-790 G24) Plate A. Perkins Stereotype Steel Plate. 
Modified Perkins plate with Plenty at far left. Massachusetts seal at far 
right. The back shows the full Red and Brown PATENT CONGREVE 
CHECK PLATE. The Nahant Bank was a short-lived institution that 
survived for a mere three years. This higher denomination note is in 
superb grade, without comment from the grading service, and carries 
the Eric P. Newman provenance. Originally sold for $2,115 in 2015.

$1,250-$1,750

20017
Plymouth, Massachusetts. Plymouth Bank. 1840s-50s $10. PMG 
About Uncirculated 53. Proof. (MA-1000 G124). Plate O. Imprint 
of Toppan, Carpenter, & Co., New-York & Philad. India paper on 
original card. At upper left a wide and custom vignette of Landing 
of the Pilgrims, 1620. Many, many settlers and some Indians. Large 
“X” right of center. An Indian princess at far right. PMG comments 
“Pieces Added,” as there was some chipping off of the India paper 
which was deftly drawn in. The Haxby Plate note from the Vattemare 
sales. A great Proof that projects mightily and which bears one of 
the great title/vignette combinations from Massachusetts. A decade 
ago we sold this same Proof for a hair under $5,000. The higher 
denomination proofs are rarely offered and always sell for strong four-
figure prices when they do make their presence felt.

$1,500-$2,000
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New Hampshire

20018
Exeter, New Hampshire. Merchant Scrip. 1862 10 Cents. PCGS 
Banknote Very Fine 20. (Lafond 550-00.10-1., Rarity-7). An extreme 
rarity from Exeter, New Hampshire. It is a great departure from 
the majority of that state’s scrip. The size is not diminutive, but full 
banknote-size. It is also printed in two colors: red on the face and green 
on the back. Last year Kevin Lafond published his opus on the private 
notes of the Granite State and these enigmatic issues were brought to 
life for other collectors. Without the help of any book, this note’s rarity is 
apparent. The illustrated example in the book is the Schingoethe-Finn 
example that sold in the first numbered Schingoethe sale in October 
2004 for $488.75. The all red face has titles, texts, obligation and a 
small apothecary emblem at the base. Signed by Ephraim Fellowes. 
The green back is intricate with an Exeter street scene with buildings 
at the center. Flanking are advertising texts for Fogg & Fellowes at the 
left and Goodwin at the right describing their businesses and products. 
Excellent paper body for its wear and sharp colors. PCGS Banknote 
cites “Small paper scuff, minor stains.” The faults are academic. Kevin 
cites two known of this type. At worst this is the third 10 Cents. A 
fascinating piece.

$1,000-$1,500

New Jersey

20019
Kaighn’s Point, New Jersey. Kaighn & Stone. 1862 25 Cents. 
PMG About Uncirculated 55 EPQ. Remainder. (Wait UNL) 1862. 
Remainder. Red and black printing. Elaborate upper vignette of barrels 
and bags of corn. Several colorful “25” protectors. Printed on the back 
of Bank of Pennsylvania drafts. Advertising at right states “Dealers in 
Flour, Feed and Coal, Kaighn’s Point Avenue, ab, Front, Kaighn’s Point, 
New Jersey.” A rare piece located in Camden County. The ferry from 
Kaighn’s Point into Philadelphia was a particularly important part 
of nineteenth century commerce in the area. We do not know much 
about Kaighn & Stone, but the business of Elias Kaighn was bought out 
by Sitley & Son (Arthur M. and son Frank B.) in 1886.

$1,000-$1,500

New York

20020
New York, New York. Bank of the United States (3rd). 1840 $20,000. 
PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. (US-3 G108) Plate A. Dec. 
15, 1840. Post Note. Draper, Toppan, Longacre & Co. Phila. & New 
York. Signed by Thomas Dunlap as President. The highest and odd 
denomination Post Notes used this engraved form. The denomination 
was written in and dated at the top left when payable and where. The 
style differs from the $1000 and $2000 style and the $5000. The bank 
building at the top center remains, but POST NOTE at the far left 
shaded panel and demure female in oval at bottom center. This example 
is payable at the branch in New York, but nine months after date, with 
the usual back stampings on the blank back. A handpicked note of 
superior quality. We have always believed better quality examples are 
undervalued.

$1,000-$1,500

20021
New York, New York. Chemical Bank. ND (18xx). Uncut Sheet. $1-
$1-$1-$1. Choice Uncirculated. Proof. (NY-1505 G6-G6-G6-G6) 
Durand & Comp. New York. India paper mounted on card. Each note 
with young child in oval frame in ornate end panels at left and right. 
Goddess with eagle and shield at center. Large 1s on either side of 
central vignette. Cherub at bottom center with apothecary items. Just a 
single sheet of this design was seen in the ABNC auction. The Christies 
catalog misattributed the plated note on page 176 as G6 but Haxby 
plates the design offered here as G6. Well printed on bright paper.

$1,500-$2,500
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20022
Salem, New York. Bank of Salem. 1850s $20. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55. Proof. (NY-2485 G10) Plate A. Four POCs. Printed 
on India paper only. Imprint of Wellstood, Hanks, Hay & Whiting, 
New York. 18__ Proof. Liberty holding fasces at left. Flying Plenty 
spreading her bounty at right. PMG notes Minor Repairs. The Bank 
of Salem operated from 1853 to 1865 when it became the National 
Bank of Salem, charter 1127. From the John J. Ford collection where it 
topped the $1,000 mark in 2005. Low denominations do float around 
from time to time, but this $20 Proof is likely unique.

$1,000-$1,500

20023
Tarrytown, New York. J.W. Ramsey & Company’s Bank of 
Tarrytown. 1860 $1. PMG Very Good 8. (NY-2665 G2) Plate B. 
American Bank Note Company. Washington at center. New York 
Bank Department at left. Young girl with dandelion at right. Signed by 
E.W. Candee as Cashier and J.W. Rumsey as Banker. These notes were 
received by the Metropolitan bank at .25% discount. PMG comments 
Stained. A short-lived bank that was in operation from 1860 to 1861. 
A great rarity.

$1,000-$1,500

Pennsylvania

20024
Lewistown, Pennsylvania. Mifflin County Bank. 1859-60’s $5. 
PMG Choice Fine 15. (PA-255 G4a) Plate B. ABNC. Printed in black 
with red-brown tints. Cherub at top left. Girl with two calves at center. 
Male portrait bottom right. Tinted V protectors at upper right and left 
of central vignette. Tinted die with pledge at left. Tinted die counter 
5 at top right. Red-brown FIVE DOLLARS in micro letters repeating 
in signature panel. Haxby just listed a $5 and $10 design for this rare 
bank which became the Mifflin County National Bank of Lewiston, 
charter #1579. PMG notes Paper Pulls. A rare Civil War era Obsolete.

$1,000-$1,500

South Carolina

20025
Anderson Court House, South Carolina. Bewley & Keese. 1865 
10 Cents. PMG Choice Fine 15. Similar to Sheheen 686. Printed on 
brown paper. Signed Bewley & Keese. Interestingly, the obligation to 
pay “In Merchandise, or United States Currency” seems in defiant 
opposition to the fact that is printed on the other side of a Confederate 
T-68 back. Printed a mere four months or so following Lee’s surrender 
at Appomattox. Sherman’s troops had also just recently occupied the 
village of Anderson. Bewley, Keese & Co. was a store that sold food 
and other dry goods. Your cataloger, always the enthusiastic historical 
researcher, has found a July 1869 issue of the “Anderson Intelligencer” 
which states that Bewley, Keese & Co. is closing up and would all 
persons indebted to the store please come close their accounts with 
either cash or note. “Cash is preferred as we need money.” A great 
historical item and incredibly rare on its own merits. The only other 
example we have seen was printed with a plain back and it realized 
over $10,000 back in 2004. This is such a superb note, on so many 
levels, which deserves to see lots of spirited bidding in order to acquire 
it.&nbsp;

$4,000-$6,000
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20026
Charleston, South Carolina. Bank of Charleston. 1830s-61 $7. 
PMG Very Fine 25 Net. Repaired, Tear. (SC-10 G8) Sheheen 58. 
Plate A. Low serial number 53. Imprint of Draper, Toppan, Longacre 
& Co. Phila & NY. Allegorical female at center. A pair of intricate “7” 
dies flank each side. Different train and bridge vignettes at the upper 
corners. Early Civil War date. PMG notes Repaired; Tear. The bank 
was organized in 1835 and eventually became the Bank of Charleston, 
National Banking Association in 1872. This $7 note was part of a 
series that issued odd denominations of $6, $7, $8, $9. This is the first 
example we have sold of any denomination as they really are quite 
rare.

$1,000-$1,500

20027
Lot of (3). Charleston, South Carolina. Soldiers’ Way-Side Home. 
1864 $1, $2 & $5. PMG Very Fine 25 to Choice Extremely Fine 
45 EPQ. (Sheheen 845, 846, and 848) No imprint. Redeemable at 
the Bank of Charleston. All three have vignette of Dog with safe. 
Ornate green back design. The $1 and $2 notes are lovely, problem-
free pieces, while the $5 note has been Previously Mounted. The $5 is 
an unsigned Remainder, whereas the other two are fully signed and 
issued. Contemporary newspaper accounts place the Soldiers’ Way-
Side Home as a facility for helping Confederate soldiers. There was 
a statewide network of Wayside Hospitals which began in Columbia 
in 1862.

$1,500-$2,000

20028
Yorkville, South Carolina. King’s Mountain Railroad Co. 1871 $1. 
PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58. Remainder. (Haxby-UNL) 
Jan. 2, 1871. Remainder. Imprint of L.M. Grist Pr. Yorkville. Printed 
on bond paper. Green arms at right with green security back. America 
seated with shield at bottom center. Maid with scythe at upper left. 
The back shows title and denomination. Printed with black and green 
inks. PMG notes Small Tears. The King’s Mountain Railroad was 23 
miles in length. The Kings Mountain Railroad Co. had capital stock 
of $200,000 and equipment of $100,000. The railroad was completed 
in 1852 and ran from Yorkville to Chest Court House. During the 
Civil War, the railroad was destroyed and not rebuilt until 1873. This 
advertising note’s purpose was to raise funds for that rebuilding. A 
rare note that is only the second we have offered. The other was also 
Choice AU and brought $1,410 almost a decade ago.

$1,000-$1,500

Tennessee

20029
Nashville, Tennessee. Farmers & Mechanics Bank - Unknown Issuer 
- Post Note. 1820s $5. PMG Fine 12. (Garland UNL. Schafluetzel 
N-B.YWC-5-4PN) Plate B. Nov. 1, 1829. Low serial number 35. 
Imprint of Fairman, Draper & Underwood & Co. Post note payable at 
the Farmers & Mechanics Bank in Philadelphia. Agriculture at center. 
Boldly signed by Yeatman, Woods & Co. This banking firm was 
founded in the early 1820’s but suspended activities resulting from 
the Panic of 1837. This is the Schafluetzel-Carson Plate Note and is 
believed to be unique.

$1,000-$1,500
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Texas

20030
Uncut Sheet of (4). Nacogdoches, Texas. Kelsey H. Douglass. 18xx 
$2-$2-$3-$5. Extremely Fine. Remainder. Imprint of&nbsp;Rawdon, 
Wright & Hatch, New-York/Rawdon, Wright, Hatch & Edson, New-
Orleans. Penned “X” cancellations through each note. We have 
handled individual notes from this issuer, but we cannot recall 
handling a sheet in recent memory. The $2’s display the portrait of a 
Native American at right, allegorical bare chested maidens at center 
with ships at center, and a cotton plant at left. The $2 depicts a steam 
engine at center, farmer at right and Native American with drawn 
bow at left. The $5 has livestock at center, a woman’s portrait at right 
and a Native American at left. Margin tears, edge wear, toning and 
light stains are found.

$1,000-$1,500

20031
San Antonio, Texas. Texas Powder Company. 1860s $2. PMG 
Fine 12 Net. Pieces Missing. Remainder. (Medlar-UNL) 186_ 
Remainder. For “TWO DOLLARS/TWO PESOS.” The obligation 
states presentable at “the Office of the Company, McCarthy & Duff, 
or Sweet & Lacoste.” Printed on the back of some type of fiscal 
documents. PMG notes Pieces Missing. There is a damaged, issued $1 
note in the Rowe-Barr collection at SMU. The firm of Sweet & Lacoste 
served many of the prominent businessmen of the time. They were 
large suppliers of copper and commandeered large supplies of cotton 
bound for Great Britain during the Civil War. This same note first 
sold for just under $3,000 in a 2006 sale. Incredibly rare and possibly 
unique.

$1,500-$2,000

Vermont

20032
Brattleboro, Vermont. Windham County Bank. 1850s $50. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64. Proof. (VT-40 G14a) Plate A. 6 POC’s. 
Printed on India paper and mounted on cardstock. Imprint of 
Danforth, Wright & Co., New York & Philada. Blacksmith standing 
with anvil at center under curved title. A woman leans on a pail at 
lower left. Liberty at lower right. Intricate 50 dies at the upper corners. 
Large “FIFTY” protector at bottom center. Full red color tint. This 
bank became the First National Bank of Brattleboro in 1864, charter 
470. A beautiful Proof with wide margins and fresh paper. Lower 
denomination proofs from this series can be located, but such is not 
the case for the high denominations. It is highly likely that this is only 
one of two examples known.&nbsp;

$1,000-$1,500

Virginia

20033
Lynchburg, Virginia. Clearing House Certificate. 1907 $1. PCGS 
Banknote Very Fine 20. A rare piece of Depression Scrip and the first 
we have offered. Fully signed and issued. Virginia seal and motto on 
bright orange back. Quite rare.

$1,000-$1,500
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Confederate Currency

20034
T-38. Confederate Currency. 1861 $2. PMG Fine 12. No. 2273, 
Plate 9. Imprint of Blanton Duncan, Columbia, SC. South Striking 
Down Union at center. Judah Benjamin at left. Seen with good 
margins overall. A storied type that is more of an error of the T-42 
design rather than its own type. The date of September 2, 1861 was 
supposed to be the June 2, 1862 date but due to the large amount 
which circulated and are known today, having it a separate catalog 
number seems appropriate. They are typically marred with problems 
and locating problem free and evenly circulated mid-grade examples 
such as this is not an easy feat.

$1,000-$1,500

20035
T-65. Confederate Currency. 1864 $100. PCGS Banknote Gem 
Uncirculated 66 PPQ. CR-494. PF-1. Series II. No. 8017, Plate C. 
Dark red tint pops on this well preserved “Lucy Pickens” Gem. PCGS 
Banknote Pop 2/None Finer.

$1,000-$1,500

20036
Pack of (40). T-69. Confederate Currency. 1864 $5. About 
Uncirculated to Uncirculated. A consecutive pack of 40 1864 $5’s. 
These packs are getting much more difficult to locate as the years go 
by, due to these being broken up for the sum of their parts. Wear to the 
band is noticed, along with corner wear on some of the notes.

$2,000-$3,000
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

Large Size
Demand Notes

20037
Fr. 6. 1861 $10 Demand Note. PMG Very Fine 20 Net. Restoration. 
The Demand Notes of 1861 represent the first large issue of federal 
paper money since Continental Currency days. In the 1790s when 
state-chartered banks began to issue notes, a new emission of federal 
paper may have been met with rejection. In any event, decades passed 
with state-chartered institutions providing most of the supply of 
banknotes. The portrait of Lincoln is to the left, while he was still 
president, a policy that was later changed to show only deceased 
individuals. An eagle with a draped shield is seen at the center and 
an allegory representing Art at the right. A very nice back design 
characterizes the variety, with the motif filling nearly all of the 
available paper surface. PMG comments “Restoration.” Overall a 
highlight which will enhance any upper level collection of large-size 
notes.

$5,000-$7,000
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20038
Fr. 16. 1862 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. 
Series 227. Plate A. Mirrored plate number in top margin. Very well 
margined and showing excellent ink colors. PMG notes Pinholes. 
The last example we sold was a PMG Unc 61 that sold for $2,640 last 
November. A lovely example of this early legal tender type.

$3,000-$4,000

20039
Fr. 16. 1862 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. Series 179. 
The treasury seal and serial number pop in bold cherry red ink. Good 
eye appeal for the assigned grade.

$800-$1,200

20040
Fr. 16c. 1862 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
63 EPQ. Series 259. This note retains remarkable green color of the 
under-printed designs and bright red overprints. The paper is bright 
& fully original, and this Civil War era ace is sure to turn a few heads.

$3,000-$5,000

20041
Fr. 16c. 1862 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About 
Uncirculated 58. Series 249. Dark green underprints and bold red 
overprints pop on this $1 Legal.

$1,500-$2,500

20042
Fr. 18. 1869 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. Beautiful green & blue hues grace this 1869 series Ace. This note 
has the initial appearance of a Gem, with fully original paper denoted 
by the grading company’s EPQ qualifier. The design on the reverse is 
stunning; intricate lathe work from a bygone era of American art & 
craftsmanship is showcased in dark hunter green ink.

$6,000-$8,000

20043
Fr. 18. 1869 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. PMG 
comments “Great Color” on this highly attractive Rainbow series Ace, 
and it is easy to see why. This mid-grade note offers the appeal of a 
higher grade, with stunning blue & green undertints popping through 
the third party holder. One of the best Choice Very Fine 35’s we have 
seen for the type.

$1,500-$2,000

Legal Tender Notes
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20044
Fr. 21. 1875 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 
A nice, bright example of this scarcer Series A 1875 $1 Legal Tender 
Note. Just 34 examples of this elusive catalog number are reported in 
Track & Price’s census.

$2,000-$3,000

20045
Fr. 25. 1875 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. Series E. Only 
45 examples of this Ace are listed in Track & Price’s census. Despite 
PMG’s comment of “Closed Pinholes”, this VF30 offers brilliant 
appeal for the assigned grade. The red floral undertint is attractive, 
and stands out quite nicely against black primary designs. The obverse 
offers appealing blue tinting of the paper at left, with vibrant security 
fibers readily noticed.

$2,000-$3,000

20046
Fr. 26. 1875 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 64. Small red spiked treasury seal. Allison - Wyman 
signature combination. Ornate floral protector around “One Dollar” 
counter. PCGS Banknote Pop 3/1 Finer.

$1,500-$2,500

20047
Fr. 26. 1875 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. Allison - Wyman signature combination with small red spiked 
treasury seal. At right is a floral watermelon shaped design around the 
counter. Die counter at upper right corner with gothic font “UNITED 
STATES” at top center.

$1,000-$1,500

20048
Fr. 27. 1878 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 63 PPQ. Allison - Gilfillan signature combination and 
small red seal with rays. The reverse of the note offers great appeal of 
the blue hued lower end.

$1,000-$1,500

20049
Fr. 29. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Very Choice 
New 64 PPQ. A well preserved example of this 1880 series Ace. 
Seldom located in this grade level.

$1,250-$1,750
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20050
Fr. 29. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. Bruce - Gilfillan signature combination with large brown spiked 
treasury seal. The paper is appealing & original, with blue and red 
security fibers readily noticed.

$1,000-$1,500

20051
Fr. 29. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58. Die counter at upper right. Portrait of our nations first president at 
center and vignette of Columbus sighting land at left.

$800-$1,200

20052
Fr. 30. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
Large brown spiked treasury seal. Bold cherry red serial numbers 
stand out on bright & fully original paper. A lovely example of this 
early Legal.

$1,500-$2,500

20053
Fr. 30. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 64 PPQ. Bruce-Wyman signature combination. Large 
brown spiked treasury seal. Portrait of George Washington at center 
with a vignette of Columbus sighting the New World at left. Ornate 
gothic “UNITED STATES” above the first presidents’ portrait in jet 
black ink. Offered here with fully original paper, as evidenced by 
PCGS’s PPQ qualifier.

$1,250-$1,750

20054
Fr. 30. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Very Choice 
New 64 PPQ. Large brown spiked treasury seal. Portrait of our nations 
first president at center with a vignette of Columbus sighting the New 
World at left. Near Gem with fully original & appealing paper.

$1,250-$1,750

20055
Fr. 31. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. 
A type which is never offered enough to satisfy collector demand. 
Friedberg-31 is the only number for this design type to feature the 
large red spiked treasury seal and blue serial number combination. 
The paper is highly attractive, with PMG’s EPQ qualifier attesting to 
the originality.

$1,500-$2,500
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20057
Lot of (4). Fr. 37a. 1917 $1 Legal Tender Notes. PMG Uncirculated 62 
& Choice Uncirculated 63. Consecutive. Cut Sheet. There are fewer 
than 130 examples known for this transposed signatures of Burke-Elliot 
type. Here is your chance to acquire a cut sheet of four consecutive 
notes with this BEP engraving error. Three of the notes are in CU 63 

grades, whilst one is in Unc 62. All have comments of “Overprint Ink 
Bleed” from PMG.

$3,000-$5,000
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

Elusive Fr. 33 1880 Ace

    

20056
Fr. 33. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 
EPQ. A very scarce Friedberg number with only 43 total pieces 
listed in Track & Price for all grades combined. This note is the 
key to the 1880 $1 Legal Tender series. This note shows with 
stunning appeal as the colors of the ink and paper are absolutely 

pristine. This stunning Gem is sure to attract spirited bidding, 
and any collector would be proud to take this piece home. PMG 
Pop 7/3 finer.

$10,000-$15,000
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20058
Fr. 40. 1923 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Dark ruby red overprints pop on this impressive Gem.

$1,500-$2,500

20059
Fr. 40. 1923 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Always in demand at this grade level. Bold red overprints pop on this Gem.

$1,000-$1,500

20060
Fr. 40. 1923 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Dark cherry red overprints pop on this highly appealing Gem Legal. This 
type is never offered enough in this grade level to satisfy collector demand.

$1,000-$1,500
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Gem Civil War Era Deuce
PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None Finer

20061
Fr. 41. 1862 $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Gem 
Uncirculated 65 PPQ. This example of the first federally issued 
$2 design type presents exceptional quality, essentially as nice as 
the day it was printed. The inks are sharp on this Deuce, with the 
dark forest green underprint and ruby red overprints standing 
out with fantastic appeal. This note hails from the, derogatory 
at the time of issuance, Greenback series launched in 1862. The 
engraving was done by NBNC, however ABNC and NBNC 
shared in the printing duties. Interestingly, Chittenden and 
Spinners signatures were printed with a separate plate in special 
ink.
At left of center is a large portrait of Alexander Hamilton, which 
was engraved by Joseph P. Ourdan. Similar to the Ace from the 

series, the 1-2-3 design is found below the treasury seal. The 
treasury seal was interestingly applied by the National Currency 
Bureau in Washington. The back is printed in green and has 
the denomination and redemption information. The last is 
the so-called Second Obligation: “This note is a Legal Tender 
for all debts public and private, except for duties on imports 
and interest on the public debt, and is receivable in payment 
of all loans made to the United States.” A great opportunity 
for the type collector looking to upgrade or add this Gem to 
their elite level collection. Seldom do high end examples of this 
type become available to collectors, so we expect to see spirited 
bidding on this lot. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/none finer.

$25,000-$35,000
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20062
Fr. 41a. 1862 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. Series 27. 
Dual die counters at top left and right corners. The lower corners 
display intricate design in dark hunter green ink.

$1,000-$1,500

20063
Fr. 41a. 1862 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 20. Series 32. A 
mostly evenly circulated example of this popular civil war era deuce.

$800-$1,200

20064
Fr. 42. 1869 $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 
45. An always popular series, with this deuce offering good appeal of 
the green & blue undertints. The margins are quite appealing, fully 
framing this piece. This type gets much harder to acquire at this grade 
level, with higher graded material commanding a substantial premium. 
Excellent appeal and desirability at this tier.

$3,000-$5,000

20065
Fr. 42. 1869 $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 
This note hails from the popular Rainbow series of 1869. The green 
undertints are attractive for the green, while the blue is just faintly 
discernable. The margins are attractive, and the design on the reverse 
offers good appeal in dark green ink.

$1,250-$1,750

20066
Fr. 43. 1874 $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice Extremely 
Fine 45 PPQ. A scarce 1874 two dollar Legal Tender Note which will 
certainly appeal to most collectors. The paper is fully original and the 
inks bright throughout. Faces up much a full grade higher.

$1,500-$2,500

20067
Fr. 47. 1875 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 
An attractive mid-grade example of this 1875 $2. PMG comments 
“Retouched.”

$800-$1,200
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20068
Fr. 50. 1880 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. Courtesy Autograph. This note is fully framed and boldly 
printed with an impressive large brown spiked Treasury Seal found at 
the right end of the note. Albert U. Wyman applied his neatly penned 
courtesy autograph to the face of this choice Series of 1880 $2 Legal 
Tender Note. Wyman has the distinction of serving as both the 12th 
and 14th treasurer of the United States.

$2,000-$3,000

20069
Fr. 51. 1880 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 
An always highly desirable 1880 large brown seal variety and seen 
here in a Choice Uncirculated grade.

$1,250-$1,750

20070
Fr. 51. 1880 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Extremely Fine 40. A 
bright & attractive example of this mid-grade Legal.

$800-$1,200

20071
Fr. 55. 1880 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
63. Just 76 examples of this Friedberg number are listed in Track & 
Price’s census. Often missing from most large size collections. PMG 
comments “Pinhole.”

$1,000-$1,500

20072
Fr. 56. 1880 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ. Tillman - Morgan signature combination. A fresh note that has 
strictly original paper. The red treasury seal and blue serial numbers 
remain as attractive as the day the note left the BEP.

$2,000-$3,000

20073
Fr. 56. 1880 $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Gem 
Uncirculated 66 PPQ. A fresh note that has strictly original paper. 
The red treasury seal and blue serial numbers remain as attractive as 
the day the note left the BEP. PCGS Banknote Pop 2/None Finer.

$2,000-$3,000

20074
Fr. 60. 1917 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45 
EPQ. PMG’s coveted EPQ designation has been applied to this mid-
grade $2 Legal Tender note, which displays bright paper with a bold 
design.

$200-$300
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20076
Fr. 62. 1862 $5 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 
45. New Series 10. Dark forest green ink stands out on the intricate 
design on the reverse. Always popular when offered. PCGS Currency 
comments “Minor Restoration.”

$800-$1,200

20077
Fr. 64. 1869 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58 EPQ. This Rainbow Woodchopper has earned the coveted EPQ 
qualifier from PMG, signifying originality. Excellent appeal for the 
assigned condition, with the blue & green tints offering good color.

$2,000-$3,000

20078
Fr. 64. 1869 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG About Uncirculated 55. 
This Rainbow Woodchopper $5 offers attractive colors of the green 
and blue undertints. PMG comments “Pinholes.”

$1,500-$2,500

20079
Fr. 64. 1869 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG About Uncirculated 53. 
Large red spiked treasury seal. Dark green underprint stands out, with 
faint blue colors still observed. The ever popular Woodchopper motif 
found at center is exceptionally detailed in dark inks as is the portrait 
of Andrew Jackson at left. PMG comments “Split Repair.”

$1,500-$2,500

Gem 1862 $5 Legal

    

20075
Fr. 61a. 1862 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
65 EPQ. Low three digit serial number of “178.” Vibrant 
green protector inks and bright red overprints are proudly 
displayed by this gem quality 1862 $5 Legal Tender. The paper is 

exceptionally bright offering lovely appeal from over 150 years 
ago.

$7,000-$9,000
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20080
Fr. 66. 1875 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. Series A. A 
better Friedberg number, with just 31 examples recorded in Track & 
Price’s census. PMG comments “Annotation”, which is small penciled 
writing on the back corner.”

$1,250-$1,750

20081
Fr. 69. 1878 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. 
Allison - Gilfillan signature combination. Stunning color and clarity 
of the design throughout. PMG comments “Small Tears.”

$1,000-$1,500

20082
Fr. 73. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. A nearly Gem offering of large red seal Woodchopper Five. The 
paper is beautiful and the inks vibrant. PMG has incorrectly labeled 
this note as Fr. 72, when it is actually Fr. 73. PMG will re-holder this 
note at no charge when sent in for a mech error by the winning bidder.

$1,500-$2,500

20083
Fr. 73. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58 EPQ. PMG comments “Exceptional Embossing & Color” on this 
lovely Woodchopper $5.

$800-$1,200

20084
Fr. 74. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. Strictly original paper and vivid inks offer excellent appeal on 
this 1880 series Woodchopper.

$1,000-$1,500

20085
Fr. 75. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Extremely Fine 40. Large 
red treasury seal with Rosecrans - Hyatt signatures. Just 31 examples 
are recorded in Track & Price’s census for this elusive Friedberg 
number. PMG comments “Pinholes.”

$1,250-$1,750
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20086
Fr. 77. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 
45. A better catalog number, offered here in an attractive mid-grade. 
Large brown spiked treasury seal with signatures of Rosecrans - 
Huston. PMG comments “Stain.”

$1,500-$2,500

20087
Fr. 78. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. Just 
42 examples of this Rosecrans - Nebeker singed note with the large 
brown spiked treasury seal are recorded in Track and Price’s census. 
PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$1,000-$1,500

20088
Fr. 83. 1907 $5 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Gem 
Uncirculated 65 PPQ. An exceptional Gem example of this popular 
design type. Wide margins and fully original paper are readily noticed. 
PCGS Banknote Pop 1/1 finer.

$1,500-$2,500

20089
Fr. 85. 1907 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
Exceptionally printed inks accentuate the design of this ever-popular 
Legal Tender design type. The Pioneer Family vignette, engraved by 
Henry Gugler, is found at center. This type is commonly known by 
the “Woodchopper” nickname for the scene of a pioneer man holding 
an ax standing by a fallen tree with his family. “Old Hickory” Andrew 
Jackson is seen at left as engraved by Alfred Sealey.

$1,250-$1,750



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 22	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

20091
Fr. 95b. 1863 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. New Series 
52. An often underrated note, found here in a Very Fine grade. The 
Type II seal remains attractive in dark red ink.

$2,000-$3,000

20092
Fr. 96. 1869 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG About Uncirculated 53. 
Daniel Webster at left while Pocahontas being presented at court, 
otherwise known as the Introduction of the Old World to the New 
World, is at right. This Rainbow Jackass offers phenomenally bright 
colors and vibrant ink tones. PMG comments “Restoration.”

$2,000-$3,000

Impressive $10 Legal

    

20090
Fr. 95b. 1863 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About 
Uncirculated 58. New Series 52. Two serial numbers. With 
ABNC imprints. A wonderful example of this Civil War era $10 
Legal Tender Note. This example offers wide margins and bright 
paper. The dark green undertint surrounding the counters and 

obligation on the obverse remain attractive in bold ink. Cherry 
red serial numbers and the treasury seal retain excellent eye 
appeal. The reverse of the note shows intricate lathe work with 
the design found in dark forest green ink.

$7,000-$9,000
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20093
Fr. 99. 1878 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. Allison - 
Gilfillan signature combination with small spiked treasury seal at left 
and ornate “Ten” underprint design at right of center. The paper is 
bright for the assigned grade, and accentuates the black design details 
quite well.

$1,000-$1,500

20094
Fr. 101. 1880 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 
One of the more difficult varieties on this popular $10 Legal Tender 
design type that shows with a desirable large brown treasury seal.

$1,250-$1,750

20095
Fr. 102. 1880 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About 
Uncirculated 58. Flipping the note upside down, the eagle at lower 
center looks remarkably like a donkeys heading, affectionately 
nicknaming this note as the “Jackass” within the collector community. 
Always in demand at this grade level.

$1,000-$1,500

20096
Fr. 107. 1880 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG About Uncirculated 
50. Rosecrans - Huston signature combination with large red spiked 
treasury sale and blue serial numbers. Intricate lathe work is found 
on the reverse, which is accentuated by the dark hunter green ink. 
Excellent appeal for the assigned grade.

$1,250-$1,750

20097
Fr. 111. 1880 $10 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Extremely 
Fine 45. Tillman - Morgan signature combination with scalloped 
treasury seal and blue serial numbers. Beautiful geometric designs 
have been masterfully engraved on the reverse.

$1,000-$1,500

20098
Fr. 114. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30 EPQ. Bold 
ruby red overprints pop through the encapsulation surface. Traces 
of original embossing are noticed upon inspection of the back of the 
note.

$1,800-$2,200
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20099
Fr. 117. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Extremely 
Fine 40. Here is a design which is sure to stir up some bids. This 
Extremely Fine Bison boasts bold red overprints on bright paper. 
Excellent appeal for the assigned grade.

$2,500-$3,500

20100
Fr. 119. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Extremely 
Fine 45. A note which is dripping in Americana, and has grown in 
popularity as of late.

$3,000-$4,000

20101
Fr. 121. 1901 $10  Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 64 PPQ. This design is one of the most recognizable 
among collectors and has a place in every collection. Radiant inks 
are found throughout with both the primary design and overprints 
considered. A quite attractive piece to collectors as this offers a 
significant discount over the cost of Gem material. A great opportunity.

$7,000-$9,000

20102
Fr. 121m. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Mule Note. PMG Very Fine 25. 
Mule John Burke back plate #341.

$1,000-$1,500
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Attractive Gem Bison

     

20103
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
66 EPQ. Being one of the most popular designs in the currency 
market, this note is sure to get attention from bidders. A nearly 

perfect representation of the design with bright inks throughout 
and wondrous embossing of the bright red overprints.

$12,500-$17,500

Gem 1901 $10 Bison

     

20104
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
65 EPQ. A monster Gem offering of this popular design type, 
with bright inks throughout and attractive embossing of the 

overprints readily noticed. This note is sure to attract spirited 
bidding.

$10,000-$15,000
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20105
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG About Uncirculated 
50. A lovely example of this highly collectible type. The paper is 
exceptionally bright, and the overprints pop in a cherry red color.

$3,000-$4,000

20106
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. 
Dark design details and bright original paper are retained on this $10 
Bison. The design is dripping in Americana, and is one of the more 
popular designs found on American currency.

$3,000-$4,000

20107
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Extremely Fine 40. Blast 
white paper and dark red overprints pop on this popular Legal Tender 
design. Louisiana Purchase explorers, Lewis and Clark, are depicted at 
opposing ends of the note.

$3,000-$4,000

20108
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 35 
EPQ. Here is a note which should command a premium for the 
grade. Mid-grade Bisons are always desirable, and this example boasts 
PMG’s coveted EPQ qualifier.

$2,000-$3,000

20109
Fr. 122m. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Mule Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 
35. Mule John Burke back plate #343. Bordering on an Extremely Fine 
grade and seen with bold red overprinting.

$2,000-$3,000

20110
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30 EPQ. An 
always popular Bison Ten, found in Very Fine condition with fully 
original paper. Dark red overprints stand out on this note. Lewis is 
seen at left and Clark is at right. Dark forest green ink stands out on 
the reverse, with an allegorical figure at center and counters in each 
corner.

$2,000-$3,000
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20111
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 20. A Very 
Fine example of this popular Bison Ten Dollar Note.

$800-$1,200

20112
Fr. 123. 1923 $10 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Very Fine 
35. This Poker Chip Ten Dollar Legal Tender note has always been 
popular among collectors, and this mid grade example is no exception. 
This note is found in the number 46 spot in the book in the book “100 
Greatest American Currency Notes” by Q. David Bowers and David 
M. Sundman. Locating examples of this design can be quite difficult 
as their was just a signature combination used, being Speelman - 
White. Even locating mid grad examples, such as this note, is scarce.

$3,000-$5,000

20113
Fr. 123. 1923 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 
A wonderful Choice Very Fine example of this poker chip $10. The 
design is dark the overprints are bold. The all-important design on 
the reverse is found in a hunter green color, which accentuates the 
intricate lathe work.

$3,000-$5,000

20114
Fr. 126b. 1863 $20 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25. New 
Series 25. Liberty at center holding shield & sword. At left and right of 
the central vignette are dark green designs with oversized “20” above. 
PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$2,000-$3,000

20115
Fr. 127. 1869 $20 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25. The Arabic 
numeral “20” appears a whopping 105 times on the back, and the 
Roman number “20” can be counted 103 times on the ornate back 
design of this always popular Rainbow Series $20. ABNC spared no 
expense in crafting this lovely design type, and any large size collector 
would be proud to bring this treasure home. PMG comments 
“Restoration.”

$4,000-$6,000
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20117
Fr. 135. 1880 $20 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64 Net. Tear. Rosecrans - Hyatt signature combination with large 
red treasury seal. Just a small margin tear at the left lower border 
will save a substantial premium over a distraction free note although 
the appeal between this note and Gem is nearly undetectable unless 
heavily scrutinized.

$2,000-$3,000

20118
Fr. 136. 1880 $20 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 
EPQ. A lovely example of this Rosecrans - Hyatt singed 1880 $20 
Legal Tender. The profile portrait vignette of Hamilton at left is seen 
with stunning detail along with the allegory of Victory at right. The 
large peach spiked Treasury Seal is exceptionally well detailed and 
brilliantly printed.

$4,000-$6,000

Superb Gem 1878 $20 Legal Tender Note

     

20116
Fr. 129. 1878 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Superb 
Gem New 67 PPQ. Offered here is an amply margined and well 
centered Plate D 1878 $20 Legal Tender Note. This scarce type 
is represented by a little over 200 recorded serial numbers in 
the Track & Price census. A side profile of Alexander Hamilton 
facing right is found on the left of the note while the goddess 
Victory wielding a sword and shield is seen at right. Red 
ornamental XX protectors are found left and right of the large 
20 counter at center and a red spiked Treasury Seal is at lower 

right. The engraved signatures of Allison and Gilfillan are near 
the bottom center. This type comes on security paper tinted blue 
near the right end when viewed from the face. The back design 
is elaborate with the Legal Tender clause and anti-counterfeiting 
language in the field at left. The imprint of the Columbian Bank 
Note Company is seen at bottom center with “PRINTED AT 
THE BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING” below.

$10,000-$15,000
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20120
Fr. 147. 1880 $20 Legal Tender Note. PMG About Uncirculated 55. Bright paper and bold appeal for the assigned grade is found on this $20 
Legal. Founding Father Alexander Hamilton is depicted at left, while allegorical Victory is at right holding a shield and sword.

$1,000-$1,500

Lovely 1880 $20 Legal-Pop 2/None Finer

     

20119
Fr. 142. 1880 $20 Legal Tender Note. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Out of 68 notes graded by PMG for this 
catalog number, just two have bene encapsulated at this grade 
level, with none finer. The design is quite vivid, which stands 
out on creamy white paper. The technical quality is outstanding, 
and any collector would be proud to acquire to upgrade to this 
example. The serial numbers are found in a dark blue ink whilst 

the treasury seal is in a cherry red color. The reverse displays 
intricate lathe work featuring geometric patterns in a hunter 
green ink. The Legal Tender clause is at left of center, while 
counters are found in each corner. At left on the obverse is a 
bust of Alexander Hamilton, while Victory is at right holding a 
shield & sword. PMG Pop 2/None Finer.

$12,500-$17,500
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20122
Fr. 164. 1880 $50 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 
30. Lyons - Roberts signature combination with small red scalloped 
seal. This design is scarce in any condition and particularly so in these 
Very Fine levels. Large portrait vignette of Franklin at left and Liberty, 
dressed as Columbia at right.

$4,000-$6,000

20123
Fr. 164. 1880 $50 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25. This 
note represented a good chunk of money when it was issued, as the 
average annual income for an individual was $345. Founding Father 
Benjamin Franklin is depicted at left, while allegorical Columbia is 
seen at right holding a sword and shield. This design is quite popular 
among collectors, and this example is sure to attract attention. PMG 
comments “Minor Restoration.”

$4,000-$6,000

Attractive 1874 $50 Legal Tender Note

20121
Fr. 152. 1874 $50 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25. All 
$50 Legal Tender Notes are extremely scarce if not rare, and this 
bright 1874 type is always well received by collectors. The large 
“L” Roman numerals at left and right are quite appealing, and 
make the 1874, 1875, and 1878 issues visually distinctive. This 

example exhibits great quality for the technical grade. Strong 
inks throughout give great clarity to the famous Ben Franklin 
portrait vignette at left, as well as to Liberty as Columbia at 
right. PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$6,000-$8,000
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20124
Fr. 164. 1880 $50 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 20. An often 
difficult to obtain $50 Legal from the 1880 Series, which displays the last 
signature combination of Lyons - Roberts. Founding father Benjamin 

Franklin’s portrait is at left, with allegorical Columbia at right. Never 
offered enough to satisfy collector demand. PMG comments “Rust.”

$3,000-$5,000

Unique Uncut Pair Back Proofs

20125
Uncut Pair. Fr. 169-182. ND (1875-80) $100 Legal Tender Note. 
PMG Uncirculated 62 Net. Tears, Staining. Back Proof. Columbian 
Bank Note Co. Imprint. Large geometric styled center die. Obligation 
and counterfeit clause at left and open space, right. UNITED STATES, 
OF AMERICA encircling the central die. The color and detail are 

magnificent on both examples. We have yet to handle this type in back 
proof form, especially so as an uncut pair. PMG comments “Tears, 
Staining.”

$7,000-$9,000
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Gem Uncirculated EPQ Fr. 172 $100 Note
Finest Graded of the Catalog Number

20126
Fr. 172. 1880 $100 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
65 EPQ. Just eleven of this rare Friedberg number are available 
to collectors while three are permanently impounded in 
institutional collections. This broadly margined and sharply 
printed gem from the Pogue Collection is the finest graded 
example of the catalog number.
The 1880 $100 Legal Tender Notes continue with the portrait 
of Abraham Lincoln, a small vignette of Miss Liberty, and the 
vignette titled Reconstruction. A large brown spiked Treasury 
Seal with plain border is seen right of center. The serial number, 
Z27007, is boldly printed in blue at the lower left and upper 
right. Wonderful embossing is noticed from the verso.

This is an exceptional example of this impressive design type 
and the finest that will likely ever be available for the catalog 
number. This note will be a tremendous addition to any elite 
currency collection. PMG has added “& Embossing” to the end 
of their EPQ qualifier. PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

$200,000-$300,000
Provenance: From Lyn Knight’s sale of June 1998, lot 220; Lyn Knight’s sale 
of December 2000, lot 97; Jay Parrino’s Fixed Price List of February 2002; 
Sterling Crum; Dave Rickey; Lyn Knight’s sale of October 2005, lot 34; 
Stacks Bowers sale of March 2020.
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Refunding Certificates

20127
Fr. 214. 1879 $10 Refunding Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very 
Fine 20. An interesting piece of Untied States banknote history. These 
refunding certificates were issued with an annual interest rate of 4% 
per year, and were meant to accrue interest indefinitely. This was an 
incentive for the public to hold on to these notes and not redeem 
them. Unfortunately in 1907, Congress stopped the annual indefinite 
interest on these notes. By 1907 these notes had earned $11.30 in 
interest, making them worth more that double face value.

$1,500-$2,500

Silver Certificates

20128
Fr. 216. 1886 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Gem New 65. A 
lovely Fancy Back Martha ace which shows the second signature for 
the layout and exhibits stunning overall quality.

$2,000-$3,000

20129
Fr. 216. 1886 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. This highly attractive 1886 $1 Silver displays striking quality 
throughout. An appealing large peach “red” treasury seal complements 
the popular design and bold primary inks give nice detail.

$3,000-$5,000

20130
Fr. 216. 1886 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 55. A 
slightly more challenging Friedberg number for this design type and 
seen here with lovely inks and technical quality for the grade.

$800-$1,200

20131
Fr. 218. 1886 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ 
A highly impressive 1886 One Dollar Silver Certificate, which offers 
striking quality throughout the note. At right is a large red spiked 
treasury seal, and the signature combination is Rosecrans - Huston. 
The paper is unquestionably original and pops in a milky white color.

$5,000-$7,000

20132
Fr. 222. 1891 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. A near Gem offering of this Martha Washington Ace. This 
example has the Rosecrans - Nebeker signature combination with a 
small red scalloped treasury seal.

$2,000-$3,000
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20133
Fr. 223. 1891 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. Small red scalloped seal. Bright paper and lovely design details 
pop through the third party holder, offering great eye appeal for this 
popular type.

$1,500-$2,000

20134
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
A pack fresh and fully original example of this beautiful Educational 
Ace, which are always welcome among the collecting community due 
to the limited amount compared to the high demand. A dark black 
design of History Instructing Youth is emblazoned on the obverse of 
the note, with the Washington Monument found in the background 
along with the Capitol Building. The reverse design is printed in dark 
green ink showcasing exceptional lathe work by the engraver, with 
portraits of George & Martha Washington flanking the central “1” 
counter.&nbsp;

$4,000-$6,000

20135
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Gem 
Uncirculated 65 PPQ. An appealing offering of this popular Gem 
type, which are always welcome among the collecting community due 
to the limited amount compared to the high demand. The design is 
entitled “History Instructing Youth”, with the Washington Monument 
found in the background.

$4,000-$6,000

20136
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. Attractive original paper and dark ink tones are welcomed on 
this popular design type.

$2,500-$3,500

20137
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 
45 EPQ. This mid-grade educational offers exquisite detail for 
the assigned grade. And to boot, offered with PMG’s coveted EPQ 
qualifier.

$1,250-$1,750

20138
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 
40 PPQ. Three of the four margins offer broad paper. Excellent appeal 
for the grade.

$1,000-$1,500
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20139
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Extremely Fine 40. Dark inks are found on this popular design type. Good appeal for the mid-grade 
state of preservation.

$1,000-$1,500

Gem Consecutive Black Eagles

20140
Lot of (4) Fr. 226a. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. Consecutive. A lovely offering of four Black 
Eagle silvers, which are consecutive. All are in Gem Unc 66 PPQ grades.

$5,000-$7,000



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 36	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

20141
Lot of (4). Fr. 230. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ & Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Consecutive. Cut 
Sheet. A lovely offering of Black Eagle silvers, which are consecutive 

from a cut sheet. All offer bright paper and dark design details. One 
note is in CU 64Q, and the other three are in Gem Unc 65Q.

$3,000-$5,000

20142
Fr. 233. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 
EPQ. Low serial number V500V. A superb gem Black Eagle with punch 
through embossing, great centering, and splendorous blue inks. A few 
months ago we sold a PMG Gem Unc 66 EPQ, with a normal serial 

number, for $1,440. Last year we sold serial number Z88Z, housed in a 
PMG Choice Unc 64 holder, for $2,640. This superb Black Eagle should 
prove to be a real showstopper.

$2,500-$3,500
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20143
Lot of (4). Fr. 235. 1899 $1 Silver Certificates. PMG Choice About 
Uncirculated 58 & Choice Uncirculated 64. Consecutive. Cut Sheet. 
An always desirable cut sheet of these Black Eagle Silver Certificates 
with the “A, C & D” position in Choice About Uncirculated 58 while the 

“B” is in Choice Uncirculated 64. All are bright, showcasing dark design 
details and navy blue overprints.

$1,250-$1,750
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

     

20144
Lot of (2). Fr. 238 & 239. 1923 $1 Silver Certificates. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55. Changeover Pair. An elusive changeover pair, and 
one of the few & nicest we can recall handling in some time. The lead 
note is Fr. 238 with a Woods - White signature combination, whilst the 
consecutive second note is Fr. 239 with the Woods - Tate signatures. 

Both are in the same grade of About Uncirculated 55, with comments 
of “Stained.”

$2,000-$3,000
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.
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20145
Fr. 242. 1886 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
Silver Certificates were first issued in the $2 denomination with the 
Series of 1886 as seen here. This note features a large peach spiked seal 
and the signatures of Rosecrans and Hyatt. A large portrait vignette of 
General Winfield Scott Hancock is seen at the left, while the central 
layout incorporates an appealing circus poster styling of “United 
States.”

$3,500-$4,500

20146
Fr. 242. 1886 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 
45 PPQ. A highly collectible note, offered here with the Rosecrans 
- Hyatt signature combination and large red spiked treasury seal. 
Excellent appeal for the mid-grade, and with original paper to boot.

$2,000-$3,000

20147
Fr. 242. 1886 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. Large red 
spiked treasury seal. A nice example of this highly collectible type.

$1,000-$1,500

20148
Fr. 243. 1886 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Very Fine 35. 
This example displays extremely attractive details for the assigned 
grade. The large red spiked seal retains good color and the serial 
numbers stand out in blue ink. PCGS Currency comments “Small 
Repairs.”

$1,000-$1,500

Gem 1891 $2 Silver Certificate

20149
Fr. 246. 1891 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
This is a remarkably high grade 1891 $2 Silver Certificate. William 
Windom replaced General Hancock on this type, which represented 
a complete change in design from the prior Series of 1886 notes. 
Windom, who served as a U.S. senator from Minnesota before two 
non-sequential terms as U.S. secretary of the Treasury, is seen in an 
oval frame at center. Denominational counters are in each corner. 
Blue printed serial numbers are within engraved serial number 
panels at lower left and upper right. A red scalloped Treasury Seal 
is at right. This catalog number features the engraved signatures of 
Treasury officials Tillman and Morgan. The back is printed in green 
and resembles the shape of a bowtie. Large 2 counters are at left and 
right. The back design is much more open than on previous issues, as 
it was believed a more open design would deter counterfeiters.

$8,000-$12,000
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20151
Fr. 246. 1891 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Choice About 
New 58. An extremely popular design type featuring a large portrait 
of William Windom at center with ornate border designs and central 
wording. Back design seen with bow-tie type styling, complemented 
by ample white space throughout. Damage is found on the back of the 
PCGS holder.

$3,000-$5,000

20152
Fr. 246. 1891 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. 
Traces of original embossing are readily noticed through the back of 
the encapsulation surface. The color is appealing for the grade, and 
the paper is bright. PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$1,500-$2,500

Gem 1891 $2 Silver Certificate

    

20150
Fr. 246. 1891 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Gem 
Uncirculated 65 PPQ. A marvelous and highly appealing large 
size silver certificate. The use of ornate lettering and highly 

detailed borders with adequate open space truly gives a unique 
look to the note. Bold design seen with excellent ink.

$8,000-$12,000
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20153
Fr. 247. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 
Educationals are always scooped up in the Choice Uncirculated level, 
and this note is sure to attract attention. PMG comments “Pinholes.”

$4,000-$6,000

20154
Fr. 247. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58. Wide margins and bright paper grace this highly desirable 
Educational Deuce. Well defined inks of the large “Science Presenting 
Steam and Electricity to Commerce and Manufacture” vignette stand 
out.

$4,000-$6,000

20155
Fr. 247. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58. The first of two signature combinations available for this coveted 
“Educational Series,” Two Dollar design and certainly one that will 
impress for generations.

$4,000-$6,000

20156
Fr. 247. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. This 
mid-grade Educational boasts exceptional appeal for the assigned 
grade. We would put this Very Fine 35 as one of the nicest 35’s we 
have ever seen graded, of any note. Truly remarkably for the grade.

$2,000-$3,000

20157
Fr. 247. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 30. 
Wide margins are noticed on this Deuce. Good eye appeal for the 
assigned grade.

$1,500-$2,500
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20159
Fr. 248. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. 
The beautiful design radiates through the encapsulation surface. 
This note is found in a highly attractive mid-grade, retaining original 
paper. The colors are especially vivid, and any collector would love to 
add this piece to their holdings.

$3,000-$5,000

20160
Fr. 251. 1899 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. 
Somewhat tougher Vernon-Treat signature combination. PMG notes 
Good Embossing. Wide margins and perfect centering seen on all 
sides. The last couple that we have sold were a PMG Gem Unc 66 EPQ 
that breached the $5,000 threshold, and a PMG Choice AU 58 EPQ 
that sold for $2,280. This robust piece should prove its worth once the 
hammer falls this evening.

$2,500-$3,500

Striking Educational $2

     

20158
Fr. 248. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
66 EPQ. Offerings of this fabulous Two Dollar 1896 Silver 
Certificate design type cannot be had enough in Gem grades 
and this bright note will certainly enhance any collection. 
The Educational vignette of “Science Presenting Steam and 

Electricity to Commerce and Manufacture” is well detailed and 
pronounced. Attractive margins along with original paper both 
help to affirm the Gem grade assigned by PMG.

$12,500-$17,500



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 42	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

20163
Fr. 261. 1886 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. Rosecrans - 
Hyatt signature combination with large red spiked treasury seal. An 
evenly circulated example of this popular silver dollar back $5.

$2,500-$3,500

20164
Fr. 261. 1886 $5 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 30. 
Large red spiked treasury seal with blue serial numbers. Portrait of 
Grant at right of center, with “V” die counter at upper right and “5” 
at lower left. Five silver dollars are depicted on the reverse, An always 
popular design type.

$2,500-$3,500

20161
Fr. 256. 1899 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Bright wholesome paper and dark overprints pop on this high end Gem. 
Seldom offered in this level of preservation, and among the finest that we can recall handling publicly in quite some time.

$2,000-$3,000

Lovely Fr. 260 Silver Dollar Back $5

     

20162
Fr. 260. 1886 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64. Small red seal with Rosecrans - Hyatt signature combination. 
Grant is depicted at right with gothic “United States” at left with 
die counter below. Fully margins and bright paper are observed. 

The green reverse is well inked and the overall eye appeal is more 
than pleasing. A note seldom seen in this state of preservation

$12,500-$17,500
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Impressive Gem $5 Silver Dollar Back

20165
Fr. 263. 1886 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
66 EPQ. Five contemporary Morgan silver dollars are displayed 
on the back of this Series of 1886 Five, which leads to a bit of 
a crossover between coin & currency collectors acquiring 
examples of this type. This type is always met with spirited 

bidding when offered in Gem states of preservation, and 
this bright & well margined note will not disappoint. Boldly 
overprinted with a popular large brown treasury seal and 
brilliant blue serial numbers.

$30,000-$40,000
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20166
Fr. 263. 1886 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58. A lovely Silver Dollar Back Five, and this note is seen with bold 
inks and vivid details. The paper is bright which accentuates jet black 
design details. Always in demand at this grade level.

$4,000-$6,000

20167
Fr. 267. 1891 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. A 
Tillman-Morgan signature is found on this 1891 Silver, which depicts 
former president Ulysses S. Grant at right. The reverse of the note 
displays an intricately lathed design in dark green ink.

$1,250-$1,750

20168
Fr. 267. 1891 $5 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 
Small red scalloped seal with blue serial numbers. Tillman - Morgan 
signature combination. At right is a portrait of Ulysses S. Grant, Civil 
War general and 18th President.

$1,000-$1,500

20169
Fr. 268. 1896 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. The striking 
design is titled “Electricity, Presenting Light to the World”, which is 
shown in great detail on this attractive Very Fine example. The paper 
is bright and the design bold.

$4,000-$5,000

20170
Fr. 268. 1896 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 20 Net. Margin 
Reconstruction. This series is often considered the high watermark 
of currency designs in the United States, and it is easy to see why. The 
design is entitled “Electricity, Presenting Light to the World” while 
the back depicts Civil War generals Grant &&nbsp; Sheridan. PMG 
comments “Margin Reconstruction” which appears to be in the top 
left portion of the margin, slightly going into the design.

$2,500-$3,500
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20172
Fr. 269. 1896 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 55. A 
striking About Uncirculated Educational Five Dollar Silver Certificate. 
Many consider this note to be the pinnacle of American engraving 
on federal currency and we would have to agree. The design speaks 
volumes with highly intricate allegorical figures and the Capitol 
Building in the background.

$7,000-$9,000

20173
Fr. 269. 1896 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. A beautiful 
examples for the assigned grade. The design is darkly printed 
showcasing intricate details of the engraving. The back offers the same 
lovely appeal of the front. Overall, an excellent representation of the 
type.

$4,000-$6,000

Gorgeous $5 Educational

20171
Fr. 269. 1896 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64. High-grade examples of this stunning Five Dollar 
“Educational” type are always a sight to behold. The engraving 
is one of the most beautiful to have been featured on currency 

from any country. This Bruce - Roberts type exhibits the appeal 
of a much higher grade. PMG comments “Great Embossing.”

$15,000-$25,000
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20174
Fr. 269. 1896 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. Mostly even circulation and highly important comment free paper for the grade. One of 
the most appealing engravings created for use on United States paper money.

$3,000-$5,000

Remarkable Fr. 270 $5 Educational Note

    

20175
Fr. 270. 1896 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
66 EPQ. This is one of the most popular design type in all of 
American currency and is ranked #5 in 100 Greatest American 
Currency Notes by Q. David Bowers and David M. Sundman. 
When issued, the motifs were controversial. The exposed breasts 
of certain figures in the design caused several Boston society 
ladies to rally against the note, while some banks refused to 
accept them. These were in time replaced by the Series of 1899 
“Indian Chief ” notes.
The central vignette is titled, Electricity Presenting Light to 
the World and was based on the work of mural artist Walter 
Shirlaw. The back design was conceived by Lorenzo H. Hatch 
and Thomas F. Morris and, as with the face, it was engraved by 
G.F.C. Smillie. It features a winged Victory at the center, with 

wings spread toward vignettes of Ulysses S. Grant and Philip 
Sheridan, Union generals during the Civil War who were 
credited with the Union victory.
The Lyons-Roberts signature combination represents the 
scarcest of the three signature varieties for the type, with just over 
500 examples recorded in the census. This exemplary specimen 
is nearly superb with the face ideally centered and framed 
by broad margins on all four sides. The back is also broadly 
margined and well centered, though shifted ever so slightly 
up. Both the face and back plate impressions are exquisitely 
accomplished in vivid detail. The overprints are ideally colored 
and boldly embossed. Truly a top notch note with broad appeal 
across numismatics. PMG Pop 7/1 Finer.

$30,000-$40,000
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20176
Fr. 271. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Extremely Fine 40. Lyons 
- Roberts signature combination. A wildly popular note, especially so 
in these mid-grades. The paper is bright and the all-important design 
is bold in jet black ink. Excellent appeal for the assigned grade.

$1,500-$2,500

20177
Fr. 273. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. An awesome example of this ever-popular Chief note, which 
boasts bright & fully original paper. Highly sought after in this grade 
level, as the majority of notes for this Friedberg number are offered 
in Very Fine grades or below. One of the finer examples we can recall 
handling for this catalog number.

$3,000-$5,000

Sensational Fr. 274 1899 $5 Silver Certificate
Pop 5/1 Finer

20178
Fr. 274. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
66 EPQ. A cornerstone in this hobby and a design that is 
well respected throughout the numismatic market. This chief 
exhibits the draw of the 1899 Five Dollar Silver Certificate with 

authority. Sharp inks make for a fantastic impression while 
deeply embossed overprints and nice centering clarify the 
grade. PMG Pop 5/1 Finer.

$10,000-$15,000
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20179
Fr. 278. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
This is a highly attractive note in every aspect. The paper is bright and 
deep blue overprints of the serials, counter and treasury seal pop. The 
famous Indian Chief $5 has long been one of the most widely desired 
federal currency types. The man depicted is Running Antelope, a 
chief of the Hunkpapa Sioux. Running Antelope died in 1896 and 
thus would not live to see his portrait on the circulating bank notes 
of the United States. However, perhaps it is just as well since artistic 
needs required that he be depicted wearing a Pawnee headdress rather 
than that of the Sioux.

$7,000-$9,000

20180
Fr. 279. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 55. 
This Chief note offers bright paper and a dark design. The overprints 
pop in dark blue ink, which contrast quite nicely with the milky white 
paper.

$2,000-$3,000

PMG Gem 66EPQ $5 Chief

20181
Fr. 280m. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate Mule Note. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. John Burke Back Plate #1208. Gem Chief 
notes are always in demand among collectors, and this example 
brings bright paper, attractive embossing and a darkly inked 
design to the table. Depicted at center is Running Antelope, who 

was Chief of the Hunkpapa in 1851. The portrait incorrectly 
shows Running Antelope wearing a Pawnee headdress when 
he should have been a Sioux headdress, although the Sioux 
headdress which was too tall to add to the engraving.

$8,000-$12,000
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20182
Fr. 280m. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate Mule Note. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. A type which is never offered enough in 
Gem grades to satisfy collector demands. This piece boasts excellent 
craftsmanship of the primary design in jet black ink, with navy blue 
third prints blazing through the third party holder. The paper is a nice 
milky-white color, and upon flipping the note over, attractive original 
embossing is readily noticed. John Burke back plate #1262.

$6,000-$8,000

20183
Fr. 281. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Gem New 65 
PPQ. Brilliant blue overprints are seen making up the Serial Numbers, 
Treasury Seal and roman numeral “V.” Wonderful original paper is 
quickly identified looking through the holder with an assuring natural 
paper wave present.

$5,000-$7,000

20184
Fr. 281. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. This Chief 
boasts blast white paper and cool blue overprints.

$1,000-$1,500

20185
Fr. 282. 1923 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. A crisp and crackling fresh Lincoln Porthole note that is one 
of the most popular silver certificate designs. The last nice note we 
sold was a few months ago. That PCGS Choice About New 58PPQ 
sold for $4,320. Auction results show that Gem 65 PQ notes have 
been bringing just short of $10,000 in recent months. This note offers 
everything that those gems offer but perhaps for the top margin being 
slightly too narrow to justify the Gem grade.

$4,000-$6,000

20186
Fr. 282. 1923 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. The Lincoln 
Porthole note is one of the more sought after designs, and this bright 
Very Fine example is sure to attract attention.

$1,500-$2,500

20187
Fr. 288. 1880 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. A scarce 
design which is always well received by the collecting community. 
This Morris Ten displays the large brown seal with the Bruce - Gilfillan 
signature combination.

$3,000-$4,000
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Incredible Gem 1886 $10 Tombstone
Finest Graded by PCGS Banknote

20188
Fr. 291. 1886 $10 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Gem 
Uncirculated 65 PPQ. Just 400,000 examples of this Rosecrans-
Jordan Series of 1886 $10 Silver Certificate were printed, the 
smallest print run for the entire design type (including Series 
of 1891 and 1907 notes). This was the first variety issued of the 
design type. Depicted on the face is Thomas A. Hendricks, who 
was vice-president of the United States for several months in 
1885, before he died in office. Whether surrounding his portrait 
with a frame curved at the top and giving rise to the name 
“Tombstone Note,” was intentional or inadvertent is unknown. 
A small red Treasury Seal with plain border is at bottom right 
and blue printed serial numbers are at bottom left and at right. 

This variety has a green printed ornate back design featuring 
large 10 counters at left and right of center with the Silver 
Certificate language at center.
Just around 30 examples of this catalog number are known to 
exist and the presently offered note is the single finest graded of 
those. This is a rarely offered variety and a design type and seal 
combination that is often missing from many collections. PCGS 
Banknote 1/none finer.

$60,000-$80,000
Ex: Joel R. Anderson Collection
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20189
Fr. 293. 1886 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. Rosecrans 
- Hyatt signature combination with large red spiked treasury seal. 
Series of 1886 Silver Certificates are scarce beyond the Five Dollar 
denomination, and this example offers good appeal for the assigned 
grade.

$2,500-$3,500

20190
Fr. 293. 1886 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 20. Rosecrans 
- Hyatt signature combination with large red spiked treasury seal. 
Good appeal of the ornate design for the assigned grade.

$2,000-$3,000

20191
Fr. 294. 1886 $10 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Extremely 
Fine 40 Apparent. Small Edge Repairs. This pleasing fancy back 
“tombstone” note displays perfect margins front and back along with 
an colorful large pink spiked seal and blue serial numbers. The green 
reverse is very bold, showcasing intricate lathe work. PCGS Currency 
comments “Small Edge Repairs.”

$3,000-$5,000

20192
Fr. 295. 1886 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. A scant 75 
examples of this desirable brown spiked treasury seal Tombstone are 
recorded in Track & Price’s census. This piece offers great appeal of 
the design.

$3,000-$5,000

20193
Fr. 296. 1886 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. Only 77 
examples of this signature combination are reported in Track & 
Price. This tombstone has the all important large brown treasury seal. 
Ample margins are found on each margin, with this note showing 
exceptional appeal for the assigned grade. We believe the only limiting 
factor for an EPQ designation is some as-made ink on the back of the 
note in the top margin.

$4,000-$6,000

20194
Fr. 298. 1891 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. Early 
Rosecrans - Nebeker signature combination with small red scalloped 
seal. Tombstone portrait at center of Thomas Hendricks who served as 
Grover Cleveland’s Vice President from March 4, 1885 to November 
25, 1885.

$1,500-$2,500
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20195
Fr. 299. 1891 $10 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 30. A bright VF offering of this popular Tombstone design.

$1,250-$1,750

Stunning Superb Gem $10 Tombstone

20196
Fr. 300. 1891 $10 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Superb 
Gem New 67 PPQ. One of the several highly important high 
grade large size notes we are offering with this popular 1891 
Ten Dollar Silver Certificate, known as the Tombstone among 
collectors due to the shape of the portrait surrounding Thomas 
Hendricks. Beautifully centered on both sides with nice wide 

margins all around. The paper is bright and fresh, and the ink 
tones are bold, with the blue serial numbers and red Treasury 
seal being particularly vivid. Outstanding visual appeal. A note 
nicely suited for the finest of collections, an example that will be 
wholly satisfying to the most discerning buyer.

$30,000-$50,000
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20197
Fr. 301. 1891 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. Blast 
white paper gleams through the third party holder. Tombstones are 
in demand at any grade level, and this note is sure to draw spirited 
bidders.

$1,750-$2,750

20198
Fr. 304. 1908 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. Parker - 
Burke signature combination with small blue scalloped seal. Here is 
an exceptionally bright example of this Very Fine Tombstone note, 
which offers the appeal of a higher grade.

$1,500-$2,500

20199
Fr. 311. 1880 $20 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. This example 
is boldly designed, with a portrait of Stephen Decatur in fully naval 
dress at right. At center is a large brown treasury seal with dual “X” 
counters in brown below. The reverse offers intricate design details, 
with “SILVER” spelled out across the center within geometric designs. 
PMG comments “Margin Repairs.”

$7,000-$9,000

20200
Fr. 311. 1880 $20 Silver Certificate. PMG Fine 12. One of the great 
early U.S. Type notes, boldly designed with the almost regal portrait 
of Stephen Decatur in full naval dress. PMG comments “Repaired.”

$3,000-$5,000

20201
Fr. 314. 1886 $20 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. Large brown 
spiked treasury seal with Rosecrans - Huston signature combination. 
This type is commonly referred to as Diamond Back for the intricate 
design seen on the reverse of the note. PMG comments “Minor 
Repairs.”

$6,000-$8,000

20202
Fr. 320. 1891 $20 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. An elusive 
Lyons - Roberts signature combination is found on this popular Silver 
Certificate type. This Very Fine example boasts bright paper which 
highlights bold design details. PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$2,000-$3,000
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20203
Fr. 335. 1891 $50 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. The reverent 
portrait of statesman Edward Everett is presented in sharp detail at 
left while bold blue overprint inks are featured in the Treasury Seal 
at bottom center and the serial numbers at the lower left and upper 
right.

$4,000-$5,000

20204
Fr. 335. 1891 $50 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 20. The last 
signature combination for the series, and offered here in a Very Fine 
grade. The reverent portrait of statesman Edward Everett is presented 
in sharp detail at right while bold blue overprint inks are featured 
in the Treasury Seal at bottom center and the serial numbers at the 
lower left and upper right. Some ink/as made ink are noticed, and 
mentioned for accuracy.

$2,000-$3,000

Treasury Notes

Beautiful Ornate Back $1

     

20205
Fr. 347. 1890 $1 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64 EPQ. The face of each of the $1 Coin or Treasury Note, 
Series of 1890 and the subsequent Series of 1891 bills, features 
the portrait of Edwin M. Stanton, secretary of war under 
presidents Lincoln and Johnson. The focus and admiration of 
numismatists is on the back, where the word “ONE” is in large 
and intricately engraved letters against an extremely rich green 
background. At the Bureau of Engraving and Printing this was 
a team effort in the strictest sense, and involved the combined 

talents of D.M. Cooper, W.A. Coppenhaver, W.H. Douglas, E.M. 
Hall, E.E. Myers and George U. Rose, Jr., this according to Gene 
Hessler. All Treasury or Coin Notes, across all denominations, 
have a star next to the serial number, an artistic touch and not 
indicating a replacement note (as it does today). These are 
beautiful to behold, especially on high-grade examples. As a 
class these bills are scarce, creating one of the more elusive types 
within the $1 denomination.

$6,000-$8,000
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20206
Fr. 347. 1890 $1 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. 
A strictly original example of this four digit serial number ornate back 
Ace. The eye appeal of this note is excellent; the paper is bright, the 
inks are sharp and the embossing is excellent.

$6,000-$8,000

20207
Fr. 347. 1890 $1 Treasury Note. PMG Very Fine 30. This Rosecrans-
Huston One Dollar Treasury Note is the first Friedberg number for 
the entire series that has denominations up to $1,000. Large brown 
spiked seal. Ornate back design. Seen with ample margins, good 
centering, and very bright paper surfaces.

$1,250-$1,750

20208
Fr. 349. 1890 $1 Treasury Note. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 
40 PPQ. A vividly printed ornate back is displayed by this lightly 
circulated Rosecrans-Nebeker signed Series of 1890 Ace.

$1,500-$2,000

20209
Fr. 350. 1891 $1 Treasury Note. PCGS Currency Gem New 66 
PPQ. A beautiful example of this open back ace. Milky white paper 
accentuates the dark design details & cherry red overprints. The 
margins are attractive, affirming the Gem grade. Hunter green 
ink comprises the design on the reverse, showcasing detailed 
craftsmanship of the engraving from the gilded age.

$2,000-$3,000

20210
Fr. 352. 1891 $1 Treasury Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
A marvelous Series of 1891 $1 Treasury Note featuring the Bruce-
Roberts signature combination.

$2,000-$3,000
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Impressive A60H Ornate Back 1890 $2

20211
Fr. 353. 1890 $2 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64 EPQ. Serial Number 60. It has been sometime since we 
have offered an ornate back Deuce to our bidders at this grade 
level, so this example is sure to turn a few heads as it crosses 
the auction block. Low serial number A60 is boldly printed in 
deep red ink at lower left and top right. The engraved design 
elements display striking detail. The ornately printed “Fancy 
Back” is flawlessly executed in brilliant green. Depicted at right 
is the “Hero of Vicksburg”, General James McPherson, which 
was engraved by Charles Burt. McPherson, killed in the July 
1864 Battle of Atlanta, served as chief engineer under General 

U.S. Grant in 1862, and later served in the Vicksburg Campaign 
(1862-1863) and the Battle of Shiloh (1864), after which he 
was given command of the Army of the Tennessee. His death 
is notable in more than one respect. The army he faced in 
Atlanta was led by Confederate General John Bell Hood, who 
had been McPherson’s classmate at West Point, illustrating how 
close associates and even brothers found themselves opposing 
each other on the field of battle. Additionally he was the second 
highest ranking Union officer killed in the war.

$40,000-$60,000
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20212
Fr. 353. 1890 $2 Treasury Note. PMG Very Fine 25. A difficult 
denomination to acquire for the Ornate Back series of 1890. At right 
is a portrait vignette of General McPherson, with a “2” die counter 
at left. The backs are always the focal point as the full note design 
incorporated stunning geometric devices with a large TWO at center 
clarifying the denomination.

$2,000-$3,000

20213
Fr. 357. 1891 $2 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. 
Tillman-Morgan signature combination. Small red scalloped seal. 
Open back design. A high-grade McPherson Deuce. We recently sold 
a PMG VF 30 EPQ for $2,160. This handsome example should make 
our estimate appear foolish.

$3,000-$4,000

20214
Fr. 357. 1891 $2 Treasury Note. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 
40. An 1891 “Open Back” deuce which depicts General James B. 
McPherson at right, whom was killed during the Civil War in 1864 
during the Battle of Atlanta. McPherson was the second highest 
ranking Union General to be killed in action during the war.

$2,000-$3,000

20215
Fr. 357. 1891 $2 Treasury Note. PCGS Banknote Extremely Fine 40. 
This Open Back deuce depicts General James B. McPherson at right, 
whom was killed during the Civil War in 1864 during the Battle of 
Atlanta. PCGS Banknote comments “Minor Stains.”

$1,500-$2,500
From the Pennell Collection.

20216
Fr. 357. 1891 $2 Treasury Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 30. 
Vibrant security threading and dark design details are readily noticed 
on this Open Back Deuce. Although the grading company didn’t 
mention it, we noticed what appears to be as-made ink on the back 
of the note.

$1,000-$1,500

20217
Fr. 359. 1890 $5 Treasury Note. PCGS Currency Choice New 63 
PPQ. A gorgeous strictly original example, with excellent colors, 
strong embossing and loads of eye appeal. The ornate design on the 
back is quite stunning; dark forest green ink and intricate lathe work 
give this note an art-like appeal. Often, when dealers display Coin 
Notes at conventions, they are shown with the back side in view.

$6,000-$8,000
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20218
Fr. 359. 1890 $5 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. 
Rosecrans-Huston signature combination. Large brown spiked seal. 
Ornate back design. A really pleasing example of this Treasury Note 
with General George Thomas, “The Rock of Chickamauga,” at center.

$4,000-$6,000

20219
Fr. 361. 1890 $5 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. The 1890 
Treasury Note series has always been a banknote enthusiasts favorite 
as they all incorporate highly ornate design on the reverse. This piece 
shows with ornamental floral work and the word “five” spelt in large 
letters. PMG comments “Closed Pinholes.”

$1,500-$2,500

20220
Fr. 362. 1891 $5 Treasury Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ. Rosecrans - Nebeker signature combination. Strong color is 
seen on this wonderfully preserved Open Back Legal. The “Rock of 
Chickamauga”, General Henry Thomas, is depicted at center. Above 
his portrait is a gothic font of “United States of America” in dark black 
ink with a “V” counter at left whilst a “5” is at right. The small red 
scalloped treasury seal pops on the bright paper and abodes quite 
well with the dark design details. PMG comments “Great Embossing.” 
PMG Pop 4/1 Finer.

$6,000-$8,000

20221
Fr. 362. 1891 $5 Treasury Note. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 40 
PPQ. General Henry Thomas is depicted at center, whom was known 
as the “Rock of Chickamauga” after the battle there in 1863. Popular 
in this mid-grade level, especially so with PCGS Currencies PPQ 
qualifier.

$1,000-$1,500

20222
Fr. 363. 1891 $5 Treasury Note. PCGS Currency Gem New 66 PPQ. 
A wonderful note which is seen with all the qualities a collector could 
ask for when considering the grade of Gem New. Vivid inks clarify the 
design and nice borders further attest the grade.

$4,000-$6,000

20223
Fr. 363. 1891 $5 Treasury Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
Striking originality, eye-pleasing centering and vibrant inks are just 
some of the attributes that make this 1891 General George Thomas 
$5 Treasury Note so endearing. We have not offered this Friedberg 
number in this grade level since our 2016 ANA sale. PMG comments 
“Great Embossing.”

$5,000-$7,000
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20224
Fr. 364. 1891 $5 Treasury Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
A simply vibrant example of this Open Back Treasury Note. The 
inks are bold which highlights the ornate lathe work. Vibrant blue 
& red security fibers pop through the third party holder. A beautiful 
example of this popular type.

$3,000-$5,000

20225
Fr. 364. 1891 $5 Treasury Note. PMG About Uncirculated 55. A 
gorgeous offering of this Thomas Five Dollar type which boasts great 
detail for the assigned grade.

$2,500-$3,500

Lovely Ornate Back 1890 $10 Treasury

     

20226
Fr. 366. 1890 $10 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64. Low Serial Number. A monster offering for any large size 
collector. This is one of the finest examples that we have had 
the pleasure of offering our bidders for this popular ornate back 
$10. This beauty boasts a low two digit serial number of “A22.” 
Major General Philip Sheridan is portrayed on the center of the 
note. 

Sheridan was a career United States Army officer and one of the 
most important Union generals during the Civil War. Sheridan’s 
cavalry vigorously pursued Lee’s struggling army in 1865 and 
was instrumental in forcing Lee’s surrender at Appomattox, 
effectively ending the war. Sheridan died in 1888 shortly after 
his promotion to General of the Army. PMG Pop 2/2 Finer.

$20,000-$30,000
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20227
Fr. 366. 1890 $10 Treasury Note. PMG Very Fine 25. This highly 
attractive Sheridan $10 Treasury note is one which gets significantly 
more expensive beyond this grade. This example shows a vibrant 
large brown Treasury Seal at right and has crisp detail remaining. The 

all important reverse shows in a dark hunter green and will provide 
endless pleasure for the viewer. PMG comments “Tear.”

$1,500-$2,500

Beautiful Ornate Back $10

    

20228
Fr. 368. 1890 $10 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64 EPQ. This note exhibits a small red scalloped Treasury seal 
at right and large portrait vignette of Sheridan at center. Lovely 
inks throughout create a vast amount of visual appeal and the 

important reverse design bears sharply inked devices. Pleasingly 
margined and centered and bordering on a Gem grade.

$8,000-$12,000
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20229
Fr. 369. 1891 $10 Treasury Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ. Rosecrans - Nebeker signature combination (first signature 
combination for the newly designed Open Back series). This Gem 
boasts attractive centering and appealing margins. The color is sharp, 
with the red overprints being particularly vivid. PMG comments 
“Great Embossing & Color.”

$6,000-$8,000

Appealing 1890 $20 Treasury

20230
Fr. 374. 1890 $20 Treasury Note. PMG Very Fine 30. A Very Fine 
“Marshall” $20 ornate backed Treasury Note which shows terrific 
appeal throughout with detailed inks making the popular face and 
back designs. The amount of engraving work put into full-width 
design is simply incredible with countless intricate devices seen 
throughout. Scarce in any state of preservation and a type that 
enhances any collection of large size type notes.

$6,000-$8,000

Gem 66EPQ Open Back $20 Treasury

     

20231
Fr. 375. 1891 $20 Treasury Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ. A visually stunning $20 Open Back Treasury Note. Seen 
with an open back format for the 1891 series which replaced the 
“busy,” ornate backs of the 1890 series. This was primarily done 

for counterfeiting issues and was adopted in style by several 
other types. Depicted at left is Chief Justice John Marshall. 
Always in demand at this grade level.

$15,000-$25,000
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20232
Fr. 375. 1891 $20 Treasury Note. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58 EPQ. The portrait is of John Marshall, who served as Chief Justice 
of the Supreme Court from 1801 to 1835. Offered with PMG’s all 
important EPQ qualifier.

$7,000-$9,000

20233
Fr. 375. 1891 $20 Treasury Note. PCGS Currency Very Fine 35. A 
lovely example of this one year only type with the redesigned open 
back. The portrait is of John Marshall, Chief Justice of the Supreme 
Court from 1801 to 1835. PCGS Currency comments “Minor 
Restorations.”

$4,000-$5,000

Large Size
Federal Reserve Bank Notes

20234
Fr. 708. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. A note dripping in Americana, 
this beautiful example is the finest graded by PCGS Banknote at the 
time of cataloging. This note offers all the qualities one could hope for 
in this grade level. And to boot, offered with a low three digit serial 
number of “A171A.” PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None Finer.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20235
Fr. 708. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. This Gem boasts a low three digit serial number 
of “A151A.” The paper is exceptionally bright, and any large size 
collector would be proud to add this piece to their holdings.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20237
Fr. 708H. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. PMG 
Very Fine 25. One of just fourteen replacement notes listed in Track 
and Price’s for this catalog number. This note has a four digit serial 
number of “A2294H”.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20238
Fr. 710H. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. 
PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45 EPQ. An extremely important 
replacement note offering that shows as the finest PMG has graded. 
A note that is certainly missing in even advanced collections. Deeply 
embossed overprints quickly attest to the “EPQ” designation assigned 
and minimal circulation keeps the impressive vignette of an Eagle at 
back in full form. PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

$1,500-$2,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Choice Uncirculated Star - A41H

20236
Fr. 708H. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. 
PCGS Banknote Choice Uncirculated 63 PPQ. Low Serial 
Number. A significant 1918 One Dollar Federal Reserve 
Bank Note offering on several fronts. This Boston Teehee - 
Burke, Bullen - Morss variety is represented by just 14 known 
replacements per the Track and Price census. The quality is 
also worthy of note as it stands alone as the single finest PCGS 

Banknote has certified. Appealing embossing of the overprints 
is seen through the third party holder. We sold the consecutive 
note to this piece in our October 2018 Baltimore sale for $7,500, 
and that example was in a PCGS Currency Choice New 64PPQ 
grade. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None Finer. 

$7,000-$9,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20239
Fr. 718. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Cleveland. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Courtesy Autographs. Low Serial Number. 
This note boasts a low two digit serial number of “D82A” along with 

courtesy autographs of Governor Elvadore R. Fancher and Cashier 
Edward Baxter.

$1,000-$1,500

20240
Lot of (4). Fr. 734. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Notes. Minneapolis. 
PMG About Uncirculated 55 & Choice About Uncirculated 58. 
Consecutive. Cut Sheet. A lovely cut sheet of four 1918 $1 FRBN’s 
from the Minneapolis district. All grade Choice About Uncirculated 58 

with the exception of the “G” position in About Uncirculated 55. Bright 
paper and bold design details are observed on all.

$1,000-$1,500
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.
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20241
Fr. 747. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Low Serial Number. A low two digit of “A77A” 
is found on this gorgeous Boston Battleship. Bright paper gleams 
through the third party holder, along with attractive embossing. 
Broad margins and deep blue overprint inks are displayed on this 
sharply printed note. PMG has graded 9 notes in this level for the 
Friedberg number, with none finer. PMG Pop 9/none finer. 

$5,000-$7,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20242
Fr. 747. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Uncirculated 64 PPQ. Fancy Serial Number. A 
neat serial number of “A999A” is found on this nearly Gem Boston 
Battleship. The eye appeal is exceptional; vivid security threads pop on 
milky white paper and the impression is quite bold. Upon inspecting 
the back of the note, original embossing is readily noticed.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20243
Fr. 747H. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. 
PCGS Banknote Choice Very Fine 35. All replacements for this 
widely popular Two Dollar “Battleship” design are scarce and when 
individualized by district, they become downright rare. Just five are 
recorded in Track and Price’s census for this catalog number, and 
the first to be offered in three years. We sold a PMG Very Fine 20 
in our August 2019 ANA sale for $3,600, and we should expect this 
example to realize a higher figure. This is the only example to have 
been encapsulated by PCGS Banknote at the time of cataloging.

$4,000-$6,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20244
Fr. 748. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55 EPQ. Strong original paper is found on this scarcer 
Teehee - Burke - Willett - Morss variety. PMG Pop 1/5 Finer.

$1,250-$1,750
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20245
Fr. 748H. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. PMG 
Fine 12. This is one of just three replacement notes recorded in Track 
and Price’s census for this elusive Teehee - Burke - Willett - Morss 
signature combination from the Boston district. We have yet to offer 
this replacement variety in the past three decades, and are pleased 
to give our bidders the chance to take this treasure home today. This 

note last traded hands publicly in a 2008 auction, and has not made an 
appearance since (along with the other two reportedly known). PMG 
Pop 1/1 Finer.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20246
Fr. 749. 1918 Boston $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PCGS 
Currency Gem New 65 PPQ. An always in demand Gem example of 
this popular design type. This note boasts exceptionally dark design 

details on milky white paper. The paper is unquestionably original and 
displays nice crisp appeal. Worthy of a premium bid.

$3,000-$5,000

20247
Fr. 749. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Courtesy Autographs. Fancy Serial Number. 
This Battleship has been courtesy autographed by Cashier William 
Willett and Governor Charles A. Morss. This note also has a nearly-
solid serial number of “A9999997A.” A neat piece which any FRBN or 

courtesy autograph collector would love to add to their holdings. The 
paper is original, with attractive embossing noticed. The design details 
are dark and contrast quite nicely with milky white paper.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20249
Fr. 757. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Cleveland. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Neat three digit serial number of “D263A.” 
A design type never offered enough in these Gem grades to satisfy 
collector demand. Excellent appeal.

$2,500-$3,500

20250
Fr. 765. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Chicago. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. A lovely near Gem offering of this McCould - 
McDougal Deuce.

$2,000-$3,000

Lovely $2 Battleship Star Note

     

20248
Fr. 749H. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. 
PMG About Uncirculated 50 EPQ. This is one of just eleven 
replacements reported in Track and Price for this Elliott - Burke 
- Willett - Morss signature variety. This is one of only three 
examples in a PMG holder, with this example being Top Pop 
by a country mile- the second highest being in a Very Fine 25 
grade. Unquestionably original paper is denoted by PMG’s EPQ 
qualifier, with attractive embossing noticed on the reverse. The 
margins are enticing, which nicely frame the important design. 
The popularity for this denomination comes from the depiction 

of the New York class of battleship which is found on the reverse 
in intricate detail, which at the time this note was printed was 
considered state of the art in technology and shipbuilding. The 
New York class battleship consisted of BB-34 USS New York and 
BB-35 USS Texas, of which the Texas still survives today, and is 
a museum ship berthed at San Jacinto State Park in Texas as a 
lasting monument to the veterans of America’s two world wars. 
PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

$8,000-$12,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20251
Fr. 765. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. A dark impression stands out on this 
wonderfully detailed Battleship Deuce. Nearly Gem.

$2,000-$3,000

20252
Fr. 765. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Chicago. PMG Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. Bright original paper and attractive inks 
are readily noticed on this 1918 Deuce.

$1,250-$1,750

20253
Fr. 765. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice About Uncirculated 58. Vibrant security threads pop on this 
wonderful Choice AU Battleship. The paper remains bright, and this 
design type always garners attention when offered in this grade level.

$1,250-$1,750

20254
Fr. 768. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. St. Louis. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64. Traces of original embossing and bright paper grace 
this four digit serial number Battleship. This catalog number is quite 
scarce (so is the St. Louis district), with just 82 listed in Track & Price’s 
census. Depicted on the reverse is the New York class of battleship (the 
U.S.S New York and U.S.S. Texas being produced), which would have 
been state of the art in military technology and ship building at the 
time this series was printed. Today, the U.S.S Texas can be viewed as a 
museum ship. PMG Pop 2/3 finer.

$5,000-$7,000

20255
Fr. 772. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Minneapolis. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. This Minneapolis Battleship bears the 
Teehee - Burke - Cook - Wold signature combination. The overprints 
are nicely embossed and boldly colored. Choice paper and vividly 
printed design elements complete the package on this gem Deuce. Just 
four examples of the catalog number have been graded finer by PMG.

$4,000-$6,000

20256
Fr. 773. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. PCGS Banknote About 
Uncirculated 55. A monster grade is found on this elusive Friedberg 
number. For reference although this note is in a PCGS Banknote 
holder, PMG has encapsulated just one example at this level, with none 
higher.

$2,000-$3,000
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20258
Fr. 774. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40. A pleasing lightly circulated note with nice detail 
of the important battleship vignette graving the back.

$1,000-$1,500

20259
Fr. 775. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Kansas City. PCGS 
Banknote Choice About Uncirculated 58. Traces of original 
embossing are noticed upon close inspection of the reverse of the 
note. The overprints stand out in fantastic blue ink, while vibrant blue 
& red security threads are readily noticed.

$1,500-$2,500

Consecutive Battleship Notes

20257
Lot of (4). Fr. 774. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Notes. 
Kansas City. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. Consecutive. Cut 
Sheet. Battleship notes are one of the more popular designs 
among large-size collectors, and this consecutive offering of 
four notes from a cut sheet should pique any collectors interest. 

We often see several consecutive runs and cut sheets of 1918 $1 
FRBN’s, but rarely do we see 1918 $2’s as most have been broken 
up and sold individually.

$8,000-$12,000
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20260
Fr. 777. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Dallas. PMG About 
Uncirculated 53 EPQ. Am excellent example of this better Dallas 
Battleship. The paper is bright and fresh, with appealing embossing 
noticed through the third party holder.

$2,000-$3,000

20261
Fr. 781. 1918 $5 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Extremely Fine 45. Less than 40 examples are known on this scarce 
Boston district $5 Federal Reserve Bank Note. It is the very first and 
only signature combination for the district. A dark impression is seen 
on both sides along with wonderful ink tones and overall eye appeal. 
PMG Pop 1/2 Finer.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Excessively Rare 1918 $5 Replacement
The Finest of Two Known

    

20262
Fr. 781H. 1918 $5 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. 
PMG Very Fine 30. Here is something you don’t see everyday. 
Only 2 examples are known on this scarce Boston district $5 
Federal Reserve Bank Replacement Note. It is the very first and 
only signature combination for the district (Teehee - Burke - 
Bullen - Morss). This note has been off the market since a 
2015 auction, where it realized a staggering $21,150. Given the 
comprehensiveness of The Boston Proper Collection, it should 
be no surprise that this note went into a long term collection, 
where it will most likely wind up again. In the next lot, we are 

offering the other known note, so here is your chance to acquire 
one or both examples. The circulation is mostly even, with this 
note retaining a dark impression of the primary design. The 
overprints are still attractive in their navy blue ink. The reverse 
displays motifs from the Legal Tender & National Currency 
era, with Columbus Sighting Land at left and the Landing of the 
Pilgrims at right. PMG Pop 1/none finer.

$20,000-$30,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20264
Fr. 796. 1918 $5 Federal Reserve Bank Note. St. Louis. PMG About 
Uncirculated 50. This St. Louis FRBN is much scarcer, particularly at 
any grade level above Very Fine.

$1,000-$1,500

20265
Fr. 800. 1915 $5 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Choice Extremely Fine 45. Track and Price reports 100 examples of 
this elusive Anderson - Miller signed 1915 FRBN in their census. The 
note is quite attractive for the assigned mid-grade, with bold design 
details and bright paper remaining.

$1,000-$1,500

Rare Fr. 781 $5 Boston Replacement

20263
Fr. 781H. 1918 $5 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. 
PMG Very Fine 20. This Teehee - Burke - Bullen - Morss 
replacement is one of just two reported for the variety, according 
to Track & Price. We are offering both known notes this sale, 
so this opportunity to acquire one or both of these treasures 
should not be passed up. It is no surprise that this treasure 
surfaces from the Boston Proper Collection given the impressive 
scope of the holdings. This three digit serial number note last 

sold in a 2005 public auction for $9,200. This circulated piece 
displays attractive margins, offering plentiful paper on all four 
ends. The overprints still retain their attractive dark navy blue 
colors, with the stars being particularly bold. Given the demand 
for rare paper today, expect a hard fought battle to take this grail 
home.

$10,000-$15,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20266
Fr. 814. 1918 $10 Federal Reserve Bank Note. PMG Very Fine 25. 
Just 38 examples of this McCloud - McDougal signed Chicago FRBN 
$10 are recorded in Track and Price’s census. We have not offered this 
catalog number since our April 2018 sale.

$2,000-$3,000

20267
Fr. 815. 1918 $10 Federal Reserve Bank Note. St. Louis. PMG Very 
Fine 30. An elusive Attebery-Wells signature variety, with just 37 
examples recorded in Track and Price’s census.

$2,000-$3,000

20268
Fr. 816. 1915 $10 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Choice Fine 15. Stamped signatures of Anderson - Miller. Notes 
above the $5 denomination are difficult to locate, with around 50 
examples of this catalog number reported in Track and Price’s census.

$1,000-$1,500

20269
Fr. 817. 1915 $10 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35. A challenging type often missing from most 
collections. This example features engraved signatures of Cross - 
Miller (“Acting” has been added next to Secretary). PMG comments 
“Minor Repairs.”

$2,000-$3,000

20270
Fr. 823. 1918 $20 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Atlanta. PMG Very 
Fine 25. These Federal Reserve Bank Note $20 denominations 
are exponentially more scarce than their similarly designed 1914 
counterparts. Scarce, and sure to draw attention from the large size 
community.

$3,000-$5,000

20271
Fr. 823. 1918 $20 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Atlanta. PCGS 
Currency Fine 15. A scarce Atlanta district $20, which has the 
signature combination of Teehee-Burke-Bell-Wellborn. This number 
is usually missing from most large size Federal paper collections.

$2,500-$3,500
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20272
Fr. 827. 1915 $20 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Kansas City. PMG Very Fine 25. Just 40 examples of this Cross - Miller signature variety are 
recorded in Track and Price’s census. Highly scarce, with prices for this catalog number escalating dramatically with grade making this Very Fine 
note an attractive alternative.

$4,000-$6,000

Federal Reserve Notes

Breathtaking Serial Number A25A $5 Red Seal
PMG Pop 1/None Finer

     

20273
Fr. 832a. 1914 Red Seal $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Low Serial Number. An 
elusive Friedberg variety, with just a touch over 60 recorded in 
Track and Price’s census. This beautiful note proudly sits atop 
PMG’s population report, which should pique the interest of 
quite a few large size and condition collectors. This note offers 
vibrant red overprints which contrast perfectly with fresh 

white paper. Original paper and attractive embossing attest to 
the originality of this piece. To boot, a low serial number of 
“A25A” is proudly displayed. As this piece will certainly spike 
any registry collection it enters, it can only be assumed it will 
be ensconced in a comprehensive collection for many years to 
come. Bid accordingly. PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

$8,000-$12,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20274
Fr. 832b. 1914 Red Seal $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG 
Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. One of the finest examples 
we can recall handling at public auction for this elusive variety, and 
what a beauty it is. A dark impression contrasts quite nicely with the 
bright and original paper. Cherry red overprints pop through the 
encapsulation surface. PMG Pop 3/1 Finer.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20275
Fr. 835a. 1914 Red Seal $5 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PCGS 
Currency Choice About New 58 PPQ. This Red Seal offers dark 
design details which contrast quite nicely against the bright paper and 
cherry red overprints.

$1,250-$1,750

20276
Fr. 844. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Currency 
Gem New 66 PPQ. A beautiful Gem example of this well preserved 
$5. The paper is crispy & fully original. A real treat for any large size 
FRN collector.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20277
Fr. 844. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Banknote 
Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. Dark ink tones and fresh paper are 
readily apparent on this exquisite $5 FRN. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/
none finer.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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Serial Number A27H 1914 $5 Boston
PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None Finer

    

20278
Fr. 844H. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Uncirculated 63 PPQ. Low Serial Number. 
A monster offering for large size & replacement collectors. One 
of just four reported in Track and Price’s census for the variety. 
The note is also consecutive to the next lot, which is graded 
PCGS Banknote 62, presenting a nice opportunity to take the 
pair home. We last offered this example in our Stacks March 
1991 sale, and has not been offered at public auction since. This 
note sits at the top of PCGS Banknote’s population report for 

the variety, out of two graded by their service. This means that 
we are offering the only two encapsulated by their service for 
the variety this auction. The paper is bright & original, which 
accentuates the jet black design details and dark blue overprints. 
An opportunity which should not be passed up. PCGS Banknote 
Pop 1/None Finer.

$12,500-$17,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Serial Number A26H 1914 $5 Boston

     

20279
Fr. 844H. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Uncirculated 62. Low Serial Number. One of just 
four examples reported in Track and Price’s census for this 
elusive replacement variety. We last handled this note in our 
Stacks March 1993 sale, having not sold at public auction since, 
and we would not be surprised if this note winds up in another 
tightly held collection for another 30 years. This note is one 
of just two examples graded by PCGS Banknote. The inks are 

incredibly bold on both sides and the paper is bright white. An 
ultra low serial number of “A26H” is proudly displayed on this 
treasure. We last sold an AU 50EPQ example in our November 
2020 auction, making this Unc 62 note the finest we have 
handled in the past three decades. PCGS Banknote comments 
“Minor Foreign Substance.”

$10,000-$15,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 76	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

Finest of Four Known

20280
Fr. 844H. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Out of three notes graded by PMG for this 
replacement variety, this note proudly sits atop the population report. 
One of just four reported in Track and Price’s census. This note boasts 
a neat three digit serial number of A101H. The margins are wide and 
the paper is bright, with vivid blue & red security fibers gleaming 
through the encapsulation surface. The ink tones pop on both sides 
of the note, offering dazzling appeal. This note would pair quite nicely 
with the previous two lots, but expect a hard fought battle to take this 
note home. PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

$8,000-$12,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Scarce Burke-Glass Star Note

20281
Fr. 845H. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG About 
Uncirculated 50. A significant replacement offering for this Burke-
Glass signature combination. One of just three example graded 
by PMG for this replacement type, and the finest example on the 
population report by a country mile. Bright overprints and ink tones 
remain. This piece is likely missing from most collections, as only four 
known pieces are cited in Track and Price. PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

$5,000-$7,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Contact Us for More Information!
800.458.4646 • West Coast
800.566.2580 • East Coast
Info@StacksBowers.com
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20282
Fr. 846H. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PCGS Banknote Choice Extremely Fine 45. A mid-grade example of this replacement 
Burke - Houston variety. The overprints are dark and the paper bright.

$1,250-$1,750
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Gem 1914 $5 Replacement Note

     

20283
Fr. 847aH. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. A colossal offering for replacement 
and large size collectors, as this example is the finest graded by 
PMG for the variety. At the time of cataloging, 19 notes have 
been graded by PMG for this catalog number, with this being 
the only example in a Gem grade, and above the AU level. This 
star note offers fresh & bright paper, which contrasts quite 

nicely with the dark design and bold blue overprints. This 
note last traded hands publicly in a 2015 sale, so 7 years later 
collectors will fight again to take this beauty home. PMG Pop 
1/None Finer.

$7,000-$9,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20284
Fr. 847aH. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. An attractive large size replacement note that is one of 
only 31 known. Offered with PMG’s coveted EPQ qualifier. The paper is bright & attractive for the assigned grade.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Vibrant PMG Gem 66 $10 Red Seal

     

20285
Fr. 892a. 1914 Red Seal $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Three notes are tied for top 
pop on PMG’s population report for this “a” variety red seal. 
Generous margins and bright red overprints inks are featured 
on this Gem $10 Red Seal FRN from the Boston district. The 
portrait of “Old Hickory” Andrew Jackson is at center. At left is 
a black printed seal for district 1-A (Boston). To the right is a red 

scalloped Treasury Seal. Red printed serial numbers are at the 
lower left and top right. This type has the engraved signatures of 
Treasury officials Burke and McAdoo. Exceptional in everyway. 
PMG Pop 3/none finer.

$10,000-$15,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20286
Fr. 892b. 1914 Red Seal $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Very Fine 25. Just 23 examples of this “b” variety are listed in Track and Price’s 
census for the Friedberg number. The inking of the overprints are still appealing despite the circulation. A must for any serious large size Federal 
Reserve collection. PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$1,500-$2,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20287
Fr. 893a. 1914 Red Seal $10 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG About Uncirculated 55. About Uncirculated offering of these New York Red 
Seals are always hotly contested by bidders when offered, and this example sure draw attention. The margins are attractive, along with the color of 
the overprints.

$1,750-$2,250

20288
Fr. 893b. 1914 Red Seal $10 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG About Uncirculated 53. This note offers good appeal for the assigned grade. 
The red overprints pop in cherry ink. The bright paper helps to accentuate the blue & red security threads. Quite popular when offered in this 
grade level.

$1,500-$2,500
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20290
Fr. 906H. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG 
Very Fine 30 EPQ. Just nine example have been graded by PMG 
for this replacement variety. Offered with PMG’s all important EPQ 
designation, which attests to this note originality. PMG Pop 2/None 
Finer.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20291
Fr. 907A. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Banknote 
Gem Uncirculated 65 PPQ. We are offering the nearly-consecutive 
note to this example, which is found in the same Gem grade. PCGS 
Banknote has graded eight notes for this variety, with two at the Gem 
65 level. This is your chance to acquire both top-pop notes from PCGS 
Banknote. PMG Pop 2/None Finer.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Unique Burke-McAdoo Boston $10 Star

     

20289
Fr. 904H. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. PMG Very Fine 
30 EPQ. Track and Price reports that this is the sole replacement 
note in their census for this Friedberg number. This example will 
surely be scooped up by a ravenous star or large size collector 
to fill an almost certain void in their collections. To boot, this 

rarity has earned PMG’s coveted EPQ qualifier, which attests to 
the originality of this piece. Excellent appeal for the assigned 
grade. PMG Pop 1/No Others Graded.

$7,000-$9,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20292
Fr. 907A. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 65 PPQ. Out of eight notes graded for this “a” variety 
by PCGS Banknote, this beauty is tied for top pop with just a single other note. This Gem offers bright, milky white paper with vibrant ink tones 
standing out on both sides. PCGS Banknote Pop 2/None Finer.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20293
Fr. 907aH. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PCGS Currency About New 53 PPQ. Track and Price reports just 21 replacement 
notes are known for this Friedberg number, leaving collectors ravenous to acquire one as auction appearances are few and far between. This note 
is offered in an impressive About New grade with vivid ink tones and bright paper standing out.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20294
Fr. 907aH. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG Very Fine 25. This note is one of just nine replacements graded by PMG for this 
Friedberg variety. Surely missing from most large size star note collections.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20295
Fr. 907b. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Currency Gem New 66 PPQ. A magnificent ‘Farm and Factory’ $10 FRN from 
the Boston district, offered here in a lovely Gem state of preservation. Highly enjoyable to admire with crisp paper, vivid colors and attractive 
embossing readily noticed.

$1,500-$2,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

One of Two Known
PMG Pop 1

20296
Fr. 907bH. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Just two star notes are recorded 
in Track and Price’s census for this “b” variety, which are a 
consecutive pair. This is the lead note of the pair, and does not 
have any auction records. The consecutive note last sold in a 
2015 sale, and has not made a public auction appearance since. 
This is the only note graded by PMG for the variety, and it is 

offered to collectors today in a near Gem state of preservation. 
The paper is bright & original, with bold blue overprints 
gleaming through the third part holder. Upon flipping the note 
over, original embossing is readily noticed. PMG Pop 1/No 
Others Graded.

$10,000-$15,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20297
Fr. 952a. 1914 Red Seal $20 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. Just 21 examples of this “a” Red Seal variety are 
recorded in Track and Price’s census. Scarce, and offered here in an attractive mid-grade. The overprints are bold and the paper bright. PMG Pop 
1/1 Finer.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Scarce Fr. 952b $20 Red Seal

20298
Fr. 952B. 1914 Red Seal $20 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. 
PCGS Banknote Fine 12. Fancy Serial Number. A colossal 
rarity for this Friedberg “b” variety, with just 5 examples reported 
in Track and Price. To boot, this elusive note boasts a neat serial 
number of “A333444A.” We have not offered this variety to our 

bidders since our Stacks March 1991 sale, so collectors frothing 
at the mouth to cross this type off their want lists can finally do 
so today. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/No Others Graded.

$10,000-$15,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20299
Fr. 964H. 1914 $20 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG 
Very Fine 30 EPQ. This note represents one of just three star notes 
reportedly known for this Burke-McAdoo signature variety. We have 
not offered this replacement Friedberg number since our Stacks 
September 1996 sale, so we expect to see unyielding attention on 
this lot from bidders. This note has earned PMG’s all important 
EPQ qualifier, denoting originality. Traces of original embossing are 
noticed on the reverse upon inspection. The design on the reverse 
depicts transportation of the era; a locomotive, car & airplane are at 
left while at right a passenger liner is passing the Statue of Liberty. 
One of just two examples graded by PMG for the variety. PMG Pop 
1/None Finer.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20300
Fr. 965H. 1914 $20 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG 
Very Fine 20. A significant replacement offering for this Burke - 
Glass signature combination. This piece is likely missing from most 
collections, as only three known pieces are cited in current population 
reports. This note has been off the market since 2008, where it realized 
$4,025 in auction.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20301
Fr. 966. 1914 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Out of 53 notes graded by PMG for this 
Friedberg number at the time of cataloging, this note proudly sits atop 
the pop report. The margins are attractive, and the paper is crisp. Jet 
black design details gleam through the encapsulation surface, which 
is accentuated by milky white paper. For the condition or large size 
collector, this note is sure to draw spirited bidding. PMG Pop 1/None 
Finer.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20302
Fr. 966H. 1914 $20 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG Very 
Fine 25. PMG has only graded six examples of this Burke - Houston 
signature variety replacement Boston note. We cannot recall handling 
this scarce catalog number in the past 30 years, and our high estimate 
may prove to be conservative. PMG Pop 1/1 Finer.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20303
Fr. 967. 1914 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. A beautiful example of this Boston Twenty. 
Punch through embossing is readily noticed through the third party 
holder. Vibrant blue & red security threads pop on milky white paper. 
The design is darkly inked and showcases intricate lathe work from a 
bygone era. PMG Pop 1/2 Finer.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20304
Fr. 984. 1914 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Incredible print quality is exhibited by this 
boldly inked $20 from the Atlanta district. PMG Pop 4/2 Finer.

$3,000-$5,000

20305
Fr. 1012a. 1914 Red Seal $50 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Very Fine 20 Details. Repaired Edge Tear, Partial Ink 
Stamp. A mere four examples of this Friedberg number are reported 
in Track and Price’s census, which only attests to the scarcity of 
these $50 Red Seals. This “a” variety from the Boston district is the 
sole example listed on PCGS Banknote’s population report. We have 
also not offered this catalog number publicly in the past 30 years, so 
collectors that have been frothing at the mouth to acquire one can 
finally do so today. This piece is likely missing from even the most 
advanced collections of U.S. paper, and is sure to draw spirited bidding 
once the auction opens. PCGS Banknote comments “Repaired Edge 
Tear, Partial Ink Stamp.”

$4,000-$6,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

High Grade $50 Boston Red Seal
Pop 1/None Finer

     

20306
Fr. 1012b. 1914 Red Seal $50 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. 
PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58. An absolutely unheard 
of grade rarity when considering the catalog number and 
district for this $50 Federal Reserve Note type. A look at the 
PMG population report shows no notes in the Uncirculated 
grade range and just this sole example in EF through CAU. The 
PMG pop report shows nothing better than a Choice Fine-15 
example. Just six examples are recorded in Track and Price’s 

census for the variety. The note meets the eye with great detail 
having a bold impression and terrifically dark red overprints. 
The circulation is so light that we cannot detect where it lies 
when looking through the encapsulation surface. Overall, an 
item that will get significant attention. PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

$20,000-$30,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20308
Fr. 1024. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55 EPQ. Locating higher grade examples of these $50 
notes can be difficult and even more so on these scarcer districts. 
Remarkably bright security fibers are readily noticed on blast white 
paper. Just four finer have been certified by PMG. PMG Pop 1/4 Finer.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20309
Fr. 1025. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55. A lovely example of this 1914 $20 from the Boston 
district, which features the Burke - Glass signature combination. Blast 
white paper and vivid security fibers gleam through the third party 
holder. The reverse of the note depicts an allegorical figure at center, 
with a passenger liner at right and a battleship at right. PMG Pop 2/3 
Finer.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Lovely 1914 Kansas City $50 Red Seal
Pop 1/None Finer

20307
Fr. 1021b. 1914 Red Seal $50 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas 
City. PMG Very Fine 30. A mega-rarity for the Red Seal FRN 
collector, as just seven serial numbers are recorded in Track and 
Price for the variety. Four of those have been graded by PMG, 
with three at the VF 25 level, and this VF 30 is Top Pop. The red 
third prints stand out in a lovely cherry-red color, and contrast 

quite nicely against the black design details and white paper. We 
have not offered this Friedberg variety to our bidders in the past 
two decades, and are excited to finally do so tonight. PMG Pop 
1/None Finer.

$8,000-$12,000



Session 4   Wednesday, August 24, 2022, 1:00 PM PT

	 Bid Online at www.StacksBowers.com	 Page 87

20310
Fr. 1026. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Very Fine 35 EPQ. A tougher note in this series as the Burke-Houston 
signatures appeared for only 11 months. PMG Pop 1/2 Finer.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

20311
Fr. 1035. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PMG About 
Uncirculated 50 EPQ. A highly attractive $50 which boasts bright 
overprints and creamy white paper.

$1,250-$1,750

Beautiful Atlanta Gem 1914 $50

20312
Fr. 1046. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. This highly important item shows a 
design which will seldom be available in such a high grade. Just 
two examples have been graded finer by PMG for the Friedberg 
number. The eye appeal is simply stunning: milky white paper 

contrasts well against dark black design details and navy blue 
overprints. The margins are superb and the centering excellent. 
A centerpiece to any high grade large-size FRN collection.

$8,000-$12,000
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20313
Fr. 1046. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. The face of this popular note bears the portrait of President 
U.S. Grant. On the back, a figure representing Panama is shown on land between the Atlantic and Pacific oceans. This example is bright, and is 
sure to excite any large size FRN collector.

$2,000-$3,000

20314
Fr. 1054. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. This Friedberg number is incredibly difficult to locate in this 
state of preservation. This CU example boasts wide margins, blast white paper and exceptional design details. PMG Pop 4/3 Finer.

$3,000-$5,000

Thinking of Selling?
Call 1-800-458-4646 today to consign to one of our legendary events.
LEGENDARY COLLECTIONS  |  LEGENDARY RESULTS  |  A LEGENDARY AUCTION FIRM
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Stunning Gem $100 Red Seal Federal Reserve Note

20315
Fr. 1072A. 1914 Red Seal $100 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. 
PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 65 PPQ. PCGS Banknote 
has graded just two examples of this elusive design type. This 
$100 Red Seal is from the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston as 
attested to by the black district seal at left which features a bold 
“1-A” within. At center is a profile of founding father Benjamin 
Franklin facing to the right. A red scalloped Treasury Seal is at 
right. Red printed serial numbers are to the lower left and top 
right. The Treasury official signatures are Burke and McAdoo. 
This is an “a” variety note with a large district number and letter 
at bottom left and top right and small plate letters at top left 

and bottom right. The back features an intricate design with five 
allegorical figures representing Labor, Plenty, America, Peace 
and Commerce.
This note last appeared publicly in a June 2008 auction where 
it realized $46,000. Considering the strength of todays market, 
we would not be surprised if that figure is reached or even 
exceeded. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/1 finer.

$30,000-$50,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20316
Fr. 1072b. 1914 Red Seal $100 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Very Fine 20. A mere 18 examples of this Friedberg variety are recorded in 
Track and Price’s census for this popular Red Seal $100. The margins are appealing, and the ink tones attractive for the assigned grade. Scarce, and 
heavily contested by bidders when offered.

$4,000-$6,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Stunning Kansas City $100 Red Seal
Pop 1/1 Finer

20317
Fr. 1081a. 1914 Red Seal $100 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas 
City. PMG Very Fine 30. A very scarce catalog number, which 
is one of just 11 known according to Track & Price. The note 
has excellent appeal for the assigned grade; the bright paper 
contrasts nicely with the dark red overprints and jet black design 

details. Four digit serial number of “J3751A.” We have not 
offered this Friedberg variety since our March 2010 Baltimore 
auction. PMG Pop 1/1 Finer.

$10,000-$15,000
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Lovely $100 Red Seal

20319
Fr. 1083b. 1914 Red Seal $100 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. 
PMG Very Fine 25. This highly important 1914 $100 Red Seal offering 
will grab collector attention. Just 25 examples are listed in Track & 
Price’s census, with this being the first example we have offered since 
our 2013 Baltimore auction. The margins are appealing for the grade, 
and traces of original embossing are found upon inspecting the back 
of the note. The overprints remain their all-important dark cherry red 
color. An excellent example of the catalog number for the assigned 
grade.

$7,000-$9,000

20320
Fr. 1084. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. A great looking Franklin 1914 $100 
FRN which shows with highly attractive appeal. The margins are 
fantastic and originally embossed paper is clearly seen through the 
encapsulation surface. Just 46 examples are known according to Track 
and Price records.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Scarce Kansas City $100 Red Seal

20318
Fr. 1081b. 1914 Red Seal $100 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas 
City. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. This Red Seal $100 type 
has always been a popular yet difficult to obtain type. Just 18 
examples of this category number are recorded in the Track & 
Price census. The example offered here comes lightly circulated 

and bright with vibrant overprint inks and vividly detailed 
engraved design elements. PMG comments “Pinholes” on the 
back of the holder but they do little to detract from the appeal 
of this scarce note.

$10,000-$15,000
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20321
Fr. 1087. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Banknote 
Choice Uncirculated 64. A beautiful example of this White - 
Mellon signature combination $100. The portrait of Franklin offers 
exceptional appeal, showcasing detailed lathe work in dark ink. Upon 
flipping the note over, traces of original embossing are noticed. This 
appears to be one of the finest examples of this catalog number that 
we have handled publicly in the past thirty years. PCGS Banknote Pop 
1/No Others Graded.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Finest Graded Fr. 1091

20322
Fr. 1091. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PCGS 
Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. An astonishing offering 
for large size FRN & condition collectors, as this note is the finest 
graded by PCGS Banknote. A quick glance at PMG’s population 
report reveals that they have not graded a note higher than CU 63. 
This exceptionally well-preserved note is sure to attractive spirited 
bidding, as notes of this quality & caliber are tightly held onto. The 
paper is bright and the quality stunning. Punch through embossing is 
readily noticed through the third party holder. PCGS Banknote Pop 
1/None Finer.

$10,000-$15,000

20323
Fr. 1095. 1914 Philadelphia $100 Federal Reserve Note. 
Philadelphia. PCGS Currency Very Fine 30. A well centered and 
very fresh appearing $100 FRN.

$1,250-$1,750

20324
Fr. 1104. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. The type portrays a profile of founding father 
Benjamin Franklin facing to the right. A black Federal Reserve 
district seal is at left while a blue scalloped Treasury Seal is at right. 
The blue printed serial numbers are to the lower left and upper right 
of center. The back features an intricate design with five allegorical 
figures representing Labor, Plenty, America, Peace and Commerce. 
The remarkably well preserved example seen here displays jumbo 
margins, near perfect centering and vividly detailed design elements. 
The paper is bright and seemingly pack fresh.

$7,000-$9,000

20325
Fr. 1108. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG Extremely 
Fine 40. A nice example of this popular large size denomination. 
Always in demand at this grade level.

$2,000-$3,000
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20326
Fr. 1112. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. A beautiful Gem with excellent centering and 
eye appeal. Upon flipping the note over, punch through embossing is 
readily observed. This note proudly sits atop PMG’s population report 
as the finest graded by their service. PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

$6,000-$8,000

20327
Fr. 1112. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG Very Fine 
30. Burke - McAdoo signature combination. One of the few examples 
of the type that we have handled in the past decade. Scarce, and surely 
missing from most large size collections.

$1,000-$1,500

20328
Fr. 1120. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG About 
Uncirculated 53. A great looking Kansas City $100 which boasts lovely 
eye appeal for the assigned grade. The paper is exceptionally bright, 
which showcases vivid blue & red security fibers. The overprints pop 
in dark blue inks, with traces of original embossing noticed on the 
reverse.

$3,000-$5,000

20329
Fr. 1130. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. PCGS 
Currency Extremely Fine 45. Benjamin Franklin is depicted at center, 
while the reverse depicts allegorical Labor, Plenty, Peace, Commerce 
& America. Damage is noticed to the PCGS Currency holder.

$1,500-$2,500
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Rare 1918 Boston $500 Federal Reserve Note

20330
Fr. 1132-A. 1918 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG 
Very Fine 25. An astonishing Boston large size $500 which 
we are proud to offer to the collecting community. Just three 
examples of this Boston type are listed in Track and Price’s 
census, making it the third scarcest district to acquire one of 
these awe-inspiring notes from. Two have been graded by 
PMG. The presently offered example has been off the market 
since appearing at a 2005 auction, and is surely destined for 
another long-term collection. Attractive margins and dark ink 
tones remain on this Very Fine example. Depicted at center is 
Chief Justice John Marshall, who is often regarded as the most 
influential justices to ever sit on the Supreme Court. Marshall 
served as the 4th Secretary of State from 1800 to 1801, and the 
4th Chief Justice from 1801 to 1835. Marshall served in the 
Continental Army during the Revolutionary War, and later 
passed the state bar and became a lawyer in Virginia, ultimately 

favoring the passing of the United States Constitution, and 
ultimately played a major role in getting Virginia to ratify the 
Constitution.
The reverse of the note depicts an awe-inspiring depiction of De-
Soto Discovering the Mississippi. This was originally painted by 
William Henry Powell, as commissioned by Congress, in 1855. 
Powell died in 1879, having lived to only see the Discovery of the 
Mississippi printed on the National Currency Original $10’s of 
the era, and sadly not this high denomination note. Hernando 
de Soto reached the Mississippi River on May 8th, 1541. After 
an unsuccessful escapade searching for gold and silver, de Soto 
later died on the banks of the Mississippi river on May 21st, 
1542 from fever.

$30,000-$50,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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Scarce 1918 Boston $1000 Federal Reserve Note

20331
Fr. 1133-A. 1918 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG 
Very Fine 30. A monumental high denomination large size 
offering and one of the highlight of The Boston Proper Collection. 
This 1918 $1000 Federal Reserve Note on the Boston district is 
just the fifth known note for the catalog number. One note is 
forever unavailable to the collecting community which is the 
serial number A16149A piece that is held by the Smithsonian 
Institution. This is essentially the highest denomination still 
legal tender large size note that is collectible as $5000 and 
$10,000 notes are unknown in private hands. The last Boston 
$1000 Federal Reserve Note to sell at public auction was a PMG 

Choice Fine 15 graded note which saw aggressive bidding in a 
August 2019 sale and ultimately realized $18,000. This certainly 
superior note should easily eclipse that figure. Founding father 
Alexander Hamilton’s stately portrait is found at center on the 
face while bold 1000 counters are prominently displayed in the 
corners. On the reverse our national bird with wings spread 
proudly is seen at center flanked by large denominational 
counters. PMG comments “Minor Restoration.” PMG Pop 2/
None Finer.

$30,000-$50,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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20332
Fr. 1167. 1907 $10 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice About 
Uncirculated 58. Bright paper and honey gold overprints pop on this 
1907 $10 Gold Certificate.

$1,500-$2,500

20333
Fr. 1169. 1907 $10 Gold Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 50. 
This About Uncirculated 1907 $10 offers great appeal for the grade. 
The design on the reverse pops in dark orange ink, with blue and red 
security threads found at left and right of center. The face offers bright 
paper and dark gold overprints.

$800-$1,200

20334
Fr. 1171. 1907 $10 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 64 PPQ. A radiant near-Gem example of this popular 
Gold Certificate. The paper is bright and the overprints pop in a lovely 
gold color. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/1 Finer.

$2,000-$3,000

20335
Fr. 1171. 1907 $10 Gold Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 
53. Lovely hues are noticed on this popular & highly appealing 1907 
dated Gold Certificate.

$1,000-$1,500

20336
Fr. 1171. 1907 $10 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote About 
Uncirculated 53. A bright example of this popular denomination. 
Always snatched up in this grade level.

$1,000-$1,500

Gold Certificates
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20338
Fr. 1173. 1922 $10 Gold Certificate. PCGS Currency Gem New 65 
PPQ. A pack fresh note which is displayed with all the traits collectors 
look for. Strong original paper, nice color, good centering and nice 
margins.

$2,000-$3,000

20339
Fr. 1173. 1922 $10 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. Large serial number variety. Monster margins grace this near-
Gem $10 Gold Certificate. Excellent eye appeal, and worthy of a 
premium bid.

$1,500-$2,500

Superb Gem 19022 $10 Gold

     

20337
Fr. 1173. 1922 $10 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 67 PPQ. Any large-size Gold Certificate 
graded at the Superb Gem level is a rarity and this $10 note 
is no exception. These 1922 notes are the final large designs 
for the Gold Certificate type featuring a prominent portrait 
of Michael Hillegas at center, the first Treasurer of the United 

States. The overprinted color in gold is always appealing and 
this example shows it nicely embossed into the fresh paper 
stock. The important orange back is perfectly illustrated and the 
centering and margins are indeed superb. PCGS Banknote Pop 
2/none finer

$8,000-$12,000
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20340
Fr. 1173H. 1922 $10 Gold Certificate Star Note. PMG About 
Uncirculated 50 EPQ. Large serial number variety. This replacement 
variety is seldom offered in this grade level, and with original paper to 

boot. The colors are appealing on both sides of the note, giving this note 
great eye appeal for the assigned grade. PMG Pop 2/7 Finer.

$2,000-$3,000

Scarce Fr. 1173am Replacement

20341
Fr. 1173amH. 1922 $10 Gold Certificate Mule Star Note. PMG Very 
Fine 30. A extremely rare star note. While stars on 1922 $10 Gold 
Certificates are fairly available, the overwhelming majority of those 
seen are on Fr. 1173. In fact, 306 are listed in the Track and Price. 
However, the Fr. 1173am variety with the small serial number is quite 

a different case. Just 17 examples are reported in Track and Price’s 
census. The appearance of this example is an important opportunity for 
replacement & gold certificate collectors, so keep your paddle held high 
until the hammer falls.

$8,000-$12,000

20342
Fr. 1177. 1882 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Fine 15. All gold 
certificates with seal color other than red are rare and this large brown 
seal note is no exception. Track and Price shows just 34 recorded serial 
numbers. The large brown treasury seal at dead center is always a visual 

treat along with the ornate gold under-printing. Seldom offered in any 
state of preservation. PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$3,000-$5,000
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Gorgeous Superb Gem 1882 $20 Gold Certificate
Pop 1/None Finer

20343
Fr. 1178. 1882 $20 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 68 PPQ. This 1882 $20 Gold Certificate, 
an incredible condition rarity, displays nearly perfect centering 
with boardwalk margins framing its grandiose design. The 
sharply printed inks contrast starkly against the creamy white 
paper. The orange printed back, for which this series is so well 
known, is vivid and striking. This design ranks #95 in 100 
Greatest American Currency Notes by Q. David Bowers and 
David M. Sundman.
The face depicts the recently martyred (1881) President James 
Garfield, while the back shows an eagle clutching a lightning 
bolt, with two cable-laying ships in the distance, titled Ocean 
Telegraph, engraved by George D. Baldwin. The inscription 
“GOLD COIN” is in the “shingle”-style lettering layout. 
Gold coins, absent from commerce since the waning days of 

December 1861, achieved parity with Legal Tender and other 
paper on December 17, 1878. Accordingly, the Series of 1882 
Gold Certificates could be exchanged at par.
The orange-gold color on the notes tended to fade. Today, 
notes with bright backs are worth more than those with faded 
color, regardless of the grade. The orange back design remains 
exceptionally attractive on this example This is an exceedingly 
rare class of currency, and surviving examples are greatly 
treasured. A glance at PMG’s population report lists two graded 
at the Superb Gem 67 EPQ level, with none graded finer. PCGS 
Banknote reports just one sitting at this lofty grade level, with 
none graded finer.
PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None Finer.

$70,000-$90,000
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20344
Fr. 1178. 1882 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. A 
Lyons-Roberts signature combination is found on this 1882 Twenty, 
which depicts the 20th President James A. Garfield at right, whom 
was assassinated just 200 days into his presidency. PMG comments 
“Retouched.”

$2,000-$3,000

20345
Fr. 1178. 1882 $20 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 
30 Details. Minor Masking. Lyons - Roberts signature combination 
with small red treasury seal. Portrait of Garfield at right with “20” die 
counter at left. PCGS Banknote comments “Minor Masking.”

$1,500-$2,500

20346
Fr. 1178. 1882 $20 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 
25. Lyons - Roberts signature combination with small red scalloped 
treasury seal. Attractive margins are found on this example.

$1,250-$1,750

20347
Fr. 1179. 1905 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. One 
of the prized designs within any collection of United States Currency 
are these 1905 series $20 Gold Certificates. It is the first display of 
this long tenured basic design styling which ultimately carried over 
some features to the small size $20 notes from 1928 until 1995. The 
distinguishing features for this note when compared to the later 1906 
and 1922 series notes is the use of red overprints and vivid gold under-
prints. The note is so popular with collectors that it landed the number 
nine spot in the book “100 Greatest American Currency Notes,” by Q. 
David Bowers and David M. Sundman. A near Extremely Fine note 
by grade and visual appeal. We last sold another PMG Very Fine 35, 
with closed pinholes, for $7,200 last year.

$10,000-$15,000

High Eye Appeal $20 Technicolor

20348
Fr. 1180. 1905 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30 EPQ. A Very 
Fine offering of this popular and often elusive Technicolor Twenty. 
This note offers still-visible yellow under-printing and dark red 
overprints. The paper is well margined and detailed engraved design 
elements are found. And to boot, offered with PMG’s coveted EPQ 
qualifier. This note is sure to attract spirited bidding from collectors 
who are missing this popular piece. This note ranks number 9 out of 
100 in the book “100 Greatest American Currency Notes” by Q David 
Bowers and David M. Sundman.

$10,000-$15,000
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20349
Fr. 1180. 1905 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. A mid-
grade example of this Technicolor $20 which offers appealing yellow 
undertints for the condition. The margins are wide, giving this note a 
nice frame. PMG comments “Minor Restoration.”

$3,000-$5,000

20350
Fr. 1180. 1905 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. One of 
the more coveted Gold Certificate designs which shows the first 
appearance of a design which would carry traits along to even the 
small size $20 designs. This note shows gold tint at left and right 
center which helped convey the message of redemption for gold coin 
to holders of the note.

$3,000-$5,000

20351
Fr. 1183. 1906 $20 Gold Certificate. PCGS Currency Extremely 
Fine 40. Good overall appeal is found on this 1906 Gold Certificate. 
The design on the reverse retains mostly dark orange inking of the 
design with good detail found for the assigned grade.

$800-$1,200

20352
Fr. 1185. 1906 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 55. 
Brilliant dark orange ink of the reverse design blazes through the 
third party holder for this often difficult to obtain 1906 dated Gold 
Certificate.

$2,000-$3,000

20353
Fr. 1194. 1882 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. An often 
difficult to obtain Lyons - Roberts signed $50, which is one of just 49 
reported in Track & Price’s census. We are offering the consecutive 
note to this example, and would make an excellent pair for the 
advanced large size collector. PMG Pop 4/3 Finer.

$3,000-$5,000

20354
Fr. 1194. 1882 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. This note 
is consecutive to the other Fr. 1194 in VF 30 that we are offering. This 
type is very scarce, with under 50 recorded in Track & Price for the 
Friedberg number. We have not offered this catalog number since our 
August 2020 ANA sale. PMG Pop 4/3 Finer.

$3,000-$5,000
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20355
Fr. 1194. 1882 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. Lyons - 
Treat signature combination. Scarce, and one of just a few examples 
we have handled for this type. PMG comments “Minor Repair.”

$2,000-$3,000

20356
Fr. 1195. 1882 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. Certainly, 
a better Vernon-Treat signature combination for this small, scalloped 
seal gold certificate when compared to the Fr. 1197 type note. We 
recently sold a Fr. 1197 in a PMG Very Fine 25 holder for $3,840. This 
note is a real peach that will make one collector very happy.

$3,000-$4,000

20357
Fr. 1197. 1882 $50 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice Very 
Fine 35 Details. Minor Design Redrawn. Portrait of Silas Wright 
at left with large “50” die counter at right. The reverse depicts our 
national bird at right with a counter at left surrounded by a floral 
design. PCGS Banknote comments “Minor Design Redrawn.”

$4,000-$6,000

20358
Fr. 1199. 1913 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. A scarce 
1913 series Fifty, offered here in a Very Fine grade. The overprints are 
attractive and the design remains bold.

$2,000-$3,000

20359
Fr. 1199. 1913 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. An 
elusive 1913 Series Fifty, offered here in a Very Fine grade. The gold 
overprints remain attractive for the assigned grade. PMG comments 
“Minor Repairs.”

$1,250-$1,750

20360
Fr. 1200am. 1922 $50 Gold Certificate Mule Note. PMG Choice 
Very Fine 35. Small serial number variety. John Burke back plate #6. 
Exceptional dark orange ink of the reverse design blazes through the 
third party holder. Excellent appeal for the mid-grade. A premium 
Very Fine 35.

$1,500-$2,500
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20361
Fr. 1200. 1922 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 
Large serial number variety. A stunning mid-grade example of this 
popular denomination.

$1,500-$2,500

20362
Fr. 1200. 1922 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. Large serial 
number variety. Dark gold overprints are found on this Very Fine 
example.

$1,250-$1,750

20363
Fr. 1200m. 1922 $50 Gold Certificate Mule Note. PMG Very Fine 
30. Small serial number variety (PMG has incorrectly called this a 
large s/n). Back plate #5. Mule. Just 106 Mules are reported for this 
Friedberg number, compared to 1,778 reported for the Fr. 1200 
variety. Scarce.

$1,250-$1,750

20364
Fr. 1200. 1922 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. Large serial 
number variety. An always difficult denomination to obtain in any 
grade.

$1,000-$1,500

Scarce Lyons-Roberts 
1882 $100 Gold

Pop 1/1 Finer

20365
Fr. 1206. 1882 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 55. 
Just 55 examples of this Lyons - Roberts signed $100 are recorded 
in Track & Prices census for this elusive Friedberg number. This 
example is one of the more pleasing that we have handled. Vivid inks 
detailing the entire layout pop through the third party holder. Wide 
even margins and appealing centering add to the eye appeal. PMG 
Pop 1/1 Finer.

$10,000-$15,000
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20366
Fr. 1212. 1882 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 20. This is 
one of just 55 examples of this Napier - Burke signed $100’s known to 
collectors, according to Track and Price.

$1,500-$2,500

20367
Fr. 1214. 1882 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 
Excellent appeal for the assigned grade is noticed on this 1882 Gold 
Certificate. The paper is bright and the underprints are dark gold.

$2,500-$3,500

20368
Fr. 1215. 1922 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Extremely Fine 40. A 
high denomination Gold Certificate which boasts dark underprints 
and jet black design details. The dark orange color of the reverse 
design remains attractive for the assigned grade.

$3,000-$5,000

20369
Fr. 1215. 1922 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Extremely Fine 40. Dark 
gold underprints pop on this mid-grade $100. Dark burnt orange ink 
comprises the ornate back design. Excellent appeal for the assigned 
grade.

$3,000-$5,000

20370
Fr. 1215. 1922 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 
35. ”Old Bullion” Thomas Hart Benton is depicted at left whilst a 
die counter is at right. This example is quite bright, with dark gold 
underprints standing out.

$2,500-$3,500

20371
Fr. 1215. 1922 $100 Gold Certificate. PCGS Currency Very Fine 35. 
Black design details and a cherry red treasury seal pop on this popular 
high denomination Gold Certificate. PCGS Currency comments 
“Edge Repair at Top Right.”

$2,000-$3,000
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20372
Fr. 1215. 1922 $100 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very 
Fine 30 Details. Small Edge Repairs, Minor Design Redrawn. A 
popular high denomination Gold Certificate, offered here in a Very 
Fine grade. PCGS Banknote comments “Small Edge Repairs, Minor 
Design Redrawn.”

$1,500-$2,500

20373
Fr. 1215. 1922 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. This 
denomination represented a good chunk of change during circulation.

$1,500-$2,500

20374
Fr. 1225g. 1900 $10000 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. Just 
eleven notes are reported in Track & Price’s census for this scarce 
Parker-Burke signature combination, which includes this newly 
reported note. For comparison, the most common variety is 1225H, 
with 292 notes recorded in T&P. PMG comments “Cancelled, Stained.”

$3,000-$5,000

Fractional Currency
Third Issue

20375
Fr. 1300. 25 Cent. Third Issue. PMG Very Fine 30 Net. Repaired. 
Solid face bronzing. “a” on face position indicator. “M-2-6-5” 
surcharges on back. Printed on fiber paper. Plate number “2” in 
the lower right corner. Excellent eye appeal for this type but for the 
PMG comment “Repaired.” The paper that these were printed on 
was particularly brittle, but this evening’s offering remains relatively 
unscathed. A very scarce variety that is certainly in the upper echelon 
of all Currency Friedberg numbers.

$1,250-$1,750

20376
Fr. 1328. 50 Cent. Third Issue. PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 
66 PPQ. Hand-signed with both Colby and Spinner autographs 
present. Red back. “A-2-6-5” surcharges. Seen with wide margins, 
luminous bronzing, and bright paper. The last example that we sold at 
this grade level was a PMG Gem Unc 66 EPQ that topped the $1,000 
mark last year.

$1,000-$1,500
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20377
Fr. 1336. 50 Cents. Third Issue. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 
45 EPQ. Green back Justice. “A-2-6-5” surcharges. Fr. 1336 is the 
most desirable of the “1” and “a” Spinner notes. This is by virtue 
of the fact that it is found on the much scarcer green back subtype 
with surcharges. A trio of hulking margins and outrageous depth of 
printing lend to the visual impact of this piece. The “Wealth of the 
South” collection that we sold in 2019 had a PMG Very Fine 35 that 
realized $720. This note is significantly better than that one and so is 
the market in which it is being sold.

$1,000-$1,500

20378
Fr. 1338. 50 Cents. Third Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 
Green back with surcharges. “a” on face position indicator. This 
Friedberg number is quite scarce and has always been very underrated, 
particularly at the highest uncirculated grade levels. This note has a 
trio of wide margins, good color, and wonderful depth of printing. 
PMG comments Previously Mounted. Nice AU examples sell for 
several hundred dollars and Choice CU 63PQ pieces have realized 
around $1,500 or more in recent years. A very pretty example that will 
likely land in an advanced Fractional Currency collection.

$1,250-$1,750

20379
Fr. 1371. 50 Cents. Third Issue. PMG Extremely Fine 40 Net. Tape 
Repairs. Fiber paper Justice. Both “1” and “a” position indicators. 
PMG has noted Tape Repairs. Fewer than 20 examples are known. 
Always certain to draw plenty of attention to itself when appearing 
for sale.

$1,000-$1,500

Fourth Issue

20380
Fr. 1374. 50 Cent. Fourth Issue. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
Your cataloger has been specializing in Fractional Currency for a very 
long time and that experience speaks volumes; this Lincoln type is, 
without question, the single most popular of all the major fractional 
types. It is well margined gem that has great centering, deep printing, 
and bright color. A little over a year ago we saw the first of this type 
top the $10,000 figure. If that is not a clarion call for collecting Lincoln 
notes then nothing will be.

$2,500-$3,500

20381
Fr. 1376. 50 Cents. Fourth Issue. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
The treasury seal has great crimson ink color and is fully punched 
through to the back. Sizeable margins are found and the right end of 
the note has retained a lovely blue color. Any gem Stanton note is a 
thousand dollar proposition. In our ANA sale last summer we sold a 
gem Stanton note for over $1,000.

$1,000-$1,500
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20382
Military Payment Certificate. Series 471. $10. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. This is a much better early MPC issue and 
denomination. Bright ink colors, excellent margins for the grade, and 
clearly original paper surfaces are noted. Of the handful we have sold 
over the years this is clearly the nicest one. Recent auction results have 
placed superb gem examples on solid four-figure pricing ground.

$1,000-$1,500

20383
Military Payment Certificate. Series 681. $10. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. First Printing. A Vietnam War era $10 which 
depicts a solider at center holding an M-14 rifle, flanked at left and 
right by a silhouette of a soldier next to a Chinook helicopter. The 
reverse of the note depicts an M60 Patton tank crossing terrain. PMG 
has only graded a half-dozen finer than this one. We have sold two 
other PMG Superb Gem Unc 67 EPQ notes over the past decade, both 
of which landed in the general neighborhood of $750. We feel in the 
present-day market, with its very sophisticated collectors of high-end 
material, our estimate should seem rather foolish once the hammer 
falls here this evening.

$1,250-$1,750

20384
Military Payment Certificate. Series 691. $5. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Second Printing. Bright and colorful paper, 
wide margins, and superb centering all validate the assigned third-
party grade. Auction results from this year have shown gems to sell 
for an average of around $2,000. We see no reason for this exceptional 
MPC to fare any differently.

$1,250-$1,750

20385
Military Payment Certificate. Series 691. $10. PMG Gem Un-
circulated 65 EPQ. Second Printing. Another exceedingly popular 
and colorful later MPC type that recently has been selling for thousand 
dollar prices at the gem grade level.

$1,000-$1,500

20386
Military Payment Certificate. Series 692. $20. PCGS Banknote 
Uncirculated 62. Replacement. First Printing. Replacement. Indian 
Chief at center. Color tinted design. Sizeable margins except at the top 
is what accounts for the grade. Replacements of this type are really 
quite scarce and condition sensitive. According to the PMG Population 
Report, they have only deemed four examples Uncirculated.

$1,250-$1,750

Military Payment Certificates
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20387
Military Payment Certificate. Series 701. $5. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Second Printing. These have been selling for solid four-figure 
prices at the gem grade level.

$1,250-$1,750

Small Size
Legal Tender Notes

20388
Fr. 1503. 1928B $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. A key note to the 1928 Legal Tender series and seldom offered in 
pleasing Gem Uncirculated states as such. The note presented here has all the qualities one would expect for the assigned grade with ruby red 
overprints, original paper and above average centering.

$1,000-$1,500

Visit StacksBowers.com for a full listing 
of our auction and show schedule.
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20390
Pack of (100) Fr. 1511. 1953B $2 Legal Tender Notes. Uncirculated. 
Locating these original packs is becoming more difficult each year as 
they inevitably become broken up for the sum of their parts. Corner 
wear or counting crinkles may be noticed.

$1,500-$2,500

20391
Pack of (100). Fr. 1513. 1963 $2 Legal Tender Notes. PCGS Banknote 
Choice Uncirculated 64 PPQ. A full pack of 1963 $2 Legals which 
boast bright paper and dark cherry red overprints.

$1,250-$1,750

Near Perfect 1928 $2 Red Seal
PMG Pop 1/None Finer.

     

20389
Fr. 1508. 1928G $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 69 EPQ. Out of 2,449 examples graded by PMG 
for this catalog number, this is the sole note to have earned 
this monster Superb Gem Unc 69 EPQ grade. This note is 
truly stunning; the overprints are emblazoned in ruby red ink, 
the design is printed in jet black ink and the paper is milky 

white. The margins are wide and offer attractive centering. For 
those collectors seeking the best of the best material, this is an 
opportunity that should not be passed up. Nearly perfect. PMG 
Pop 1/None Finer.

$6,000-$8,000
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20392
Lot of (2). Fr. 1525 & 1526. 1928-28A $5 Legal Tender Note. 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 & 64. Reverse Changeover Pair. 
The lead note is Fr. 1526 with the Woods - Mills combo (in Choice 
Uncirculated 63) whilst the second note is Fr. 1525 with the Woods 
- Mellon signatures (in Choice Uncirculated 64). The notes display 
blast white paper with dark ruby red overprints popping on both. This 
pair is one of just three reverse changeover pairs for the 1928/A series 
listed in John Schwartz & Scott Lindquist’s book Standard Guide to 
Small Size U.S. Paper Money.

$1,500-$2,500
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

20393
Fr. 1525H. 1928 $5 Legal Tender Star Note. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Milky white paper and ruby red overprints 
pop on this 1928 replacement $5.

$1,500-$2,500

20394
Fr. 1528H. 1928C $5 Legal Tender Star Note. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. A radiant replacement note which offers all 
the technical quality a collector could ask for when regarding the 
Gem grade. Deeply embossed overprints on original paper along with 
a strong impression of the design. Nicely centered with even borders 
and vibrant inks. The only couple of gems we have sold was a PMG 
Gem Unc 66 EPQ that brought $1,560 in our 2019 ANA sale, as well 
as a PMG Gem Unc 65 EPQ that realized $840 in our 2018 ANA sale. 
Now it is time for our 2022 ANA sale and the market is ahead of those 
earlier times by leaps and bounds.

$1,000-$1,500

20395
Pack of (100) Fr. 1536. 1963 $5 Legal Tender Notes. PCGS Banknote 
Choice Uncirculated 63 PPQ. A wonderful original pack of 1963 $5 
Legals, found with the original bank band.

$3,000-$5,000

20396
Original Pack of (100). Fr. 1536. 1963 $5 Legal Tender Notes. 
Uncirculated. These original Legal Tender Five Dollar packs are 
becoming more scarce as most are being broken up for individual 
sale. This consecutive group of 100 is offered with an original band 
with Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta March 9 1968 stamp. The band 
is torn, and the first note has teller stamp.

$3,000-$5,000
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20397
Fr. 1601. 1928A $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Superb Gem New 67 PPQ. A superb example of this scarce J-B block 1928A $1 Silver. 
The consecutive example to this note sold in a 2021 public auction for $3,600 (that note was Pop 1/None Finer for the block according to PMG).

$2,000-$3,000

Silver Certificates

Original Pack of 1928A $1 Silver Certificates

     

20398
Pack of (100) Fr. 1601. 1928A $1 Silver Certificates. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Uncirculated 64. An outstanding original 
pack of 1928A Silver Certificates. These packs are becoming 
less common as the majority of these notes have been broken 
up and dispersed individually or in small consecutive runs. We 

have not offered a 1928A $1 Silver Certificate pack since our 
August 2017 ANA sale. The encapsulation holder is quite neat, 
with PCGS Banknote having grading the entire pack.

$10,000-$15,000
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20399
Lot of (3). Fr. 1601exp & 1602exp. 1928A-28B $1 Silver Certificates. 
Experimentals. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ & 64 Net. Serial 
Number 7. A neat set of three experimental notes, all which bear the 
low serial number of 7. Fr. 1601exp is in CU 64 Net Minor Paper Pulls 
and is from the Z-B block (control) (key in this grade); Fr. 1601exp is 

in CU 63 EPQ and is from the Y-B block (different rag content paper); 
and Fr. 1602exp is in CU 63 EPQ and is from the X-B block (different 
rag content paper) (key in this grade).

$3,000-$5,000

20400
Fr. 1604H. 1928D $1 Silver Certificate Star Note. PCGS Banknote 
Very Fine 25. One of the scarcest small size replacement notes, with 
around 30 recorded in Track and Price’s census. This example offers 
appealing margins & dark blue overprints.

$2,000-$3,000

20401
Fr. 1605. 1928E $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Gem 
Uncirculated 66 PPQ. These 1928E series notes are the key to small-
size One Dollar Silver Certificates. This high-end Gem offering 
will certainly be appreciated by collectors as the originality is 
unquestionable and the centering terrific.

$2,000-$3,000
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20403
Fr. 1609H. 1935A $1 Silver Certificate Star Note. (R) Experimental. 
PMG About Uncirculated 55. This note is one which is likely missing 
from even comprehensive small size collections. In the 1940’s the 
Bureau of Engraving and Printing sought out to test a special new 
paper. To conduct the test, the BEP issued 1.184 million 1935A Silver 
Certificates with a new special paper formula with the letter “S” in 
red located at lower right. The “S” stood for special paper while the 
control group which was the existing paper used was labeled with “R” 
for regular paper. Including in the 1.184 million notes issued were 
12,000 replacement star notes. These notes are rare in any grade. It 
is estimated just 33 star notes are known for the “R” in all grades 
combined.

$5,000-$7,000

20404
Uncut Sheet of (18). Fr. 1613N. 1935D $1 Silver Certificate. Narrow. 
PMG About Uncirculated 55 EPQ. An elusive 1935D series sheet, 
offered with 18 subjects (12 subjects were also issued to a sheet for 
1934D). The most common variety to acquire is 1935E in sheet form, 
with this being the first time we can recall handling a 35D in recent 
memory. This sheet was the 15th printed into the new series where the 
reverse design we still use today was introduced. This sheet is certainly 
worth a premium to collectors, and we would not be surprised if our 
high estimate is met or exceeded.

$2,000-$4,000

Key 1928E Small Size Replacement

20402
Fr. 1605H. 1928E $1 Silver Certificate Star Note. PMG Very 
Fine 25. There are thirteen examples of this rare $1 Silver 
Certificate Star Notes known to the collecting community, 
making it the key to the small size silvers. The important 
overprint is boldly displayed in deep blue inks. The margins are 

wide, offering plentiful paper. This piece will surely fill a gap 
that is missing in even the most advanced collection of small 
size paper.

$6,000-$8,000
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20405
Pack of (100) Fr. 1614. 1935E $1 Silver Certificates. PCGS Banknote 
Choice Uncirculated 63 PPQ. An original pack of 1935E Silvers, 
which contains one star note.

$1,000-$1,500

20406
Pack of (100) Fr. 1618. 1935H $1 Silver Certificates. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Uncirculated 63 PPQ. A full pack of 1935H “with 
motto” notes. PCGS Banknote has notated that six 1935G motto stars 
are within the pack.

$1,500-$2,500

20407
Pack of (100) Fr. 1620H. 1957A $1 Silver Certificate Star Notes. 
PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. This well preserved 
star note pack features 100 consecutive replacement notes, which has 
been graded and encapsulated in PCGS Banknote. This wonderful 
new holder will preserve the rich history of packs as more and more 
packs are broken up and sold individually.

$1,500-$2,500

20408
Fr. 1653m637. 1934C $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
65 EPQ. An often difficult mule variety with the #637 late finished 
back plate. This note displays monster front margins, enough so we 
believe this should have achieved a higher grade. 

$1,000-$1,500

20409
Fr. 1654NH. 1934D $5 Silver Certificate Star Note. Narrow. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. A difficult Narrow variety 
replacement to acquire, especially so in these Superb Gem grades. 
PMG has only graded four in this grade, with just one finer. PMG 
Pop 4/1 Finer.

$1,000-$1,500

20410
Fr. 1654WiiH. 1934D $5 Silver Certificate Star Note. Wide II. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. A tough Wide II variety, and a 
replacement to boot. Offered in this highly attractive Gem grade. 
PMG Pop 6/4 Finer.

$1,000-$1,500
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1933 $10 Silver Certificate “King of Small Size”

20411
Fr. 1700. 1933 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
65 EPQ. This note needs no introduction as virtually every 
dedicated small size collector aspires to eventually own one. 
The present example is near the top of the PMG Condition 
Census, with just eight others at this grade level and six finer. 
Both the face and the back are well printed and bright. This 
series differs from the far more common 1934 series notes with 

a Treasury seal at left and the absence of a blue 10 counter. Also 
the wording “PAYABLE IN SILVER COIN TO THE BEARER 
ON DEMAND” as seen on this note was reworded to “IN 
SILVER PAYABLE TO THE BEARER ON DEMAND” for the 
later issues. Certainly a trophy note and worthy of entering even 
the finest of collections.

$25,000-$35,000
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1933 $10 Silver

20412
Fr. 1700. 1933 $10 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Very 
Choice New 64 PPQ. This popular series is often called the 
“King of Small size”, and is among the rarest small size & for 
Silver Certificates. Its blue seal and serial numbers which 
are well embossed contrast nicely against its bright white 
paper.&nbsp;This series differs from the far more common 
1934 series notes with a Treasury seal at left and the absence 

of a blue 10 counter. Also the wording “PAYABLE IN SILVER 
COIN TO THE BEARER ON DEMAND” as seen on this note 
was reworded to “IN SILVER PAYABLE TO THE BEARER ON 
DEMAND” for the later issues. Certainly a trophy note and 
worthy of entering even the finest of collections.

$20,000-$30,000
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20413
Fr. 1702Lfp86. 1934A $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. This late finished Face Plate 86, is a very scarce note to obtain in 
this level of preservation, and sits atop the PMG population report with none finer. PMG pop 1/none finer.

$1,000-$1,500

Federal Reserve Notes

20414
Fr. 1901-B. 1963A $1 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PCGS Banknote Superb Gem Uncirculated 68 PPQ. Solid Serial Number. This lofty 
Ace displays the solid serial number of “B33333333A.” A nearly perfect example.

$2,000-$3,000

20415
Fr. 1901-Ks. 1963A $1 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Specimen. This note kicks off the complete set of 
specimens we are offering from the 1963A series. Nearly Gem. PMG Pop 1/No Others Graded.

$1,500-$2,500
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20416
Lot of (12). Fr. 1908-A to 1908-L. 1974 $1 Federal Reserve Notes. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ to Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. District 
Set. A district set of 1974 $1’s, all of which are serial number 6’s. Six of the notes are in Gem Unc 66Q; one is in Gem Unc 65Q; two are in CU 
64 EPQ; two are in CU 64 with comments of “Annotations”; and one is in CU 63 EPQ. The annotations comments are on two of the notes with 
“H006” written above the serial numbers. These two notes have also been courtesy autographed. Also included is paperwork relating to the first 
printing of Series of 1974 notes.

$3,000-$5,000

20417
Fr. 1926-F. 2001 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PCGS Banknote 
Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. Solid Serial Number. This 2001 Atlanta 
Ace boasts the solid serial number of “F44444444B.”

$1,250-$1,750

20418
Fr. 1928-B. 2003 $1 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PCGS 
Banknote Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 PPQ. Solid Serial Number. 
This high grade New York Ace displays the solid serial number of 
“B44444444E.”

$1,250-$1,750

20419
Fr. 1933-G. 2006 FW $1 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PCGS 
Banknote Gem Uncirculated 65 PPQ. Solid Serial Number. Neat 
solid serial number of “G44444444F.”

$1,250-$1,750
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20420
Lot of (2). Fr. 1956-Am & 1957-A. 1934-34A $5 Federal Reserve 
Note. Boston. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ & Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Reverse Changeover Pair. This is the only 
known $5 Boston reverse changeover pair for the 1934/34A series, 
according to the Standard Guide to Small-Size U.S. Paper Money by 
John Schwartz & Scott Lindquist.

$1,000-$1,500

20421
Fr. 1959-BN. 1934C $5 Federal Reserve Note. Narrow. New York. 
PMG About Uncirculated 55. A lovely example, this exceedingly rare 
$5 1934C Narrow FRN from the B-C block represents the only block 
besides the extremely rare BH in which you will find the Narrow 
variety for this denomination and series. The Narrow variety is found 
with face plate numbers 298-303, with this piece bearing face plate 
301. In a sale from 2020, identically graded example just one serial 
number away from this offering sold for $2,280. This nicely centered 
example, which shows no tangible evidence of circulation, should 
perform admirably. It realized $1,500 in our 2021 ANA sale.

$1,500-$2,500

20422
Fr. 1968-Ks. 1963A $5 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Specimen. A nearly-Gem example of this $5 
Dallas specimen, and the second note of the complete 1963A set we 
are offering. One of just two examples graded by PMG. PMG Pop 1/
None Finer.

$2,000-$3,000

20423
Lot of (2). Fr. 2008-CWH & 2009CH. 1934C & 1934D $10 Federal 
Reserve Star Notes. Philadelphia. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ & 64 EPQ. Changeover Pair. A changeover pair, not listed in the 
Small Size U.S. Paper Money book by John Schwartz & Scott Lindquist.

$1,250-$1,750

20424
Lot of (4). Fr. 2015-L. 1950E $10 Federal Reserve Notes. San 
Francisco. PMG Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Consecutive 
Pairs. A quartet of superb gem examples from this much better 
1950-E series. There are two consecutive pairs, all of which have been 
blessed with wide margins, great centering, bold inks, and superb 
printing. We have only seen a PMG Superb Gem Unc 68 EPQ sell 
at auction, and that realized $690 over a dozen years ago. This is a 
fearsome foursome to be sure.

$1,000-$1,500
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20425
Fr. 2017-Ks. 1963A $10 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Specimen. This is the only example recorded 
on PMG’s population report for this Specimen variety. Scarce, and the 
first example we can recall handling publicly. PMG Pop 1/No Others 
Graded.

$2,000-$3,000

20426
Fr. 2050-B. 1928 $20 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. A tougher “numerical” Twenty to acquire in 
this grade level. Super centering and paper quality are seen. PMG Pop 
5/None Finer.

$1,000-$1,500

20427
Lot of (6). Fr. 2054-Glgs. 1934 $20 Federal Reserve Notes. Chicago. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 to Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQH. Half Cut 
Sheet. Consecutive. Grades included are one in CU 64; one in GU 65Q; three in GU 66Q; and one in GU 66QH. An impressive offering of six 
consecutive LGS notes, which hail from a half cut sheet.

$2,500-$3,500
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20428
Fr. 2064-BH. 1950E $20 Federal Reserve Star Note. New York. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Nearly Top Pop at PMG with 
only a single 67 EPQ better. A meager printing of 720,000 notes for 
this New York star but relatively few survivors. Boardwalk margins, 
crackerjack embossing, and vivacious inks come together in validating 
the third-party grade. This is the first New York star that we have had 
the pleasure to sell but other auction results from the past couple 
of decades tell an exciting tale. Average price realized for the scant 
offerings at this grade level is $1,900. A pristine example destined for 
a great Small Size currency collection.

$1,250-$1,750

20429
Fr. 2066-Ks. 1963A $20 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Specimen. An elusive Specimen from the 
1963A series, which is the only example graded by PMG for the Dallas 
district. PMG Pop 1/No Others Graded.

$2,000-$3,000

20430
Fr. 2113-Ks. 1963A $50 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Specimen. An elusive $50 Dallas Specimen, 
which is the first example we can recall handling publicly. Specimens 
for U.S. currency seldom appear at public auction, and this example is 
sure to attract spirited bidding. PMG Pop 1/No Others Graded.

$3,000-$5,000

20431
Fr. 2150-E. 1928 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PCGS 
Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. Gem examples of this 
numerical Richmond $100 rarely show up at auction. This is the 
nicest example that we can recall handling in recent memory. Looking 
at PMG’s pop report for reference, the finest example they have 
encapsulated is a Gem Unc 65 EPQ. PCGS Banknote has graded none 
finer than this example. For condition & small size collectors, this 
note is worthy of a premium bid. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None Finer.

$4,000-$6,000

20432
Fr. 2152a-AH. 1934 $100 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote About Uncirculated 50 PPQ. An interesting early Boston 
star for which PMG’s Pop Report shows Light Green Seal examples are 
more common than Dark Green Seal. Auction records also attest to 
the relative availability of LGS stars for this district. Lightly circulated 
with rich inks and superior depth of printing.

$1,000-$1,500

20433
Fr. 2152-Hlgs. 1934 $100 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. A seemingly “pack fresh” note with 
brilliant color and wide even margins. This 193 St. Louis Light Green 
seal $100 is tied as the finest with just four others. Collectors will not 
underestimate the rarity of this Gem!

$1,000-$1,500
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20434
Fr. 2163-Ks. 1963A $100 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Specimen. The last note from the Dallas 1963A 
specimen set we are offering, and what a treat it is. This Gem boasts broad margins and milky white paper. Dark red specimen & green overprints 
pop in vivid ink. This denomination is surely missing from even the most advanced paper collections, and collectors of Dallas district notes will 
vie to take this piece home. Bid accordingly. PMG Pop 1/No Others Graded.

$4,000-$6,000

20435
Fr. 2200-Gdgs. 1928 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG About Uncirculated 55. An appealing example of this dark green seal $500. 
High denomination notes from the 1928 series are always pounced upon when offered publicly, and this example should attract spirited bidding.

$3,000-$4,000

20436
Fr. 2200-Gdgs. 1928 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. 1928 $500’s are in demand at any grade level, and this 
mid-grade example is sure to attract attention. Offered with PMG’s coveted EPQ qualifier.

$2,000-$3,000



Session 4   Wednesday, August 24, 2022, 1:00 PM PT

	 Bid Online at www.StacksBowers.com	 Page 123

20438
Fr. 2200-H. 1928 DGS $500 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. 
PCGS Banknote Choice Uncirculated 64 PPQ. A lovely Choice 
Uncirculated 1928 $500 from the St. Louis district. This note shows 
with crisp paper and stunning detail through means of a deeply inked 
impression.

$5,000-$7,000

20439
Fr. 2201-Algs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG 
Choice Extremely Fine 45. A mid-grade example of this Boston light 
green seal $500.

$2,200-$2,800

Gem 1928 St. Louis $500

20437
Fr. 2200-H. 1928 $500 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. This note shows with crisp paper 
and stunning detail through means of a deeply inked impression. 
Vivid embossing of the overprints attest to the grade and great 
margins and centering confirm the Gem designation. We have 

not offered this Friedberg number at this grade level since our 
November 2017 Baltimore Auction, and high denominations 
collectors can expect a hard fought bidding war to take this 
beauty home.

$15,000-$25,000
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20440
Fr. 2201-Blgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Choice About Uncirculated 58. A light green seal example of this 
popular high denom from the New York district. The design is bold 
and the paper bright. Excellent appeal for the assigned grade.

$2,500-$3,500

20441
Fr. 2201-Blgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. New York. 
PMG About Uncirculated 53. An attractive offering of this About 
Uncirculated New York $500.

$2,500-$3,500

20442
Fr. 2201-C. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PCGS 
Banknote Choice About Uncirculated 58 Details. Minor Edge 
Repair. A bright 1934 $500, which features the popular light green 
seal. PCGS Banknote comments “Minor Edge Repair.”

$2,000-$3,000

20443
Fr. 2201-Clgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PMG 
Choice Extremely Fine 45 EPQ. An exceptionally bright example of 
this Philly $500, offered with the always in demand light green seal.

$2,000-$3,000

20444
Fr. 2201-Dlgs. 1934 LGS $500 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. 
PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. This Cleveland $500 
boasts the highly desirable light green seal. The margins are attractive 
offering plentiful, with original paper also denoted by the grading 
company.

$2,800-$3,200

20445
Fr. 2201-E. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PCGS 
Currency About New 50 PPQ. Wonderfully bright paper and light 
green overprints are found on this scarcer Light Green Seal Richmond 
$500.

$2,500-$3,500
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20446
Fr. 2201-Elgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG 
About Uncirculated 50. Original embossing is noticed on this 
Richmond LGS high denom.

$2,200-$2,800

20447
Fr. 2201-Elgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG 
About Uncirculated 50. Appealing margins are noticed on this LGS 
Richmond $500.

$2,200-$2,800

20448
Fr. 2201-Fdgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Creamy white paper and vivid design 
details are found on this Choice Uncirculated Atlanta DGS $500.

$3,000-$4,000

20449
Fr. 2201-Flgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG 
About Uncirculated 55. A wildly popular denomination, offered here 
with the desirable LGS.

$2,500-$3,200

20450
Fr. 2201-Glgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. A visually stunning example of this 
near-Gem 1934 $500. This example has the highly desirable light 
green seal. The paper milky white, and the inks are extremely vibrant. 
Worthy of a premium bid.

$5,000-$7,000

20451
Fr. 2201-Glgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. Wide margins, creamy white 
paper and light green overprints are found on this Windy City high 
denomination note.

$2,800-$3,200



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 126	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

20452
Fr. 2201-Hlgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. A near Gem offering of this St. Louis 
$500. The paper is bright & fully original, which accentuates jet black 
design details. To boot, this attractive piece is also a light green seal.

$4,000-$6,000

20453
Fr. 2201-Ilgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. PMG 
About Uncirculated 55 EPQ. Broad margins, milky white paper and 
lime green overprints are found on this well preserved Light Green 
Seal Minneapolis $500.

$3,000-$4,000

20454
Fr. 2201-Ilgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. PMG 
Very Fine 30. A popular light green seal variety from the Minneapolis 
district.

$1,800-$2,200

20455
Fr. 2201-Jlgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 63. Wonderful bright paper and lime-colored 
overprints are found on this Kansas City $500. The design is dark and 
this example is sure to draw attention.

$4,000-$6,000

20456
Fr. 2201-Klgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Very 
Fine 30. Wide margins and light green overprints are observed on 
this Dallas Five Hundred.

$1,800-$2,200

20457
Fr. 2201-Llgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. 
PMG Very Fine 30. A popular San Francisco district $500, seen here 
with light green overprints and bright paper.

$1,800-$2,200
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20458
Fr. 2202-B. 1934A $500 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. This near Gem New York $500 offers 
appealing margins and original paper.

$4,000-$5,000

20459
Fr. 2202-B. 1934A $500 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. A nearly Gem offering of this New 
York 1934A $500. The paper is attractive and the quality superb.

$4,000-$5,000

20460
Fr. 2202-G. 1934A $500 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35. Mid-grade Chicago high denoms are quite 
popular within the collecting community, and this example is sure 
to please.

$1,400-$1,800

20461
Fr. 2202-H. 1934A $500 Federal Reserve Mule Note. St. Louis. 
PCGS Banknote Choice Uncirculated 63. An appealing Choice 
Uncirculated offering of this Mule 1934A $500.

$3,000-$4,000

20462
Fr. 2202-J. 1934A $500 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG 
About Uncirculated 50 EPQ. Broad margins and original paper are 
found on this high denom.

$2,000-$3,000

20463
Fr. 2202-L. 1934A $500 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Gem examples of these high 
denomination notes are in strong demand and this pack fresh 1934A 
series note shows all the technical quality one would expect for the 
grade.

$4,000-$6,000
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1928 $1000 PCGS Banknote 64 - Cleveland

20464
Fr. 2210-D. 1928 $1,000 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PCGS Banknote Choice Uncirculated 64. The majority of 1928 Cleveland $1000’s 
available to collectors today are in the VF range & below. This Choice Uncirculated example is sure to attract quite a few bids from those looking 
to advance to this elite tier note. Bright, creamy paper highlights dark green overprints. Traces of original embossing are readily noticed upon 
inspecting the back of the note. Exceptional appeal, and worthy of a premium bid. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None Finer.

$8,000-$12,000

20465
Fr. 2210-Edgs. 1928 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. Tracing of original embossing are readily noticed 
on this attractive 1928 DGS $1000.

$4,000-$6,000
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20467
Fr. 2210-Gdgs. 1928 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
About Uncirculated 53 EPQ. Blast white paper gleams through 
the encapsulation surface of this Windy City $1000. The dark green 
overprints are outstanding, and contrast quite nicely against the jet 
black design details. Offered with PMG’s coveted EPQ qualifier.

$5,000-$7,000

20468
Fr. 2210-Jdgs. 1928 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Very Fine 25. The series of 1928 is one of the most popular to collect 
high denoms from, and this dark green seal Kansas City note is sure 
to be scooped up by a savvy collector.

$4,000-$6,000

Gem Atlanta $1000

20466
Fr. 2210a-F. 1928 DGS $1,000 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. 
PCGS Currency Gem New 65 PPQ. A highly appealing 1928 
series $1,000 Federal Reserve Note offered in an awe-inspiring 
Gem grade. Terrific punch-trough embossing of the seal and 

serial numbers are noted. We sold a PMG Gem Uncirculated 
66EPQ in our August 2021 ANA sale for a $48,000, a figure 
which may be reached tonight.

$20,000-$30,000



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 130	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

20469
Fr. 2210-Kdgs. 1928 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG 
Very Fine 30. An elusive Dallas district high denomination note, seen 
here with a dark green seal. The margins are attractive, and the design 
is dark.

$4,000-$6,000

20470
Fr. 2211-Algs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG 
About Uncirculated 55 EPQ. A beautiful example of this Boston light 
green seal Thousand. Two of the margins display jumbo paper. The 
paper is original & milky white, with attractive embossing noticed, 
fully attesting to the EPQ designation from the grading service.

$5,000-$7,000

20471
Fr. 2211-Blgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Choice Extremely Fine 45 EPQ. A mid grade offering of this light 
green seal New York high denom. The paper is bright & original, with 
wide margins found on all ends.

$3,000-$5,000

20472
Fr. 2211-Clgs. 1934 LGS $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. A monster offering for anyone 
looking to acquire a Choice Uncirculated 1934 $1000 from the Philly 
district. This example boasts PMG’s coveted EPQ qualifier, signifying 
original paper. The paper is bright and quite attractive, and accentuates 
the light green overprints. High denom collectors will go nuts at the 
chance to take this beauty home. PMG Pop 1/6 Finer.

$7,000-$9,000

20473
Fr. 2211-Ddgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PMG 
About Uncirculated 55. Bright paper, appealing margins and a dark 
green seal are found on this Cleveland $1000.

$4,000-$6,000

20474
Fr. 2211-Dlgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40. Neat four digit serial number of “D00008088A.” 
Bright paper stands out on this popular LGS variety.

$4,000-$5,000
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20475
Fr. 2211-E. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. Fully original paper is noted on this 
Richmond light green seal One Thousand.

$4,000-$5,000

20476
Fr. 2211-Flgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG 
About Uncirculated 55 EPQ. The paper is bright and the margins 
attractive on this About Uncirculated 1934 $1000. This Atlanta note 
proudly displays the collector favorite light green seal.

$5,000-$7,000

20477
Fr. 2211-Glgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Choice Uncirculated examples of these 
high-denomination notes are always impressive as they show the full 
detail and appeal of a powerful denomination. Terrific originality 
throughout. And a light green seal to boot.

$7,000-$9,000

20478
Fr. 2211-G. 1934 $1,000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. 
PCGS Currency Choice About New 55. Dark green seal. These 
denominations have been quite popular as of late, and this note is sure 
to excite.

$4,000-$5,000

20479
Fr. 2211-Glgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. PMG Extremely 
Fine 40. A bright mid-grade offering of this Chicago light green seal 
$1000.

$3,000-$5,000

20480
Fr. 2211-Glgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. An original mid-grade offering of this 
light green seal Chicago $1000.

$3,500-$4,500
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20481
Fr. 2211-Hlgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG 
Choice About Uncirculated 58. Milky white paper and light green 
overprints pop on this St. Louis One Thousand.

$5,000-$7,000

20482
Fr. 2211-I. 1934 $1,000 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. PCGS 
Currency Extremely Fine 40 Apparent. Small Edge Split and Tears; 
Paper Scuffs on Back. A mid grade offering of this light green seal 
Minneapolis $1,000. PCGS Currency comments “Small Edge Split 
and Tears; Paper Scuffs on Back.”

$4,000-$5,000

20483
Fr. 2211-Idgsm. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Mule Note. 
Minneapolis. PMG Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. A mid grade example 
of this $1000 Mule, offered here with PMG’s coveted EPQ qualifier.

$4,000-$6,000

20484
Fr. 2211-Ilgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35. A more desirable light green seal variety. PMG 
comments “Discoloration.”

$3,500-$4,500

20485
Fr. 2211-Jdgsm. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Mule Note. Kansas 
City. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58. Back plate 7. Dark green 
seal. An attractive offering of this popular type, and among one of the 
finer that we can recall handling publicly for the variety.

$4,500-$5,500

20486
Fr. 2211-J. 1934 $1,000 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PCGS 
Currency About New 53. High denomination notes are always in 
demand at this grade level, especially light green seal varieties such 
as this example.

$5,000-$7,000
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20487
Fr. 2211-Klgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Very Fine 30. Three digit serial number of K00000352A. A better Dallas district 
high denom, and a light green seal variety to boot.

$3,500-$4,500

Gorgeous Light Green Seal San Fran $1000
Pop 1/None Finer

     

20488
Fr. 2211-L. 1934 $1,000 Federal Reserve Note. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Uncirculated 64 PPQ. A terrific LGS $1000 
FRN which is free from circulation and is offered to collectors 
in a near-Gem state of preservation. The margins are wide and 
the paper fully original. Dark impressions of both the face and 

back designs along with the lime green color one would expect 
for the overprints. This is one of the finer notes from the district 
that we can recall handling publicly. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/
None Finer.

$8,000-$12,000
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20489
Fr. 2212-G. 1934A $1000 Federal Reserve Note. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. A nearly Gem offering of this wildly popular 
denomination. Excellent inks and embossing are noticed throughout.

$7,000-$9,000

20490
Fr. 2212-G. 1934A $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. Wide margins and original 
paper are found on this $1000, which hails from the Windy City 
district.

$4,000-$6,000

20491
Fr. 2212-G. 1934A $1,000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PCGS 
Banknote About Uncirculated 55. Appealing margins, milky white 
paper and dark green overprints pop on this Windy City district 
Thousand.

$4,000-$6,000

20492
Fr. 2212-H. 1934A $1,000 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PCGS 
Banknote About Uncirculated 55. This St. Louis $1000 boasts dark 
green overprints on bright paper. PCGS Banknote comments “Closed 
Pinholes.”

$4,000-$6,000

20493
Fr. 2212-J. 1934A $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. An amazing offering for high denom 
collectors. This near-Gem $1000 boasts exceptionally bright & 
original paper, with punch through embossing readily noticed. The 
margins are excellent, fully framing this high end treasure. This note 
is sure to draw spirited bidding. PMG Pop 4/3 Finer.

$7,000-$9,000

20494
Fr. 2212-J. 1934A $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG 
About Uncirculated 53 EPQ. Bright & original paper are found 
on this Kansas City $1000. Attractive embossing is readily noticed 
through the third party holder.

$5,000-$7,000
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North Africa Emergency Notes

20496
Fr. 2306H. 1935A Star Note $1 North Africa Emergency Star Note. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. This note is one which will surely 
be among the highlights for our Small Size selection of banknotes. It 
is a highly regarded replacement and quite scarce in any Uncirculated 

form. Truly a staple note in any advanced collection of replacements.
$3,000-$5,000
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

Small Size
Hawaii Emergency Notes

Appealing 1934 $5 Hawaii Replacement

     

20495
Fr. 2301mH. 1934 $5 Hawaii Emergency Mule Star Note. 
PCGS Banknote Choice Uncirculated 63. A historical 
offering of this incredibly rare replacement note which is the 
finest example listed on PCGS Banknote’s population report. 
This Julian | Morgenthau Fr. 2301mH shows with absolutely 
stunning ink tones throughout giving detail second to none 

for the design. Traces of original embossing of the overprints is 
welcomed. With the rarity of this item, we will anticipate strong 
competition between bidders as future offerings are likely to be 
as rare as the notes themselves. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None 
Finer.

$6,000-$8,000
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20497
Fr. 2307H. 1934A $5 North Africa Emergency Star Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. A replacement type which is seldom offered in 
this grade level. This WWII era star note boasts original paper, as evidenced by PMG’s EPQ qualifier.

$1,250-$1,750

Gold Certificates

Beautiful Superb Gem $10 Gold Certificate

     

20498
Fr. 2400. 1928 $10 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 68 PPQ. A grade level that is coveted by 
collectors as it represents the most lofty designation outside 
of a Perfect 70 grade. The note is technically outstanding with 
broad even borders and lovely ink tones at the overprints and 
primary design details. A type that cannot be offered enough 

in these high end Gem states. Worthy of a premium bid, and 
the finest we can recall handling publicly since our March 2014 
Baltimore auction. This note proudly sits atop PCGS Banknote’s 
population report as the finest graded by their service. PCGS 
Banknote Pop 1/None Finer.

$10,000-$15,000
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20499
Fr. 2400. 1928 $10 Gold Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ. A pack fresh example of this small size type note, which offers 
wide margins, attractive paper and a dark gold seal. These are never 
offered enough at this grade level to satisfy collector demand.

$1,250-$1,750

20500
Fr. 2402. 1928 $20 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 PPQ. A grade incredibly difficult to secure on this 
$20 Gold Certificate type and this note is sure to please. The embossing 
is excellent and pops through the third party holder. The overprints 
remain in dark honey gold ink which stand out on bright paper. Large 
margins are found along with pleasing centering. PCGS Banknote Pop 
2/none finer. 

$4,000-$6,000

PMG Gem 66EPQ 1928 $50 Gold Certificate

     

20501
Fr. 2404. 1928 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 
66 EPQ. A scarce denomination and one that is seldom available 
at Gem levels of preservation. The note offered here showcases 
the familiar design type with great appeal. A dark impression 

contrasts nicely to strictly original paper surfaces and the gold 
overprints stand out remarkably as well.

$7,000-$9,000
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20502
Fr. 2404. 1928 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. A wonderful near Gem example of this popular denomination, 
which is sure to turn a few heads. The paper is exceptionally bright and 
the overprints are seen in a honey-gold color. The primary design pops 
in jet black ink on the obverse, whilst the reverse is seen in a hunter 

green ink and contrasts quite nicely with the milky white paper. Fully 
original paper is noted, and this note is sure to be a smash among Gold 
Cert & small size collectors.

$4,000-$6,000

20503
Fr. 2404. 1928 $50 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 64. A wonderful example of this popular denomination, 
which is sure to attract attention. The paper is exceptionally bright and 
the overprints are seen in a honey-gold color. The primary design pops 

in jet black ink on the obverse, whilst the reverse is seen in a hunter 
green ink and contrasts quite nicely with the milky white paper.

$3,000-$4,000

20504
Fr. 2404. 1928 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Extremely Fine 40. A popular denomination, which are often difficult to locate at this grade level.

$1,000-$1,500
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1928 $100 Gold Certificate
Pop 1/None Finer

20506
Fr. 2405. 1928 $100 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 63 PPQ. A monster offering for this type, as it sits proudly 
atop PCGS Banknote’s population report. Well defined gold overprints 
stand out on the front. The back shows sharp detail of the central 
vignette portraying Independence Hall. Public occurrences at major 

auction for this denomination are seldom found at these grade levels, 
especially so with the PPQ qualifier, and when offered the bidding is 
always spirited. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/None Finer.

$8,000-$12,000

Choice Uncirculated $100 Gold Circulated

     

20505
Fr. 2405. 1928 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Well defined gold overprints stand out 
on the front. The back shows sharp detail of the central vignette 
portraying Independence Hall. Public occurrences at major 

auction for this denomination are seldom found at these grade 
levels and when offered the bidding is always spirited.

$8,000-$12,000
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20507
Fr. 2405. 1928 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 58 EPQ. A popular high denomination Gold Certificate, offered here in a highly 
attractive Choice About Unc grade. The paper is bright & original, which helps accentuate the gold overprints and jet black design details.

$2,500-$3,500

20508
Fr. 2405. 1928 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. A Very Fine example of this popular high denomination Gold Certificate. The paper 
is bright and the design dark.

$1,000-$1,500

20509
Fr. 2405. 1928 $100 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. These $100 Gold Certificates are popular in any state of preservation, and this VF 
example offers good appeal for the assigned grade.

$1,250-$1,750
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Choice Uncirculated $500 Gold Certificate
PCGS Banknote Pop 1/1 finer

20510
Fr. 2407. 1928 $500 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 63. With just around 120 pieces known, 1928 
$500 Gold Certificates are easily considered one of the key 
notes to any small size U.S. currency collection. Their scarcity 
is enhanced by the fact that from April 5, 1933 until April 24, 
1964 these notes were illegal to own due to an executive order 
issued by President Franklin D. Roosevelt. PCGS has graded 
just 4 examples of this type, with just one listed higher on their 

population report. This particular example is quite stunning 
with a deeply inked impression of the design. The universal 
back design which is also found on the Federal Reserve Note is 
quite sharp with a dark green hue generating a lovely contrast 
to the frosty white paper. A seldom encountered opportunity 
to acquire this monumental small size type in a lovely Choice 
Uncirculated grade. PCGS Banknote Pop 1/1 Finer.

$30,000-$50,000
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Error Notes
Large Size Errors

20511
Fr. 233. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Fine 15. 
Misalignment Error. The first print has been misaligned on the Black 
Eagle Ace, resulting in about 15% of the top design being cut off, and 
15% of the sheet mates top design being printed mistakenly in the 
bottom part of the note.

$800-$1,200

20512
Fr. 275. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 20. Inverted 
Back Error. This back of this Chief note has been erroneously printed 
inverted. A neat note, with large size errors seldom crossing the auction 
block. PMG comments “Corner Missing.”

$2,000-$3,000

Doubled Face Printing

20513
Fr. 2027-F. 1985 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Very Fine 30. Doubled Print Error. No, you are not seeing an optical illusion or under 
the influence of an illicit substance-the back printing has been doubled, giving a 3-D effect to the design. Neat, and one of the most popular error 
types out there.

$1,500-$2,500
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Doubled Third Printing

Doubled Overprint 1976 $2

20514
Fr. 1935-D. 1976 $2 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Doubled Print Error. A neat 
doubled third print error, which gives a 3-D effect to the note. 
Interestingly, the doubled print is from a completely different 
note! The first set of serial numbers is “D22822649” and 
the second set is “D22822653A” which sits just on top of the 
original serial number. The seals are doubled, along with the 

four “4”’s of the district letters. The technical aspect of the note 
is outstanding; the margins are wide, the paper is bright and the 
ink dark. $2 errors are scarce in their own right, but we have not 
encountered this error type in recent memory. This note is sure 
to be fought over by error collectors, so expect a hard fought 
battle to take this neat piece home.

$15,000-$25,000
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20515
Fr. 1962-E. 1950A $5 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PCGS 
Currency Fine 15. Partial Additional Overprint. A partial addition 
third printing is found on this 1950A $5 as well as mismatched serial 
numbers. This includes partial district & treasury seals, signatures, 
and serial number.

$2,500-$3,500

Foldovers

20516
Fr. 1525. 1928 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 
Printed Fold Error. The bottom left corner of this 1928 $5 was folded 
over during the third printing process, resulting in nearly half of the 
red treasury seal being printed erroneously on the back of the note 
along with nearly 7 of the 10 digits from the serial number.

$2,000-$3,000

20517
Fr. 1971-B. 1969B $5 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Printed Fold Error. A dramatic fold over 
error, which is also a cutting error. The top left portion of the note 
was folded over prior to the third printing process, which resulted in 
the treasury seal and two of the digits from the serial number being 
printed erroneously on the fold over.

$1,000-$1,500

20518
Lot of (2). Fr. 1975-E. 1977A $5 Federal Reserve Notes. Richmond. 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ & Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
Fold Over Error & Offset Error. A neat “cause & effect” error, which 
involved two notes during the printing process. The first note folded 
before the cutting process which resulted in the excess selvage that 
we see today, and the partial missing print on the face. The second 
note has the missing print from the first note offset onto the back left 
end.&nbsp;

$1,000-$2,000

Inverted Reverses

20519
Fr. 1527. 1928B $5 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Fine 15 
PPQ. Inverted Back. The reverse of this $5 Legal has erroneously 
been printed inverted. A neat error, which is sure to find a home in an 
advanced error note collection.

$1,000-$1,500
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20520
Fr. 1934-L. 2009 $1 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. PCGS Currency Gem New 66 PPQ. Type II Inverted Back Printing. A popular error 
type, which always grabs attention when offered, especially in Gem grades.

$1,250-$1,750

Miscellaneous Errors

20521
Fr. 2077-B. 1990 $20 Miscellaneous Errors. New York. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. A wild cutting error is observed on this 1990 $20. The 
note is erroneously cut above the motto, with the top portion (roughly 10%) of another note found in the bottom margin.

$1,250-$1,750

Visit StacksBowers.com for a full listing 
of our auction and show schedule.
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Mismatched Prefix Letters

20523
Fr. 1910-A. 1977A $1 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Very Fine 25. Mismatched Prefix Error. Serial number B08708398D & A08708398D. 
Erroneous “B” prefix of the serial number at left.

$800-$1,200
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Dramatic $1 Misalignment Error

     

20522
Fr. 3000-B. 2009 $1 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Misalignment Error. A 
highly dramatic error note that shows with the overprints in 
their intended location although the face and back printing are 
drastically shifted. Roughly 35 percent of an adjacent note is 

seen and half of the treasury seal and serial number is printed 
partially into the portrait. One of the most drastic Misalignment 
errors we have ever offered.

$4,000-$6,000
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20524
Fr. 1911-A. 1981 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Prefix Error. Serial numbers 
A99953907H & B99953907H. Erroneous “B” prefix of upper right serial 
number. The BEP, by accident, sold sheets of 1981 $1’s with this error 

type directly to the public according to Dr. Frederick J. Barts’ book 
United States Paper Money Errors.

$1,500-$2,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Extremely Rare Additional Block Prefix Letter Error

20525
Fr. 1922-J. 1995 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Very Fine 30 EPQ. Mismatched Prefix Error. Additional 
Block Prefix Letter. This is the first type of error we have ever 
seen, let alone offer. This 1995 $1 FRN was printed on the SOI 
(Super Orlof Intaglio) press. This is the same press that prints 
dual prefix letters for use on denominations $5-$100. This error 
does not appear in the latest edition by Dr. Frederick J. Bart of 
United States Paper Money Errors, but we have consulted with 

Dr. Bart and has been gracious to provide this information 
for us. The left serial number J 04712719 Q is seen in normal 
fashion. The right serial number is seen with an additional 
prefix letter JZ 04712719 Q. The note itself is lightly circulated 
with excellent eye appeal. Any estimate is simply a guess, but we 
won’t be surprised if this exceeds our high estimate.

$6,000-$8,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20526
Fr. 2084-K. 1996 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Very Fine 25. Mismatched Block. This Dallas $20 bears the erroneous block letter of 
“L12” for San Francisco at upper left.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Rare Prefix Mismatch Star Note Error

20527
Fr. 2119-AH. 1977 $50 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Extremely Fine 45 Details. Small Repaired Edge 
Tear. Mismatched Prefix Error. Serial numbers A04446712H & 
K04446712H. According to Dr. Frederick J. Bart’s book United States 
Paper Money Errors, prefix letter errors are caused by human error 

during the press set-up. This prefix letter mismatch is listed in the 
Census of Bart’s book. PCGS Banknote comments “Small Repaired 
Edge Tear.”

$3,000-$5,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20528
Fr. 2175-G. 1996 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. Mismatched Prefix Error. Mismatched 
prefixes of “AC” and “AG.” Excellent eye appeal with wide margins and 
vibrant inks adding to the appeal. A human error during the press set-

up caused this error type, according to Dr. Fredrick J. Bart from his 
book United States Paper Money Errors.

$1,500-$2,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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Mismatched Serial Numbers

Unique Rainbow $1 Mismatch

20529
Fr. 18. 1869 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 
20. Mismatched Serial Number Error. A monster rarity, which 
is destined for the top tier error note collector. For all large size 
serial number errors (of any type), Frederick J. Bart records 
only 14 known examples in his book United States Paper Money 
Errors. This example is the only recorded serial number error 
from the highly collectible Rainbow series of 1869, so this note 
will surely draw bids from both the error & large size collecting 
communities. The mistake lies within the last two digits of 

the serial numbers; at left is Z9203467 & right Z9203471. 
According to Bart’s book, it is one of only five large size errors 
to feature a double digit error. Looking past the error, this Very 
Fine note offers plenty of appeal for the assigned grade. The blue 
& green undertints are attractive given the circulation, with 
wide margins adding to the appeal. Bid accordingly, as it may be 
sometime before this treasure is offered again.

$12,500-$17,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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Famed Mismatch Black Eagle

     

20530
Fr. 233. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 
50. Mismatched Serial Number Error. One of a small handful 
of Large Size mismatched serial numbers in existence.&nbsp; 
This note caused excitement in the collecting community when it 
first surfaced in 2006.&nbsp; It sold for $10,000 at auction when 
it was just the second reported Black Eagle.&nbsp; Since then, 

just one other mismatch Black Eagle has been reported, and this 
is the finest of the three. PMG Comments “Discoloration”. A 
rare opportunity to obtain one of the best Large Size mismatch 
notes known.

$10,000-$15,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Incredible Mismatched Serial Number $100 National

     

20531
Dayton, Ohio. $100 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1804-1. The Winters NB 
& TC. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. Mismatched Serial 
Numbers Error. An outstanding National Currency error 
with this Type 1 $100 featuring a mismatched serial number 
on its face. That’s right, the left serial number is B000050A on 
this note while the right serial number reads B000048A. This 
is one of just four or so mismatched serial number National 
Currency notes known. It is also the second $100 National 

Currency mismatch we are aware of, as just two are reported in 
Frederick J. Bart’s book United States Paper Money Errors. We 
sold the other known example in our August 2018 ANA sale 
for $18,000 & that note was in a PCGS Currency Fine 15 grade. 
This note should easily eclipse that number. This is an incredible 
opportunity for advanced error note collectors.

$15,000-$25,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20532
Fr. 1513. 1963 $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Extremely 
Fine 40. Mismatched Serial Numbers. Serial numbers A0368921A 
and A03683911A. An ample margined example of this Legal Tender 
Deuce, which has an error in the second to last number. This serial 
number combination is listed in the census of Dr. Frederick J. Barts’ 
book United States Paper Money Errors, and is the only example listed 
on the page for small size $2 Legal Tenders.

$1,500-$2,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20533
Fr. 1525. 1928 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. Mismatched 
Serial Number Error. Serial numbers A28980427A & A28980421A. 
The discrepancy is in the last number of the serial numbers. The last 
two numbers of the serial are recorded in the census of Dr. Frederick 
J. Barts’ book United States Paper Money Errors.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20534
Fr. 1601. 1928A $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Choice 
New 63 PPQ. Turned Digit in UR Serial Numbers. Serial numbers 
M34959677A and M349596_7A. A neat stuck digit error which has 
rendered the UR serial numbers second to last number illegible. Neat, 
especially so on this 1928A Funny Back Silver.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20535
Fr. 1606. 1934 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice About 
Uncirculated 58. Mismatched Serial Number Error. A funny 
back silver certificate has a mismatched serial number error of 
A84213651A and A83213651A. The second number of the serial 
number is mismatched, which was caused by human error during the 
printing process.

$1,500-$2,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20536
Fr. 1613W. 1935D $1 Silver Certificate. Wide. PCGS Currency 
Very Choice New 64 PPQ. Mismatched Serial Numbers. Turned 
digit in upper right serial numbers. Serial numbers N06644066F & 
N066440_6F. The second digit is stuck on what appears to be a partial 
“7”.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20537
Fr. 1614. 1935E $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. Serial numbers 
A43611088H and A43611070H. Two digits are seen mismatched on 
this 1935E Silver, which is the result of stuck digits on the number 
wheel during the printing process, according to Dr. Frederick J. Barts’ 
book United States Paper Money Errors.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20538
Fr. 1614. 1935E $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. The last digit of the serial 
number at left is just a large blue rectangle, whereas at right it is a 
“G”. Neat, and the first your cataloger can recall handling this error 
type. This note was marked by the BEP for rejection, but somehow 
managed to slip out and avoid destruction. PMG comments “With 
BEP Rejection Mark.”

$1,500-$2,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20539
Fr. 1615H. 1935F $1 Silver Certificate Star Note. PMG Choice Fine 
15. Mismatched Serial Number Error. Serial numbers H65515542F 
and H65515532F. Replacement types are popular, but error 
replacements are highly sought after. This serial number combination 
is the only example listed in the census of Dr. Frederick J. Barts’ book 
United States Paper Money Errors for a 1935F replacement.

$1,000-$2,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Amazing Three Digit Mismatch $5 Silver

     

20540
Fr. 1655. 1953 $5 Silver Certificates. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. The 
near-Gem 1953 $5 displays a massive margin at left, almost 
wide enough to drive a Mack truck on. But the coolness lies 
within the serial number error, the left being A70586214A and 
the right A70586100A. Usually just a single or double number 

are wrong on these types of errors, but rarely three. This error is 
the result of a mechanical error of the number wheel becoming 
stuck during the printing process, according to the book United 
States Paper Money Errors by Dr. Frederick J. Bart.

$3,000-$5,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20541
Fr. 1900-B. 1963 $1 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
Serial numbers B57476936A & B57476935A. Broad margins and 
creamy white paper pop on this Superb Gem. The reason for the last 
two numbers not matching up is due to a mechanical error by the 
numbering wheel during the printing run.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20542
Fr. 1909-F. 1977 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
Serial numbers F86303027A & F86303026A. A beautiful example of 
this FRN, which is also an error. The last number at LL is “7” while 
at UR is “6”. This is the result of a faulty numbering wheel during the 
printing run as reported by Dr. Frederick J. Barts’ book United States 
Paper Money Errors.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20543
Fr. 1909-K. 1977 $1 Mismatched Serial Numbers. Dallas. PCGS 
Currency Gem New 66 PPQ. Mismatched Serial Number. Radar. 
A neat error type, especially with one of the serial numbers being a 
radar. Serial numbers are K92899829B & K82899828B. This note will 
appeal to error & fancy serial number collectors. This serial number 
error is reported in the census of Dr. Frederick J. Barts’ book United 
States Paper Money Errors.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20544
Fr. 1915-GH. 1988A $1 Federal Reserve Star Note. Chicago. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
Serial numbers G11409920H & G00409920H. This replacement note 
has two discrepancies in the serial numbers, with the first beginning 
with “11” and the UR starting with “00”. The numbering wheels were 
not sequenced properly by the press operator before the print run, 
which resulted in this error.

$1,250-$1,750
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20546
Fr. 1930-B. 2003A $1 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PCGS 
Currency Superb Gem New 68 PPQ. Mismatched Serial Numbers. 
Serial numbers B71101014B & B71101114B.

$1,000-$1,500

20547
Fr. 1932-BH. 2006 $1 Federal Reserve Star Note. New York. PCGS 
Currency Extremely Fine 45 PPQ. Mismatched Serial Numbers. 
Replacement error notes are always popular among collectors, and 
this broadly margined example is no exception. Serial numbers 
B06717894H & B26717894H. The first number of the serial is off, 
which was caused by a press operator failing to set the same sequence 
of numbers on the two different numbering wheels prior to initializing 
a print run, as mentioned by Dr. Frederick J. Barts’ book United States 
Paper Money Errors.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Unusual Mismatch with Wheel Impression

     

20545
Fr. 1922-I. 1995 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. 
PCGS Banknote Extremely Fine 40 PPQ. Mismatched Serial 
Number Error. Serial number mismatch of I51585118N & 
I06030618N. A shocking serial number mismatch, which 
displays two completely different serial numbers (save for 
the last two numbers). Typically, just the first two or last two 

numbers are mismatched. Interestingly, the inked impression of 
the serial number wheel is found to the left of the lower serial 
number. This serial number is not recorded in Frederick J. Bart’s 
book United States Paper Money Errors.

$10,000-$15,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20548
Fr. 1935-B. 1976 $2 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
Serial numbers B59208365A & B59208465A. Wide margins and 
fantastic inks grace this 1976 Deuce. The $2 denomination is one of 
the more difficult to acquire this error type on.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20549
Fr. 1962-B. 1950A $5 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. Serial 
numbers B59707858C & B59707700C. A wildly mismatched serial 
number, which has discrepancies with three of the digits. This was due 
to a faulty numbering wheel during the printing process, according to 
Dr. Frederick J. Barts’ book United States Paper Money Errors. PMG 
comments “As Made Paper Flaw.”

$1,500-$2,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20550
Fr. 1962-L. 1950A $5 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
Serial numbers L18986003B & L18986000B. The discrepancy is in 
the last number of the serial, with the LL being a “3” and the UR a 
“0.” This was most likely caused by a flaw with one of the numbering 
wheels during the printing run.

$1,250-$1,750
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20551
Fr. 1973-J. 1974 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. Serial 
numbers J36139782B & J35139782B. The differences between the 
“6” and “5” in the second digits was most likely caused by a mistake 
by one of the BEP employees failing to set the same sequence on the 
numbering wheels prior to initializing the print run, according to Dr. 
Frederick J. Barts’ book United States Paper Money Errors.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20552
Fr. 1975-EH. 1977A $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. Richmond. PMG 
Very Fine 25. Mismatched Serial Number Error. Serial numbers 
E04091898H & E04088198H. The fourth digit is mismatched on this 
1977A $5, which is unusual that usually one of the first two or last two 
digits are commonly found as errors. Neat, and surely missing from 
the most advanced collections of error notes.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20553
Fr. 1975-L. 1977A $5 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
Serial numbers L44597025B & L45597025B. Human error was most 
likely the cause of the second digits being mismatched on this San 
Francisco $5.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 156	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

20554
Fr. 1978-G. 1985 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. Serial 
numbers G58584700B and G58584630B. A wild discrepancy of three 
digits is found on this 1985 Chicago $5. According to Dr. Frederick 
J. Barts’ book United States Paper Money Errors, this error was caused 
by a mechanical mistake in one of the numbering wheels during the 
printing process.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20555
Fr. 2011-EH. 1950A $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. Richmond. 
PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. Mismatched Serial 
Number Error. Serial numbers E01110049H and E01100049H. This 
serial number error is recorded in the census of Dr. Frederick J. Bart’s 
book United States Paper Money Errors. Exceptionally broad margins 
and milky white paper add to the appeal of this Gem replacement 
error.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20556
Fr. 2014-EH. 1950D $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. Richmond. 
PMG Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
A mid-grade replacement found with mismatched serial numbers 
of E11000096H & E11100096H. The cause of the third digit being 
off was most likely caused by human error during setting up the 
numbering wheels before the printing run.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20557
Fr. 2017-E. 1963A $10 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number 
Error. Broad margins and creamy white paper grace this Superb 
Gem 1963A $10. Serial numbers E63506384A and E64506384A. The 
typical cause of this error is the press operator failing to set the same 
sequence of numbers on the two different numbering wheels prior to 
initializing a printing run, according to Dr. Fredrick J. Bart from his 
book United States Paper Money Errors.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Mismatched Serial Number 
Replacement Note

20558
Fr. 2054-FH. 1934 $20 Federal Reserve Mule Star Note. Atlanta. 
PMG Very Fine 25. Mismatched Serial Number. This replacement 
mule note has mismatched serials of F00382363H and F00372363H. 
The three digits of the error on this note are reported in Dr. Fredrick 
J. Barts’ book United States Paper Money Errors.

$2,000-$3,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20559
Fr. 2060-A. 1950A $20 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
Mismatched serial number error of A29627134A and A29627133A. 
The last digit of the serial number error was most likely caused by a 
stuck number in the numbering machine.

$800-$1,200
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20560
Fr. 2097-A. 2013 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Extremely Fine 40 PPQ. Mismatched Serial Number 
Error. Serial numbers MA54552690B and MA54547690B. The four 
number of the serial number is off of both notes, which is note usually 
encountered as the error usually falls on the first or last two numbers. 
A neat modern error rarity.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20561
Fr. 2171-B. 1985 $100 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Choice 
Very Fine 35. Mismatched Serial Number Error. Mismatched serial 
numbers of B05995440A and B05895440A. The first four digits of this 
error are reported in Dr. Fredrick J. Barts’ book United States Paper 
Money Errors. PMG comments “Pinholes, Surface Scratches.”

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20562
Fr. 2072-L. 1977 $20 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 
Nearly Gem. Serial numbers L10300637A & L10300627A. This serial 
number combination is recorded in the book United States Paper 
Money Errors, along with just one other example. This most likely 
happened from a stuck “2” in the upper right serial number across 
the printing run.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20563
Fr. 2074-B. 1981A $20 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. A 
bright Gem $20, with serial numbers B10032012D and B00032012D. 
The typical cause of this error is the press operator failing to set the 
same sequence of numbers on the two different numbering wheels 
prior to initializing a printing run, according to Dr. Fredrick J. Bart 
from his book United States Paper Money Errors. This serial number 
combination is reported in the United States Paper Money Errors 
census.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

20564
Fr. 2125-B. 1993 $50 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Double Error. Mismatched serial number & 
stuck digit error. Serial numbers B28330024D and B28330094D. An 
often under-rated error type, especially to locate on denominations 
above $1. One of the finest we have ever offered.

$1,250-$1,750
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20565
Fr. 2167-LH. 1974 $100 Federal Reserve Star Note. San Francisco. 
PMG Very Fine 25 Net. Missing Right End. Mismatched Serial 
Number Error. Neat three digit mismatch of L02077406H and 
L02077926H. According to Dr. Fredrick J. Barts’ book United States 
Paper Money Errors, the 1974 series for $100’s is not listed in his census 
for known serial number errors. The typical cause of the last digits being 

different are when the numbering machine gets stuck at a certain digit 
and keeps printing with the erroneous mismatched serial numbers. 
PMG comments “Missing Right End.”

$1,000-$2,000
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Jaw-dropping LEPE Press Serial Mismatched Error

     

20566
Fr. 3002-B. 2013 $1 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. LEPE Press Error. Mismatched 
Serial Number. A wild, and jaw-dropping mismatched serial 
numbers error which is the first we have ever offered. This error 
occurred on the BEP’s newer LEPE (Large Examining Printing 
Equipment) press. The left serial number is normal but right 
serial number reads with mismatched serial numbers and 
includes two solid green rectangle and a blank space in replace 

of three digits. The digits that do appear are mismatched expect 
the last two digits (91). This is the third example that we are 
aware of, however, the others pale in comparisons as they only 
feature one solid green block, and one blank space. A top tier 
error, and one which we expect spirited bidding.

$12,500-$17,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.
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20567
Fr. 7001-E. 2017A $20 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PCGS 
Banknote Gem Uncirculated 65 PPQ. Mismatched Suffix Error. 
A neat “Big Head” mismatched suffix error, not commonly seen 
especially so in this Gem grade. The serial numbers are PE23738237D 
and PE23738237F.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Shifted Third Printing

20568
Fr. 2068-L. 1969A $20 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. PCGS 
Banknote Gem Uncirculated 65 PPQ. Overprint Misalignment 
Error. The third print has been shifted down at to the right 
substantially on this 1969A $20.

$1,250-$1,750

20569
Fr. 2306H. 1935A $1 North Africa Emergency Star Note. PMG 
Very Fine 30 EPQ. Misalignment Error. A neat error where the 
treasury seal has been shifted to the right of its intended location. 
The seal should be located right over “WASHINGTON, D.C.” right of 
Washington’s portrait. This note is also a replacement, which should 
attract interest from star, error and North Africa collectors. Our 
estimate could prove to be conservative.

$3,000-$5,000

National Bank Notes
Alabama

20570
Selma, Alabama. $5 Original. Fr. 399. The City NB. Charter #1736. 
PMG About Uncirculated 55. Purple signature of Cashier and 
red signature of President. This About Uncirculated Original Five 
boasts richly inked design details of the vignettes. PMG comments 
“Trimmed, Previously Mounted.”

$1,000-$1,500

Arizona

20571
Tempe, Arizona. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Tempe NB. Charter 
#5720. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Track and Price’s census 
lists 13 small size notes reported to exist from this Maricopa County 
issuing bank. This example is the finest to come forth at public auction 
from the bank, and this nearly Gem example is sure to create quite a 
buzz. Wonderful punch through embossing is readily noticed through 
the back of the third party holder. The paper is bright and original, 
and any Arizona collector would love to add this high grade example 
to their collection.

$3,000-$5,000
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Arkansas

20572
Pine Bluff, Arkansas. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Simmons NB. 
Charter #6680. PMG About Uncirculated 55 EPQ. Serial Number 
1. Serial number “A000001A.” Milky white paper and attractive 
embossing are readily noticed on this ultra-low serial number 
Jefferson County issued note. The Simmons NB of Pine Bluff was 
chartered in March of 1903, and issued an eye-popping $2,848,050 
during its operation. The bank lasted until the end of the National 
Currency era in 1935, with $175,350 reported out at close. Checking 
Track & Price’s census, this appears to be the only small size serial 
number one note available to collectors from the bank.

$1,250-$1,750

California

20573
El Monte, California. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 650. The First NB. 
Charter #6993. PMG Very Fine 30 EPQ. One of Los Angeles County’s 
scarcest banks, with just four large size examples known according 
to Track & Price. We recently sold a $10 Plain Back in a PCGS VF 
20 grade for $3,840 in 2019, and this $20 should easily eclipse that 
number. A $20 Plain Back has yet to make an auction appearance, 
and is a must have for California collectors. The paper is bright with 
purple stamped signatures retaining excellent appeal. This note also 
appears to be the only large size note from the bank to have earned the 
EPQ qualifier from a grading service. This example is a new addition 
to the current census, and is sure to be well received by the collecting 
community tonight.

$3,000-$5,000

20574
San Francisco, California. $50 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 678. Crocker 
First NB. Charter #1741. PCGS Currency Very Fine 30 PPQ. 
A popular California bank title, with this example boasting dark 
stamped signatures and bright paper.

$1,000-$1,500

Connecticut

20575
Hartford, Connecticut. $1 1875. Fr. 384. The National Exchange 
Bank. Charter #361. PCGS Currency Very Fine 35 PPQ. A beautiful 
mid-grade example offering of this Connecticut National. The designs 
are crisp and the paper is original.

$1,000-$1,500

Florida

20576
De Funiak Springs, Florida. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 598. The First 
NB. Charter #7404. PMG Choice Fine 15. An important offering 
from this Walton County issuing bank, as we have not offered a note 
from this charter since our 2016 Baltimore auction. The First NB of 
De Funiak Springs only issued $703,080 during its operating tenure, 
with a mere $1,760 reported outstanding in large size currency in 
1935. PMG comments “Minor Restoration.”

$2,000-$3,000
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20577
Chipley, Florida. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 650. The First NB. 
Charter #7778. PMG Very Fine 20. An elusive Washington County 
issuer, and the first example we have offered publicly in the past two 
decades. The First National Bank of Chipley was chartered in June 
of 1905, and issued a mere $760,250 during its lifetime. The bank 
went into receivership on January 13th, 1931 with $7,670 in large size 
reported out at close.

$2,000-$3,000

20578
Coral Gables, Florida. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The Coral Gables 
First NB. Charter #13008. PMG Choice Fine 15. An elusive charter 
to locate for this coastal city. This is the first time we have had the 
pleasure of offering this charter to our bidders in recent memory, and 
Florida collectors are sure to go nuts at the opportunity to take this 
piece home.

$800-$1,200

20579
DeLand, Florida. $20 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1802-2. The Barnett NB. 
Charter #13388. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Serial Number 
4. Low serial number of “A000004.” A beautiful near-Gem offering of 
this Volusia County issuing bank. The margins are wide, the paper is 
bright and punch through embossing is readily noticed.

$2,000-$3,000

20580
Graceville, Florida. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 650. The First NB. 
Charter #7423. PMG Choice Fine 15. This tough Jackson County 
bank was organized in September of 1904 and issued both large and 
small size notes before going into receivership in October of 1931. 
Eleven large size notes are currently reported in Track and Price’s 
census, and this appears to be the first Plain Back $20 we have 
offered from this issuer in the past two decades. PMG comments 
“Discoloration.”

$2,000-$3,000

20581
Jacksonville, Florida. $5 1902 Date Back. Fr. 594. The Heard NB. 
Charter #10136. PMG Very Fine 25. An elusive Duval County issuer, 
with auction appearance being fairly sparse over the past two decades. 
The Heard National Bank of Jacksonville was chartered on February 
2nd, 1912 and issued $2,799,360 before going into receivership on 
January 17th, 1917. $583,400 was reported outstanding at close.

$1,500-$2,500

20582
Lakeland, Florida. $20 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1802-2. The Florida NB. 
Charter #13370. PMG About Uncirculated 55 EPQ. Bright & fully 
original paper are found on this type 2 $20. The design details are 
dark, offering excellent appeal for the grade.

$800-$1,200



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 162	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

20583
Lake City, Florida. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The First NB. Charter 
#7540. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. A tougher Columbia 
County Bank to locate nationals from, especially so in this grade level. 
This example boasts wide margins, milky white original paper and 

lovely color. Upon flipping the note over, punch through embossing is 
readily noticed.

$2,000-$3,000

Palm Beach County Rarity
One of Just Five Known

20584
Lake Worth, Florida. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 607. The First 
NB. Charter #11716. PMG Very Fine 25. This is an incredible 
Florida rarity from well collected and under represented Palm 
Beach County. Just five notes are reported from this large size 
only bank. The First National Bank of Lake Worth was organized 
in April of 1920 and issued 1902 $5 Plain Backs only to the tune 
of $170,300. The bank went into receivership in April of 1927 
with $32,300 outstanding at close. 
Dark inks and sharply printed design elements are featured on 
this example. The paper displays average circulation with good 

body. Bold blue overprints are featured on the face and add to the 
overall appeal. The grading service mentions “Closed Pinholes” 
on the back of the holder. Certainly there are nary enough notes 
to meet collector demands for this one bank locale. This is an 
important opportunity for serious Florida collectors to secure 
a very rare charter. A Very Fine 20 example recently sold in a 
January 2022 auction for $14,400, and we would expect this 
more attractive Very Fine 25 note to fetch a higher sum.

$12,500-$17,500
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Rare Milton, FL $5

20586
Milton, Florida. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 598. The First NB. Charter 
#7034. PMG Fine 12. The First National Bank of Milton was chartered 
in November of 1903. The bank issued just $546,170 in National 
Currency before being liquidated in March of 1934. At the time of its 
closing just $1,550 in large size notes remained outstanding from the 
bank. It is no wonder then that this Santa Rosa County issuer is as rare 
as it is with just five large size notes known along with only three small 
size notes. This is undoubtedly a Florida charter missing from many 
advanced state collections.

$5,000-$7,000

20587
Ocala, Florida. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 653. The Ocala NB. Charter 
#9926. PMG Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. A bright Extremely Fine $20 
Plain Back from the heart of Florida’s horse country. Boldly printed, 
and original paper to boot.

$1,500-$2,500

Scarce 1882 $5 Live Oak Value Back

20585
Live Oak, Florida. $5 1882 Value Back. Fr. 574. The First 
NB. Charter #6055. PMG Very Fine 20. Here is a really tough 
Northern Florida banknote. Live Oak had a single national 
bank that issued currency starting in 1901 and lasted through 
the national currency era. While the census does stand at fifteen 
large examples, it appears that at least seven of those fifteen are 

held in one collection. It appears the last time a Value Back $5 
was offered publicly was in a 1989 public auction. Any Florida 
collectors looking to cross this elusive type and charter off their 
want list should jump at this opportunity. PMG comments 
“Rust, Internal Tear.”

$4,000-$6,000
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20588
Orlando, Florida. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. First NB & TC. Charter 
#10069. PMG Very Fine 30. This type 1 $10 is from the bank’s third 
bank title. A total of three titles were used; all three have very few 
survivors. Offerings of small size notes are few and far between in 
Track and Price’s auction census; a type 1 $20 in VF 25 sold in a 
2017 auction for a whopping $5,045. Incredibly scarce, and the first 
example we have handled from the third bank title. PMG comments 
“Minor Stain.”

$2,000-$3,000

20589
Panama City, Florida. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 629. The First 
NB. Charter #10346. PMG Very Fine 20. A scarce and highly 
desirable Bay county note. The First National Bank of Panama City 
was organized on February 26th, 1913 and issued $1,456,420 before 
going into receivership on February 12th, 1931. $12,550 was reported 
outstanding in large size at close. PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$1,250-$1,750

20590
Pensacola, Florida. $20 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 504. The American 
NB. Charter #5603. PMG Very Fine 25. Good appeal for the assigned 
grade is displayed on this $20 Brown Back from this Panhandle bank. 
One of just 5 Brown Back $20’s known for this issuer according to 
Track and Price. The American National Bank of Pensacola was 
chartered on October 22nd, 1900 and lasted until the end of the 
National Banking era. The bank issued $9,595,240 with $34,170 in 
large size reported out at close.

$2,000-$3,000

20591
Saint Petersburg, Florida. $20 1902 Date Back. Fr. 645. The Central 
NB. Charter #7796. PMG Very Fine 30. This elusive Florida national 
bears the second charter name for this Pinellas County issuing bank, 
and is one of just four reported in Track and Price’s census for the title. 
The Central National Bank and Trust Company of St. Petersburg was 
organized in April of 1905 and issued $1,175,550 before going into 
receivership in April of 1931.

$4,000-$6,000

20592
West Palm Beach, Florida. $20 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1802-1. The West 
Palm Beach Atlantic NB. Charter #13300. PMG Very Fine 25. One 
of just five Type 1 $20’s available to collectors from this elusive Palm 
Beach issuing bank. We have yet to offer a note from this charter 
in our lengthy auction history, and are proud to offer our bidders a 
chance to take this treasure home. This note last traded hands publicly 
in a 2011 sale for $4,312! The West Balm Beach Atlantic National 
Bank was charted in March of 1929 (just seven months before Black 
Tuesday), and issued $225,880 before the national currency era ended 
in 1935, with $53,250 reported out.

$3,000-$5,000

20593
Winter Haven, Florida. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 608. The American 
NB. Charter #12100. PMG Very Fine 20. A mere 8 large size notes 
are reported to this second bank title for the charter, according to 
Track and Price. The American National Bank of Winter Haven was 
chartered in January of 1922, and was liquidated shortly after the 
Great Depression hit in November of 1929. In 1935, just $2,255 in 
large was reported outstanding on the bank. PMG comments “Rust.”

$1,500-$2,500
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Georgia

Newly Discovered & Exceedingly Rare  
La Grange, GA $5 Brown Back

20594
La Grange, Georgia. $5 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 467. The First 
NB. Charter #3093. PCGS Banknote Choice Very Fine 35 
Details. Minor Restorations. This note should turn quite a few 
heads when it crosses the auction block. Two national banks 
issued currency in La Grange: The La Grange NB (Charter 
7762) which offers 26 large size notes to collectors, and the 
First National Bank (Charter 3093) with just two notes available 
to the collecting community. No auction results are listed in 
Track & Price for Charter 3093, nor are any notes listed in their 
census. The National Bank Note Census records a single note 
in their census, which is just 12 digits away from this serial 
number. No auction records are listed in the National Bank Note 
Census either, making this the first reported public offering of 
this Georgia charter.

The First National Bank of La Grange was chartered on 
December 20th, 1883 and issued $5 Brown Backs only. Just 
1,829 sheets were issued. The Bank would issue $36,580 before 
being liquidated on December 1st, 1891. Just $245 was reported 
outstanding in 1910. Given the number of notes issued, and the 
serial number towards the end of the reported number range, 
it can be assumed that this note was saved by a sentimental 
bank employee, most likely around the time of liquidation. The 
note is quite appealing; dark penned bank officers signatures 
remain fully legible whilst the paper is bright. The design on the 
reverse, where the series takes its name from, offers exceptional 
appeal of the brown ink. This note is sure to be hotly contested 
by National collectors, and we would not be surprised if our 
high estimate is met or exceeded to take this piece home. PCGS 
Banknote comments “Minor Restorations.”

$10,000-$15,000
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20595
Alton, Illinois. $1 Original. Fr. 380b. The Alton NB. Charter #1428. 
PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 40. A popular bank title, with this 
mid-grade example boasting lovely qualities such as cherry red 
overprints, jet black design details and hunter green ink on the back 
design.

$1,500-$2,000

20596
Edwardsville, Illinois. $20 1882 Date Back. Fr. 552. The First NB. 
Charter #5062. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. The First National 
Bank of Edwardsville was chartered in 1897 with an authorized 
capital of $50,000 (later raised to $100,000). The founding cashier 
was Edward Keshner, and the first president was Edward Schlafly. 
The bank was liquidated on July 11, 1917, on expiration of its 20-year 
charter on February 17 of that year. This was quite unusual, as the 
economy was strong, and most federally-chartered banks sought to 
have their charters extended. It went private, so to speak, and was 
succeeded by the state-chartered Bank of Edwardsville, Illinois.

$1,000-$1,500

20597
Elgin, Illinois. $50 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 514. The First NB. 
Charter #1365. PMG Very Fine 30 Net. Restoration. One of just 
eight examples known for this popular denomination from this Kane 
County issuing bank. This example features a low two digit serial 
number of “66”. Three of the four margins offer plentiful paper, while 
the top margin has an uneven cut. The all important back design is 
stunning. The brown ink is lovely, and showcases lovely lathe work. 
At left is the seal of Illinois, while the U.S. bald eagle is at right. PMG 
comments “Restoration.”

$3,000-$5,000

20598
Lincoln, Illinois. $1 Original. Fr. 382a. The First NB. Charter 
#2126. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Red serial number with 
charter number. Lincoln was the first city in the United States to be 
named for Abraham Lincoln; it was so named in August of 1853 
well before his presidency. The First National Bank of Lincoln was 
chartered in August 1873 and issued $878,800 in National Currency 
before liquidating in 1923. The presently offered example displays 
bright, original paper, dark red overprints along with a bold design. 

$3,000-$5,000

Illinois
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20599
Pekin, Illinois. $100 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 523. The German-
American NB. Charter #3770. PMG Very Fine 25. A monster 
offering for this Tazewell County issuing bank, as this is the only 
$100 Brown Back known to the bank according to Track and Price. 
The German-American National Bank was chartered in 1887, and 
issued $1,799,480 during its operating tenure. The bank changed titles 
to the American National Bank, and issued currency through 1935, 
with $4,650 in large size reported out at close. The PMG comments 
“Pinholes.”

$4,000-$6,000

Indiana

20600
Terre Haute, Indiana. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 650. The First-
McKeen NB & TC. Charter #47. PMG Very Fine 25. Serial Number 
1. Just three large size examples are reported to this second title for the 
issuer. This note is a new addition to the census, and is the first serial 
number 1 large size note to come forth publicly from this second title. 
The signature are neat in dark brown ink. This plate A note was most 
likely saved by a sentimental bank employee.

$1,000-$1,500

20601
Terre Haute, Indiana. $10 1902 Red Seal. Fr. 614. The McKeen NB. 
Charter #7922. PMG Very Fine 30. Serial Number 1. This is a new 
addition to the Track and Price census of Red Seals known to this 
Vigo County issuer. This plate B serial number 1 example boasts neatly 
penned signatures, and is sure to be well received by the collecting 
community.

$2,000-$4,000

Kansas

20602
Parsons, Kansas. $10 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 485. The First NB. 
Charter #1951. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. A bold and very 
beautiful example of the Brown Back type. The quality of this note 
fully showcases all that the design has to offer. Superb color is 
immediately impressive, with exceptional richness of the ink tones. 
One of just three Brown Back $10’s available to collectors from this 
Labette County issuer.

$2,000-$3,000
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Massachusetts

20603
Boston, Massachusetts. $5 1875. Fr. 404. The Continental NB. 
Charter #524. PMG Very Fine 30 Net. Restoration. One of just eleven 
1875 $5’s reported to this Suffolk County issuing bank, according to 
Track and Price. This note is quite appealing for the assigned grade. 
PMG comments “Restoration.”

$1,000-$2,000

20604
Uncut Sheet of (6). Boston, Massachusetts. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-
2. The Webster & Atlas National Bank. Charter #1527. PMG Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. This is the third sheet to come forth 
from this popular Suffolk County issuer. The embossing of the notes 
is quite attractive, along with the colors and bright paper. This sheet is 
sure to be a hit with our New England collectors.

$1,000-$1,500
From the Pennell Collection.

Missouri

20605
Paris, Missouri. $10 1882 Value Back. Fr. 577. The Paris NB. 
Charter #5794. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 40 PPQ. One of 
just nine Value Back $10’s reported to this Monroe County issuing 
bank, according to Track and Price. The signatures are neatly penned 
& dark. Bright and fully original paper are also welcomed on this mid-
grade treat.

$1,000-$1,500

20606
Saint Louis, Missouri. $5 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 474. The NB of 
Commerce. Charter #4178. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. A 
perfect example of this Five Dollar brown back design for a collector 
looking to illustrate the state of Missouri. Terrific margins and 
centering along with fresh original paper. This denomination and 
type is always among the most popular with collectors as a plethora of 
center title styles are seen.

$3,000-$5,000

20607
Saint Louis, Missouri. $20 1882 Date Back. Fr. 555. The State 
NB. Charter #5172. PCGS Currency Very Fine 30 PPQ. Large 
manuscript signatures pop in dark black ink. This overprints are quite 
attractive in a dark blue color. This example once resided in the Eric 
P. Newman collection.

$800-$1,200



Session 4  Wednesday, August 24, 2022, 1:00 PM PT

	 Bid Online at www.StacksBowers.com	 Page 169

Nebraska

20608
Saint Paul, Nebraska. $5 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 467. The Saint Paul 
NB. Charter #3129. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. This 
Howard County bank issued only $5 Brown Backs during its lifetime. 
The Saint Paul National Bank was chartered on February 27th, 1884 
and was liquidated on March 31st, 1897. Just $840 was reported 
outstanding in 1910. This note offers broad margins and bright, 
original paper. Excellent appeal.

$1,500-$2,500

Nevada

20609
Elko, Nevada. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 650. The First NB. Charter 
#7743. PCGS Currency Fine 15. An often elusive large size note from 
this Elko County issuer. Large size notes from Nevada always draw a 
crowd, and this note is sure to attract more than a few bids. One of just 
five Plain Back $20’s reported to the bank.

$3,000-$5,000

20610
Ely, Nevada. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 600. The First NB. Charter 
#8561. PMG Very Fine 25. Just four Plain Back $5’s are reported to 
this White Pine County issuing bank. The town of Ely historically has 
flourished and regressed with the demand for copper as the mining 
companies there were primary sources of employment. With copper 
in heavy demand today the town is again bustling with activity. PMG 
comments “Retouched.”

$3,000-$5,000

20611
Winnemucca, Nevada. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 600. The First NB. 
Charter #3575. PMG Very Good 10. Large-size notes on Nevada are 
always challenging to come by and their appearance at auction always 
draws a crowd. The First National Bank of Winnemucca was a much 
longer lasting institution than most Nevada banks and was the site of 
a famous robbery in 1900 where Butch Cassidy and the Sundance Kid 
stole roughly $33,000. PMG comments “Tear.”

$1,500-$2,500



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 170	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

New Hampshire

20612
Plymouth, New Hampshire. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 634. 
The Pemigewasset NB. Charter #2587. PMG Choice About 
Uncirculated 58. A striking note from the popular New Hampshire 
town of Plymouth in Grafton County. This well cared for note shows 
the initial appeal of an Uncirculated piece with bright paper surfaces. 
It is nicely centered and displays strong banking signatures. The tribal 
bank name references a major New Hampshire river with headwaters 
in Franconia Notch State Park. The river flows through the scenic 
White Mountains and ultimately it merges with the Winnipesaukee 
River. These two water bodies combine to become the Merrimack 
River which runs through southern New Hampshire and finally 
terminates in the Atlantic between Newburyport and Salisbury in 
Massachusetts.
The organizers of the Pemigewasset National Bank held their first 
formal meeting and prepared articles of association on October 8, 
1881. There had been no bank in town for well over 30 years, and 
the new institution was fresh, in essence starting at the ground floor. 
The bank set up offices in the Pemigewasset House, the premier 
hotel of the town and district — a convenient location contiguous 
to the Boston & Maine Railroad passenger station, easily accessible 
to townspeople as well as to travelers. This was the only National 
Bank along the rail line north of Laconia and south of Littleton. By 
November 11, $39,000 of the $75,000 in capital stock had been paid 
in. The first day of authorized banking was on November 16, 1881. 
The bank was yet another New Hampshire success story and issued 
notes through the 1930s.
The only Third Charter example we have sold was on the consecutive 
sheet to this one. It graded PMG Choice Very Fine 35 and brought 
$576 in 2018. That same note had first sold for over $1,000 back in 
2002. A real treasure for the serious New Hampshire collector.

$1,000-$1,500

New Jersey

20613
Carlstadt, New Jersey. $20 1882 Value Back. Fr. 581. The Carlstadt 
NB. Charter #5416. PMG Choice Fine 15. Out of ten large size notes 
reported to this Bergen County issuing bank, this is the sole Value 
Back $20 known to collectors according to Track and Price. Large 
size auction records are almost non-existent for the entire 1882 series, 
with none reported in T&P, while NBN Census lists an 1882 BB $20 
being sold in a 1987 auction. New Jersey collectors will finally have a 
chance to acquire an elusive type & charter tonight. PMG comments 
“Pinhole(s).”

$1,000-$1,500

20614
Carlstadt, New Jersey. $10 1882 Value Back. Fr. 577. The Carlstadt 
NB. Charter #5416. PMG Very Fine 30. An elusive bank title 
and series to acquire for New Jersey collectors. This serial number 
is recorded in Track and Price with no auction records, so a savvy 
collector spotted it at and recorded it at some point. PMG comments 
“Pinholes.”

$1,000-$1,500
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20615
Carlstadt, New Jersey. $10 1882 Value Back. Fr. 577. The Carlstadt 
NB. Charter #5416. PMG Extremely Fine 40. This note would pair 
quite nicely with the $20 Value Back we are offering from the same 
bank. This note is not reported in T&P’s or NBN’s census, so any New 
Jersey collector looking to fill gaps in their collections should jump on 
this chance. PMG comments “Pinholes.”

$1,250-$1,750

20616
Carlstadt, New Jersey. $5 1882 Value Back. Fr. 574. The Carlstadt 
NB. Charter #5416. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. This is the 
only $5 Value Back reported in Track and Price’s census for this rare 
Bergen County issuer. Offered here in an attractive mid-grade, with 
dark navy blue overprints popping on bright paper. Excellent eye 
appeal for the assigned grade.

$1,250-$1,750

20617
Frenchtown, New Jersey. $10 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 481. The Union 
NB. Charter #1459. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 45 PPQ. A 
gorgeous $10 Brown Back from this Hunterdon County bank. The 
note faces up quite nice for the assigned grade; the paper is bright, the 
designs are bold, the margins are wide, and the signatures are found 
in two different colors (blue and brown).

$2,000-$3,000

20618
Hackensack, New Jersey. $10 1882 Date Back. Fr. 545. The 
Hackensack NB. Charter #5921. PCGS Banknote Choice Fine 15. 
This note last traded hands in a 2003 auction for $2,185, and has been 
off the market since. This is one of just two Date Back $10’s recorded 
for the bank, out of nine large size known. The other reported example 
has yet to make an auction appearance, according to Track and Price.

$1,000-$1,500

20619
Hackensack, New Jersey. $5 1902. Fr. 607. The Hackensack NB. 
Charter #5921. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. According to Track 
and Price along with National Bank Note Census, this is the first time 
a note from the 1902 Series from this issuer has been offered publicly. 
Just 9 notes are reported to exist in T&P’s census, with this being the 
sole note from the Plain Back series listed. This Choice Uncirculated 
example boasts bright paper and dark stamped signatures.

$1,000-$1,500

20620
Hackensack, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 598. The Peoples 
NB. Charter #7799. PMG Extremely Fine 40. National Bank Note 
Census lists this note as having last trading hands publicly in a 1982 
auction, with no other notes trading hands since then according to 
Track and Price and NBN Census. Just six notes are listed in T&P’s 
census, and New Jersey collectors frothing at the mouth to acquire 
this charter can now finally cross this elusive note off their want list.

$1,500-$2,500
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20621
Hamburg, New Jersey. $10 1929. Fr. 1801-1. The Hardyston NB. 
Charter #8227. PCGS Banknote Choice Fine 15. A difficult to locate 
Sussex County issuer, and the first note we can recall handling from 
the bank in recent memory. Just one example is recorded as having 
been sold at public auction, and that was in 2017 according to Track 
& Price. Just six small size are reportedly known from the bank, all of 
which have been tightly held onto.

$2,000-$3,000

20622
Hamilton Square, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The First 
NB. Charter #12646. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 30. A mere eight 
small size notes are recorded in Track and Price’s census for this 
Mercer County issuer.

$800-$1,200

20623
Harrison, New Jersey. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 635. The Harrison 
NB. Charter #13034. PMG Very Fine 25 Net. Repaired. Just five 
large size notes are currently recorded in Track and Price’s census for 
this Hudson County issuing bank. Track & Price reports that it has 
been roughly six years since a large size note was offered at public 
auction from this issuer, so New Jersey collectors looking to cross 
this charter off their want list will finally get to do so tonight. PMG 
comments “Repaired.”

$2,000-$3,000

20624
High Bridge, New Jersey. $5 1882 Date Back. Fr. 537. The First NB. 
Charter #5333. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. The last time an 1882 
Date Back $5 from this bank traded hands publicly was in a 1994 
auction. Two DB Five’s are recorded in Track and Price’s census, with 
this note being the third to come forth from the bank. Surely missing 
from even the most advanced New Jersey National collections.

$1,000-$1,500

20625
Hope, New Jersey. $10 1902. Fr. 628. The First NB. Charter #10118. 
PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. A mere four large size notes are 
recorded for this Warren County issuing bank, with the last example 
having sold in a 2007 auction, according to Track and Price. This note 
has been off the market since 2005, and New Jersey collectors frothing 
at the mouth to cross this bank off their want list can finally do so 
today. PCGS Banknote comments “Small Stain.”

$3,000-$5,000

20626
Hopewell, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 600. The Hopewell 
NB. Charter #4254. PCGS Banknote Extremely Fine 40. A $5 
Plain Back from this issuer has not sold at auction since 2013, so this 
example is sure to be well received by the collecting community.

$800-$1,200
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20627
Jamesburg, New Jersey. $10 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 479. The First 
NB. Charter #288. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. We have not 
offered this charter to our bidders since our Stacks Philadelphia 2010 
sale, with a Brown Back having not been auctioned publicly since that 
same year according to Track & Price. The First NB of Jamesburg was 
the only note-issuing National Bank in Jamesburg, and it operated 
from 1864 through the end of National Bank note era. Just under 
$760,000 in notes were circulated and for that time span the number is 
somewhat small. Today, just 14 notes are known on the title, counting 
both large and small-size formats. Just two Brown Back $10’s are 
recorded in Track and Price’s census.

$2,000-$3,000

New York

20628
Argyle, New York. 1902 Plain Back $10 Fr. 626. The First NB. 
Charter #8343. PMG Very Fine 30. The First National Bank of Argyle 
was organized in July of 1906 and issued $138,220 worth of National 
Currency into circulation before going into receivership in August of 
1930. At close just $720 worth of large notes were outstanding on the 
bank. Today only this note and a single $10 Red Seal are known on 
the bank. Small size Type-1 $10s were also issued but none are known. 
This example comes boldly printed with well penned bank officers’ 
signatures. PMG comments “Pinholes” on the back of the holder.

$6,000-$8,000

20629
Brockport, New York. 1882 Brown Back $20 Fr. 493. The First 
NB. Charter #382. PMG About Uncirculated 50. This is the fourth 
$20 Brown Back to come forth from this Monroe County Bank. We 
have not offered a large size note from Brockport since our Bowers & 
Merena June 2009 sale, while Track & Price reports a $20 BB has not 
crossed the auction block since a 2013 sale. Sure to attract attention 
from New York collectors looking to fill a gap in their collection.

$2,000-$3,000

20630
Buffalo, New York. Original $1 Fr. 380b. The Farmers & Mechanics 
NB. Charter #453. PMG About Uncirculated 55. Although 21 notes 
are reported to exist from the charter, auction appearances are sparse. 
This example is one of the finest we can recall handling in recent 
memory from this Erie County issuer, and Original series notes are 
always scooped up when offered in this grade level.

$3,000-$5,000

20631
Champlain, New York. 1929 Ty. 1 $10 Fr. 1801-1. The First NB. 
Charter #316. PCGS Banknote Choice Uncirculated 64. Serial 
Number 1. A scarce upstate New York town with this being the only 
bank to issue during the National Banking Era. The #1 notes on this 
bank were cut up roughly three decades ago and they are still as 
desirable today as ever.

$1,500-$2,000
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20632
Dunkirk, New York. 1902 Plain Back $10 Fr. 634. The Merchants 
NB. Charter #2619. PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. A 
popular New York issuer, with this example offered in a monster Gem 
state of preservation. Sure to be scooped up by any National collector 
seeking a large size note with exceptional eye appeal.

$2,000-$3,000

20633
New York, New York. Original $5 Fr. 394a. The Central NB. Charter 
#376. PCGS Currency Very Fine 30. One of just three Original $5’s 
reported to be in existence from this New York issuer, according to 
Track and Price. Oversized penned signatures remain legible in dark 
ink.

$1,000-$2,000

20634
New York, New York. 1882 Brown Back $5 Fr. 467. The NB of 
Commerce in New York. Charter #733. PMG About Uncirculated 
55 EPQ. A beautiful example of this New York Brown Back. Bright 
paper and attractive margins are readily noticed. The design details 
stand out in jet black ink, while the serial numbers pop in a dark 
federal blue color.

$1,000-$1,500

20635
New York, New York. 1902 Red Seal $5 Fr. 587. The Phenix NB. 
Charter #1374. PCGS Currency Choice About New 55 PPQ. This 
popular type boasts cherry red overprints and beautiful signatures. 
The paper is bright and original, and this example is sure to attract any 
New York National collector.

$1,000-$1,500

20636
New York, New York. 1882 Date Back $100 Fr. 569. The Chase 
NB of the City of New York. Charter #2370. PMG Very Fine 25. 
The Chase NB was chartered on September 14, 1877 and issued a 
whopping $134,717,450 during its lifetime. The bank lasted until the 
end of the National Currency era, with $471,895 large outstanding in 
1935 (this number has been combined with Charter 2598). A dozen 
Date Back $100’s are known today from this bank according to Track 
and Price. The design details remain dark and the paper bright for the 
assigned grade. The vignette at left is of Commodore Oliver H. Perry 
rowing from the stricken USS Lawrence to the USS Niagara during 
the Battle of Lake Erie, which took place on September 10th, 1813. 
The Battle of Lake Erie would be one of the largest naval engagements 
of the War of 1812, and was an American victory which later allowed 
the Americans to re-take Detroit and later win the Battle of Thames. 
Interestingly, the USS Niagara (which was also sister ship to the 
Lawrence) is still afloat today, and serves as a museum/training ship 
in Pennsylvania, and historically still sails Lake Erie.

$5,000-$7,000
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20637
New York, New York. 1929 Ty. 2 $5 Fr. 1800-2. The Ozone Park NB. 
Charter #12280. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. An exceptional 
Series 1929 example on this scarcer Queens bank. It opened in 1922 
but only lasted for a dozen years before the receiver paid an unkind 
visit in 1934. Benjamin W. Hitchcock and Charles C. Denton created 
Ozone Park from Queens farmland in 1882. First, the railroad, then 
the Fulton Street El, brought many people to settle in Ozone Park. 
This is one of the couple nicest examples we have ever encountered 
and it’s a real beauty.

$1,250-$1,750

20638
Ovid, New York. 1929 Ty. 1 $20 Fr. 1802-1. The First NB. Charter 
#7840. PMG Very Fine 20. A tiny Seneca County hamlet whose notes 
are few and far between. A pithy eight small size notes are enumerated 
in the census, none of which grade better than Very Fine. This same 
note first sold in a 2020 sale for $1,200.

$1,000-$1,500

20639
Rondout, New York. 1875 $5 Fr. 404. The First NB. Charter #2493. 
PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. A popular 1875 Series denomination 
from this Ulster County issuer. The signatures are still legible despite 
the circulation, and the overprints are found in a dark red color.

$1,000-$1,500

20640
Rondout, New York. 1875 $10 Fr. 419. The First NB. Charter #2493. 
PMG Very Fine 30. Dark penned signatures pop on this 1875 $10. 
This example is one of just four examples listed in Track and Price’s 
census for the type. PMG comments “Minor Repairs.”

$1,500-$2,500

20641
Yonkers, New York. Original $1 Fr. 380a. The First NB. Charter 
#653. PMG Very Fine 30. Just nine Original Aces are reported to 
exist from this popular New York issuer. This example offers attractive 
margins, and a three digit serial number of “131.”

$3,000-$5,000

North Carolina

20642
Elizabeth City, North Carolina. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 658. The 
First NB. Charter #4628. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. A 
group of these walked into an Atlanta coin shop back in the 1970’s, 
virtually all Uncirculated Plain Back $20s from the First & Citizens 
National Bank of Elizabeth City, NC. Seen with the bank’s second title. 
One of the nicest you will find. A few months ago, we sold a PMG 
Gem Unc 65 EPQ, two serial numbers away, for $3,360. Tonight’s 
offering is easily a solid four-figure item.

$1,500-$2,000



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 176	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

Ohio

20643
Bellefontaine, Ohio. $20 1882 Value Back. Fr. 581. The Peoples NB. 
Charter #2480. PCGS Currency Very Fine 30 PPQ. This is the sole 
$20 Value Back reported in Track and Price’s census for this elusive 
Logan County issuing bank. Strictly original paper throughout. This 
note last sold in our 2017 August ANA sale.

$800-$1,200

20644
Lancaster, Ohio. $50 1902 Date Back. Fr. 667. The Hocking Valley 
NB. Charter #1241. PCGS Currency Very Fine 30. Just four Date 
Back $50’s are reported in Track and Price’s census for this Fairfield 
County issuing bank. This example displays stamped signatures of the 
bank officers in a gray color, which are fully legible.

$1,500-$2,500

20645
Ripley, Ohio. $20 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 494. The Citizens NB. 
Charter #3291. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. Dark penned signatures 
stand out on this attractive mid-grade Ohio national.

$800-$1,200

Oklahoma

20646
Antlers, Oklahoma. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 626. The First NB. 
Charter #7667. PMG Very Fine 20. A new addition to the current 
census of three large size notes known to this second bank title for 
the charter. It has been a little over a decade since a large size note was 
offered from this bank publicly, so expect a hard fought battle to take 
this piece home. PMG comments “Minor Rust.”

$1,500-$2,500

20647
Kaw City, Oklahoma. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Farmers NB. 
Charter #10075. PMG Very Fine 25. A really challenging example 
from this Kay County town that has hardly more than a dozen pieces 
listed in the census. Two of the three banks in town actually survived 
to issue Series 1929 notes. One of the prettiest we have seen and the 
first we have offered.

$1,000-$1,500
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Pennsylvania

20648
Glen Campbell, Pennsylvania. $50 1882 Date Back. Fr. 563. The First 
NB. Charter #5204. PMG Very Fine 25 Net. Retouched. You don’t 
have to be a Wichita Lineman to appreciate this Glen Campbell, PA 
National as this is the sole 1882 Date Back $50 reported in Track and 

Price’s census for the bank. We last sold this note in our September 2018 
sale. Seldom offered at public auction, and sure to satisfy collectors’ 
want lists. PMG comments “Retouched.”

$2,000-$3,000

Rhode Island

20649
Greenville, Rhode Island. $10 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 482. The 
National Exchange Bank. Charter #1498. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 
A lovely mid-grade Brown Back from this Providence County issuer. 

Clear ink signatures and a stunning vignette on the back will more than 
please the next owner of this rarity.

$2,500-$3,500

South Carolina

20650
Mullins, South Carolina. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 627. The First 
NB. Charter #9876. PMG Very Fine 25. Just eight large size notes are 
listed in Track & Price’s census for this Marion County issuer. This is the 

first $10 Plain Back to come forth from the bank, according to Track & 
Price, as well as the National Bank Note Census.

$2,500-$3,500



The Summer 2022 Global Showcase Auction

Page 178	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries

Texas

Texas National Back Proof Sheet

     

20651
Uncut Sheet of (4). Texas. $10-$20 Original-1875. PMG 
Choice Extremely Fine 45. Back Design Proof. An exciting 
offering for National collectors of Lone Star currency. This 
sheet of four notes displays the back proof designs for $10’s 
and $20’s from the Original & 1875 series. The $10’s depict a 
central vignette of DeSoto Discovering the Mississippi in 1541, 
which was painted by W.H. Powell and engraved by Frederick 
Girsch. The $20s depict the Baptism of Pocahontas, which was 
painted by John G. Chapman. The Texas seal is at left and eagle 
perched, right. Obligation top, above vignette and counterfeit 
clause below. A classic series of federal currency with some of 
the most detailed vignettes.
Included with this proof is a letter from American Bank Note 
Company. The letter is dated December 20th, 186_(9?) and is 
addressed to Hiland R. Hulburd, Comptroller of the Currency 
Washington D.C. (Hulburd served as comptroller from 1867-
1872). As best as we can decipher, the letter reads:

“Sir,
Enclosed please find 4 hole cancelled, 10 10 10 10 Backs only, 
Texas, ___ and forwarded as specimens of ___ in accordance 
with the request made to our Mr. __, when in Washington lately.
Very Respectfully,
___”
This is the first time we can recall handling a back proof sheet 
from the National Currency era, and this type is surely missing 
from the most advanced collections of United States paper 
money. PMG has mislabeled this as a remainder uncut sheet. 
Hole punch cancelled. PMG comments “Corner Missing, 
Annotation.”

$15,000-$30,000
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20652
Mexia, Texas. $5 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 467. The First NB. Charter 
#3014. PMG About Uncirculated 50. At the time of cataloging, just 
three notes have surfaced to collectors from this Limestone County 
issuing bank, according to Track and Price’s census. The First National 
Bank of Mexia was chartered in 1883, and it was liquidated shortly 
after the end of the First World War on March 22nd, 1919. The bank 
issued just $180,790 in currency, with $11,900 reported out at close. 
This Brown Back Five displays a blue penned signature of the cashier, 
and a brown inked signature of the President, both of which remain 
fully legible & appealing. The design details remain bold, offering 
lovely appeal of this About Uncirculated $5. The all-important back 
design pops through the third party holder with art-like appeal, with 
the Texas Lone Star vignette at left & the bald eagle vignette at right 
standing out in remarkable detail for the condition. Any serious Texas 
collector will vie to add this elusive note to their collection.

$6,000-$8,000

20653
Paris, Texas. $100 1902 Date Back. Fr. 691. The First NB. Charter 
#3638. PMG Very Fine 30. Just three Date Back $100’s are recorded in 
Track and Price’s census for this popular Texas issuer.

$1,500-$2,500

20654
Whitney, Texas. $10 1902 Date Back. Fr. 616. The First NB. Charter 
#7875. PMG Choice Fine 15. Serial number 83. Just seven large size 
notes are reported to exist from this Hill County issuing bank. This 
note is the only $10 Date Back to come forth from the bank. The 
First National Bank of Whitney was chartered in August of 1905, and 
was liquidated on January 10th, 1933 during the Great Depression. 
$430,860 was issued during operation, with just $1,960 in large size 
reported outstanding in 1935.

$800-$1,200

Washington

20655
Centralia, Washington. $20 1929. Fr. 1802-1. First NB. Charter 
#13099. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 20. The First National Bank in 
Centralia was a short lived bank that only operated from July of 1927 
to December of 1931 when it was liquidated. Just eleven small size 
examples are known from this Lewis County bank, with the last small 
size note being offered in a 2018 public auction. Auction appearances 
from this bank are quite scarce, so prepare for a hard fought battle to 
take this piece home. PCGS Banknote comments “Small Paper Pulls.”

$3,000-$5,000
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West Virginia

20656
Sistersville, West Virginia. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 632. The Farmers 
& Producers NB. Charter #5028. PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 
65 PPQ. The second title for this Tyler County issuing bank, and a 
wonderful Gem example of this Plain Back Ten to boot. The paper 
is exceptionally bright and the paper crisp, with vivid design details 

found. The signatures are faded and are just barely legible under close 
scrutiny. This example comes from a run of high grade notes, which 
were thankfully spared circulation and today now satisfy high grade 
National collectors desires.

$1,250-$1,750

Wisconsin

20657
Appleton, Wisconsin. $10 1875. Fr. 420. The Commercial NB. Charter #2565. PCGS Currency Very Fine 30. A highly attractive offering of this 
1875 $10 from this Outgamie County issuer. The signatures are bold and pop on bright paper. The designs are dark and showcase intricate details.

$1,250-$1,750

20658
La Crosse, Wisconsin. $2 1875. Fr. 391. The La Crosse NB. Charter #2344. PMG Very Fine 25. Serial number 54. Neatly penned manuscript 
signatures. PMG comments “Good Color.”

$3,000-$5,000
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Wyoming

Beautiful 1875 Cheyenne $5

20659
Cheyenne, Wyoming. $5 1875. Fr. 407. The Stock Growers 
NB. Charter #2652. PMG Very Fine 30. An elusive charter 
to acquire from Wyoming’s capital. The Stock Growers NB of 
Cheyenne was chartered in 1882 and issued $1,103,140 during 
its operating tenure, and survived the Panic of 1893 along with 
the Great Depression. Reported outstanding in 1935 was a mere 
$4,420. 1875 Series notes are quite scarce for the state, and this 
example is sure to draw attention from Wyoming collectors. The 
designs are dark offering good appeal for the assigned grade. 
The oversized signatures are fully legible in a dark brown ink. 
This will be the first time that we have offered a note from this 
charter in the past decade. PMG comments “Pinholes.”

Cheyenne is probably best known today for it’s rodeos. The 
Cheyenne Frontier Days has been held annually since 1897, and 
is touted as the largest outdoor rodeo and western celebration in 
the United States (something your cataloger highly recommends 
attending at least once in your life). Historically, the city is a 
railroad town. The tracks of the Union Pacific reached Cheyenne 
on November 13, 1867 and the city rapidly expanded after that, 
earning the nickname “Magic City of the Plains”. Today, the 
Union Pacific and BNSF railroads intersect in Cheyenne.

$10,000-$15,000

End of Session 4
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Colonial Notes
21001
NJ-152. New Jersey. December 31, 1763. 1 Shilling. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64. 

$250-$350

21002
SC-109. South Carolina. November 15, 1775. 30 Shillings. PMG 
Choice Fine 15. 

$400-$600

21003
SC-123. South Carolina. March 6, 1776. 2 Pounds/5 Shillings. 
PCGS Currency Very Fine 20 Apparent. Splits, Tears, Damage, and 
Repairs; Pieces Replaced. 

$400-$600

21004
SC-135. South Carolina. December 23, 1776. $1. PCGS Currency 
Very Fine 25 PPQ. 

$400-$600

21005
SC-137. South Carolina. December 23, 1776. $3. PCGS Currency 
Choice About New 58 PPQ. Remainder. 

$300-$400

21006
SC-138a. South Carolina. December 23, 1776. $4. PCGS Currency 
Extremely Fine 40 PPQ. 

$600-$800

21007
SC-159. South Carolina. February 8, 1779. $100. PCGS Banknote 
Very Fine 30 Details. Repaired Internal Split. 

$600-$800

21008
SC-199. South Carolina. July 6, 1789. 2 Shillings. PMG About 
Uncirculated 50 Net. Repaired. 

$400-$600

21009
VA-119. Virginia. May 5, 1777. $8. PMG About Uncirculated 55. 

$300-$500

Continental Currency
21010
CC-20. Continental Currency. February 17, 1776. $1/3. PCGS 
Currency About New 50 Apparent. Mounting Remnants on Back. 

$400-$600
From the Jones Collection.

21011
CC-21. Continental Currency. February 17, 1776. $1/2. PMG 
Choice Extremely Fine 45. 

$800-$1,200

Obsolete Notes
Arizona

21012
Twin Buttes, Arizona. Twin Buttes Mining & Smelting Co. Coupon 
Book. ND $5. Extremely Fine. 

$80-$120

Arkansas

21013
Little Rock, Arkansas. Certificate of Indebtedness. 1870s $2. PMG 
Very Good 8. 

$200-$300

21014
Little Rock, Arkansas. Little Rock City Bond. 1869 $1. PMG Good 
4. 

$200-$300

Kansas

21015
Lawrence, Kansas. Lawrence Bank. 1858-60s $3. PMG Very Fine 25 
Net. Repaired, Backed. Remainder. 

$800-$1,000

Louisiana

21016
Louisiana. Parish of St. John the Baptist. March 25th, 1862 $1. 
PMG Fine 12 Net. Splits, Internal Holes. 

$250-$350

21017
New Orleans, Louisiana. City of New Orleans. 1868 $1. PMG Very 
Fine 25. 

$600-$800

21018
New Orleans, Louisiana. City of New Orleans. 1862 $3. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35. 

$600-$800

21019
New Orleans, Louisiana. The Louisiana State Bank. 1861 $1. PMG 
Uncirculated 60 Net. Corner Missing. 

$150-$200

21020
New Orleans, Louisiana. The Louisiana State Bank. 1861 $2. PMG 
About Uncirculated 55. 

$150-$200
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Massachusetts

21021
Boston, Massachusetts. Cochituate Bank. 1849-50’s $50. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. 

$250-$350

Mississippi

21022
Jackson, Mississippi. State of Mississippi. 1862 (Payable 1864) 
$100. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$300-$400

Nebraska

21023
Omaha City, Nebraska Territory. Omaha & Chicago Bank. 1860s 
$5. PMG Uncirculated 61 Net. Tape Repairs. Proof. 

$300-$400

New Jersey

21024
Paterson, New Jersey. Mechanics’ Bank of Paterson. 1830’s $100. 
PMG Very Fine 25. Remainder. 

$300-$400

New York

21025
Albany, New York. Frank A. Gregory. ND (ca. 1870s) 50 Cents. 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. Advertising Note. 

$250-$350

21026
Sag Harbor, New York. Suffolk County Bank. 1844 $3. PCGS 
Banknote Choice About Uncirculated 58 Details. Edge Damage, 
Edge Tear. Face Proof. 

$600-$800

21027
Sing Sing, New York. Bank of Sing Sing. 1850s $1. PMG 
Uncirculated 62. Proof. 

$300-$400

21028
Spraker’s Basin, New York. Henry Cohen. 1862 50 Cents. PMG 
About Uncirculated 50. Remainder. 

$400-$600

North Carolina

21029
Washington, North Carolina. The Bank of Washington. 1860s $3. 
PMG Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Remainder. 

$300-$400

21030
Washington, North Carolina. Bank of Washington. 1860s $4. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Remainder. 

$400-$600

Ohio

21031
Cincinnati, Ohio., 47th Regiment O.V.I. 1862 50 Cents. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Sutler Scrip. Remainder. 

$500-$700

21032
Greenville, Ohio. N. Webb. ND (ca. 1870s) 50 Cents. PMG About 
Uncirculated 53. Advertising Note. 

$400-$600

Pennsylvania

21033
Hulm Ville, Pennsylvania. Farmers Bank of Bucks County. 1820s 
$5. PMG About Uncirculated 53. Proof. 

$400-$600

South Carolina

21034
Charleston, South Carolina. W.J. Robinson. ND (ca. 1860s) 50 
Cents. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$250-$350

21035
Lot of (3). Columbia, South Carolina. Calnan & Kreuder. 1866 
5, 10 & 50 Cents. PMG Choice Fine 15 to Choice Very Fine 35. 
Remainders. 

$400-$600

21036
Pendleton, South Carolina. Pendleton Manufacturing Company. 
1862 25 Cents. PMG Very Good 10. 

$250-$350

21037
Unionville, South Carolina. Cotton Planters Loan Association. 
1862 $10. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$400-$600

Tennessee

21038
Clarksville, Tennessee. Bank of America. 1850s $50. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55. Proof. 

$600-$800
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Texas

21039
Houston, Texas. Government of Texas. 1838-39 $20. PMG Very Fine 
25. 

$400-$600

21040
Houston, Texas. Government of Texas. 1838-39 $50. PMG Very Fine 
25. 

$400-$600

Virginia

21041
Jeffersonville, Virginia. Trans-Alleghany Bank of Virginia. 18xx 
$50. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Proprietary Proof. 

$600-$800

21042
Jeffersonville, Virginia. Trans-Alleghany Bank of Virginia. 18xx 
$100. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. Proprietary Proof. 

$250-$350

21043
Richmond, Virginia. Home Savings Bank. 1861 25 Cents. PMG 
Fine 12. 

$200-$300

21044
Richmond, Virginia. Traders Bank of the City of Richmond. 1860’s 
$10. PMG About Uncirculated 53. Remainder. 

$250-$350

21045
Winchester, Virginia. Bank of the Valley in Virginia. 1830s-40s $1. 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. Proof. 

$300-$400

Wisconsin

21046
Racine, Wisconsin. Racine & Mississippi Rail Road Co. 1850s $2. 
PMG Very Fine 20. Remainder. 

$600-$800

Mixed Obsoletes

21047
Lot of (19) Wells Fargo & Co. Mixed Dates. Mixed Denominations. 
Fine to Very Fine. 

$400-$800

Confederate Currency
21048
T-23. Confederate Currency. 1861 $10. PMG Fine 12. 

$500-$700

21049
T-29. Confederate Currency. 1861 $10. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$400-$600

21050
T-41. Confederate Currency. 1862-63 $100. PMG Choice Extremely 
Fine 45. 

$400-$600

21051
T-42. Confederate Currency. 1862 $2. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 
30. Plate Number Error. 

$400-$600

21052
T-42. Confederate Currency. 1862 $2. Very Fine. 

$150-$250

21053
T-43. Confederate Currency. 1862 $2. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$250-$350

21054
T-64. Confederate Currency. 1864 $500. PCGS Currency Choice 
About New 58. 

$700-$900

21055
T-67. Confederate Currency. 1864 $20. PCGS Currency Gem New 
66 PPQ. 

$400-$600

21056
Lot of (42). T-69. Confederate Currency. 1864 $5. Very Fine to 
About Uncirculated. 

$1,000-$1,500
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.
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Legal Tender Notes

21057
Fr. 16c. 1862 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote About 
Uncirculated 55. 

$1,000-$1,500

21058
Lot of (2). Fr. 17a & 41. 1862 $1 & $2 Legal Tender Notes. Very 
Good to Fine. 

$300-$500

21059
Fr. 18. 1869 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 

$500-$800

21060
Fr. 26. 1875 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58. 

$800-$1,200

21061
Fr. 28. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice About 
Uncirculated 58. 

$700-$900

21062
Fr. 29. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$1,000-$1,500

21063
Fr. 31. 1880 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$800-$1,200

21064
Fr. 37. 1917 $1 Legal Tender Note. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$500-$700

21065
Lot of (6). Fr. 37. 1917 $1 Legal Tender Notes. Choice Very Fine to 
Extremely Fine. Consecutive. 

$800-$1,200
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21066
Lot of (4). Fr. 39. 1917 $1 Legal Tender Notes. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55 to Choice Uncirculated 64. Consecutive. Cut 
Sheet. 

$1,000-$1,500
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21067
Fr. 39. 1917 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 63 PPQ. 

$300-$500

21068
Fr. 39. 1917 $1 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote About 
Uncirculated 53 PPQ. 

$200-$300

21069
Lot of (3). Fr. 39, 60 & 89. 1907-17 $1, $2 & $5 Legal Tender Notes. 
Fine to Very Fine. 

$300-$500

21070
Fr. 41a. 1862 $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 

$800-$1,200

21071
Fr. 55. 1880 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$500-$700

21072
Fr. 60. 1917 $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 64. 

$400-$600

21073
Fr. 60. 1917 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$400-$600

21074
Fr. 60. 1917 $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58. 

$300-$400

21075
Fr. 60. 1917 $2 Legal Tender Note. Choice Extremely Fine. 

$200-$300

21076
Fr. 60. 1917 $2 Legal Tender Note. Extremely Fine. 

$150-$250

21077
Fr. 60. 1917 $2 Legal Tender Note. Very Fine. 

$125-$175

21078
Fr. 67. 1875 $5 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote About 
Uncirculated 55. 

$600-$800

21079
Fr. 70. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$600-$800

Large Size
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21080
Fr. 71. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58. 

$800-$1,200

21081
Fr. 82. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$300-$500

21082
Fr. 82. 1880 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$200-$300

21083
Fr. 88. 1907 $5 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 30. 

$250-$350

21084
Fr. 89. 1907 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$800-$1,200

21085
Fr. 91. 1907 $5 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 
58. 

$400-$600

21086
Fr. 108. 1880 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$800-$1,200

21087
Fr. 110. 1880 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25 EPQ. 

$800-$1,200

21088
Fr. 111. 1880 $10 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25 
Details. Edge Tears, Paper Scuffs. 

$400-$600

21089
Fr. 116. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$1,000-$1,500

21090
Fr. 116. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$1,000-$1,500

21091
Fr. 116. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$1,250-$1,750

21092
Fr. 116. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Fine 12. 

$600-$800

21093
Fr. 120. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25 
Details. Repaired Edge Tears, Minor Edge Tear. 

$800-$1,200

21094
Fr. 122m. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Mule Note. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$700-$900

21095
Fr. 122. 1901 $10 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice Fine 
15. 

$700-$900

21096
Fr. 132. 1880 $20 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Very Fine 25 
Apparent. Small Edge and Internal Repairs. 

$800-$1,200

21097
Fr. 134. 1880 $20 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Choice Very 
Fine 35. 

$1,000-$1,500

21098
Fr. 147. 1880 $20 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 

$600-$800

21099
Fr. 147. 1880 $20 Legal Tender Note. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$600-$800

Silver Certificates

21100
Fr. 215. 1886 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 

$400-$600

21101
Fr. 221. 1886 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25 EPQ. 

$500-$700

21102
Fr. 223. 1891 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 53. 

$800-$1,200

21103
Fr. 223. 1891 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21104
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$1,000-$1,500



Session 14   Wednesday, August 31, 2022, 9:00 AM PT

	 Bid Online at www.StacksBowers.com	 Page 7

21105
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice Very 
Fine 35. 

$800-$1,200
From the Pennell Collection.

21106
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$500-$700

21107
Fr. 224. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. Very Fine. 

$300-$500

21108
Fr. 225. 1896 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 

$500-$700
From the Pennell Collection.

21109
Fr. 229. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$700-$900

21110
Fr. 230. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$800-$1,200

21111
Fr. 233*. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate Star Note. PMG Choice 
Extremely Fine 45. 

$800-$1,200

21112
Fr. 235*. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate Star Note. PMG About 
Uncirculated 55. 

$1,250-$1,750

21113
Fr. 236. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$700-$900

21114
Fr. 236. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 63 PPQ. 

$500-$700

21115
Fr. 236. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency About New 50 
PPQ. 

$300-$400

21116
Fr. 237. 1923 $1 Silver Certificate. Choice About Uncirculated. 

$70-$90

21117
Fr. 238. 1923 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$150-$250

21118
Fr. 242. 1886 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Fine 12. 

$400-$600

21119
Fr. 247. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 30 
Details. Minor Edge Repair, Pinholes. 

$1,000-$1,500

21120
Fr. 247. 1896 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$1,000-$1,500

21121
Fr. 251. 1899 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Extremely Fine 
40. 

$500-$700

21122
Fr. 255. 1899 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency About New 50. 

$800-$1,200

21123
Fr. 258. 1899 $2 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Uncirculated 63. 

$1,000-$1,500
From the Pennell Collection.

21124
Fr. 258m. 1899 $2 Silver Certificate Mule Note. PMG Choice Very 
Fine 35. 

$300-$500

21125
Fr. 266. 1891 $5 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 

$1,000-$1,500

21126
Fr. 268. 1896 $5 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Fine 12. 

$800-$1,200

21127
Fr. 271. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$800-$1,200

21128
Fr. 271. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice Fine 15. 

$400-$600

21129
Fr. 279. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 20. 

$600-$800

21130
Fr. 233. 1899 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 
45 Apparent. Stains. 

$150-$250
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21131
Fr. 253. 1899 $2 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. 

$400-$600

21132
Fr. 280m. 1899 $5 Silver Certificate Mule Note. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$700-$900

21133
Fr. 282. 1923 $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$800-$1,200

21134
Fr. 299. 1891 $10 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$1,000-$1,500

Treasury Notes

21135
Fr. 351. 1891 $1 Treasury Note. PMG About Uncirculated 50. 

$600-$800

21136
Fr. 351. 1891 $1 Treasury Note. PCGS Banknote Choice Very Fine 
35 PPQ. 

$400-$600
From the Pennell Collection.

21137
Fr. 351. 1891 $1 Treasury Note. PCGS Banknote Choice Very Fine 
35. 

$400-$600

21138
Fr. 364. 1891 $5 Treasury Note. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 

$800-$1,200

Federal Reserve Bank Notes

21139
Fr. 708. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Extremely Fine 45 PPQ. 

$150-$250
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21140
Fr. 708. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Extremely Fine 45 PPQ. 

$250-$350
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21141
Fr. 710. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. 

$500-$700
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21142
Fr. 710*. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Very Good 8. 

$200-$300
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21143
Fr. 711. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. New York. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35. 

$150-$250

21144
Fr. 712. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. New York. PCGS 
Banknote Choice Uncirculated 64 PPQ. 

$300-$500

21145
Fr. 713. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Note. New York. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21146
Lot of (4). Fr. 730. 1918 $1 Federal Reserve Bank Notes. St. Louis. 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. Consecutive. Cut Sheet. 

$1,000-$1,500
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21147
Fr. 751. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. New York. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35. 

$600-$800

21148
Fr. 765. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Chicago. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63. 

$1,250-$1,750

21149
Fr. 772. 1918 $2 Federal Reserve Bank Note. Minneapolis. PMG 
Choice Fine 15. 

$400-$600

Federal Reserve Notes

21150
Fr. 833a. 1914 Red Seal $5 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. 

$1,000-$1,500

21151
Fr. 845. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Extremely Fine 45 EPQ. 

$300-$500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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21152
Fr. 846. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63 EPQ. 

$600-$800
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21153
Fr. 847a. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. 

$500-$700
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21154
Fr. 847b. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63 EPQ. 

$400-$600
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21155
Fr. 850. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21156
Lot of (4). Fr. 851a. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Notes. New York. PMG 
Uncirculated 62 to Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ*. Consecutive. Cut 
Sheet. 

$1,000-$1,500
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21157
Lot of (3). Fr. 851A, 910 & 969. 1914 $5, $10 & $20 Federal Reserve 
Notes. New York. Very Fine. 

$300-$400

21158
Fr. 855a. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21159
Fr. 855c. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. 

$300-$500

21160
Fr. 859a. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21161
Fr. 859a. 1914 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PCGS Currency 
Extremely Fine 40 Apparent. Back Discolored. 

$125-$175

21162
Fr. 900a. 1914 Red Seal $10 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. 
PMG Very Fine 30. 

$400-$600

21163
Fr. 904. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Extremely 
Fine 40 EPQ. 

$150-$250
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21164
Fr. 905. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Banknote 
Extremely Fine 40. 

$200-$300
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21165
Fr. 905*. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PCGS 
Banknote Good 6. 

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21166
Fr. 906. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG About 
Uncirculated 50 EPQ. 

$200-$300
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21167
Fr. 907a. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ. 

$500-$700
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21168
Fr. 907A. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Banknote 
Choice Uncirculated 64. 

$300-$500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21169
Fr. 907B. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PCGS Banknote 
Choice Uncirculated 64. 

$500-$700
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21170
Fr. 911c. 1914 $10 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Choice 
Extremely Fine 45. 

$150-$250

21171
Fr. 953a. 1914 Red Seal $20 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40. 

$800-$1,200

21172
Fr. 965. 1914 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice Fine 
15. 

$150-$250
From the Boston Proper Collection. 
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21173
Fr. 1030. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Very 
Fine 30. 

$300-$500

21174
Fr. 1035. 1914 $50 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40. 

$800-$1,200

21175
Fr. 1085. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Very Fine 
30. 

$1,000-$1,500
From the Boston Proper Collection. 

21176
Fr. 1090. 1914 $100 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Very 
Fine 25. 

$800-$1,200

Gold Certificates

21177
Fr. 1170a. 1907 $10 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$600-$800

21178
Fr. 1173a. 1922 $10 Gold Certificate. PCGS Currency About New 
53 PPQ. 

$1,000-$1,500

21179
Fr. 1173. 1922 $10 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. 

$300-$500

21180
Fr. 1173. 1922 $10 Gold Certificate. Choice Very Fine. 

$250-$350

21181
Lot of (2). Fr. 1173 & 1187. 1922 $10 & $20 Gold Certificate. Fine 
to Very Fine. 

$300-$500

21182
Fr. 1179. 1905 $20 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Good 10. 

$1,250-$1,750

21183
Fr. 1181. 1906 $20 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Choice 
Extremely Fine 45. 

$800-$1,200

21184
Fr. 1184. 1906 $20 Gold Certificate. Fine. 

$200-$300

21185
Fr. 1187. 1922 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice About 
Uncirculated 58. 

$800-$1,200

21186
Fr. 1187. 1922 $20 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$300-$500

21187
Fr. 1187. 1922 $20 Gold Certificate. Very Fine. 

$250-$350

21188
Fr. 1200. 1922 $50 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 20. 

$800-$1,200

21189
Fr. 1225h. 1900 $10,000 Gold Certificate. PCGS Banknote About 
Uncirculated 50 Details. Fire Damage, Minor Stains. 

$800-$1,200

Mixed Large Size

21190
Lot of (3). Fr. 17a, 223 & 232. 1862-99 $1 Legal Tender Note & 
Silver Certificates. Very Good. 

$500-$700

21191
Lot of (5). Fr. 34, 60, 228, 234 & 352. 1880-1917 $1 & $2 Mixed 
Large Size. Good to Fine. 

$600-$800
From the Pennell Collection.

21192
Lot of (2). Fr. 39 & 1182. 1906-17. $1 & $20 Legal Tender Note & 
Gold Certificate. Very Fine. 

$300-$500

21193
Lot of (3). Fr. 237, 851A & 971A. 1914-23 $1, $5 & $20. Mixed 
Large Size. Very Fine. 

$300-$400
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First Issue

21194
Fr. 1229. 5 Cents. First Issue. PCGS Currency Fine 15 Apparent. 
Edge Damage at Bottom Right; Small Stain. Misaligned Back Print. 

$300-$400

21195
Fr. 1310. 50 Cents. First Issue. PCGS Currency About New 50 PPQ. 

$200-$300

Second Issue

21196
Fr. 1232. 5 Cents. Second Issue. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$300-$400

21197
Fr. 1245. 10 Cents. Second Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. Misalignment Error. 

$400-$600

21198
Fr. 1286. 25 Cent. Second Issue. PCGS Banknote Choice About 
Uncirculated 58 PPQ. Error. 

$600-$800

21199
Fr. 1290. 25 Cents. Second Issue. PMG Uncirculated 61 EPQ. 

$300-$400

21200
Fr. 1322. 50 Cents. Second Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 
EPQ. 

$250-$350

Third Issue

21201
Fr. 1227. 3 Cents. Third Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. 

$250-$350

21202
Fr. 1299. 25 Cent PCGS Banknote About Uncirculated 50 Details. 

$600-$800

21203
Fr. 1329. 50 Cents. Third Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$400-$600

21204
Fr. 1334. 50 Cents. Third Issue. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. Minor 
Cutting Error. 

$200-$300

21205
Fr. 1341. 50 Cents. Third Issue. PCGS Currency Extremely Fine 45. 
Press Bed Ink Smears on Back. 

$200-$300

21206
Fr. 1358. 50 Cents. Third Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. 

$300-$400

21207
Fr. 1359. 50 Cent. Third Issue. PCGS Banknote About Uncirculated 
55. 

$700-$900

21208
Fr. 1360. 50 Cents. Third Issue, PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. 

$400-$600

Fourth Issue

21209
Fr. 1257. 10 Cents. Fourth Issue. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$300-$400

21210
Fr. 1271. 15 Cents. Fourth Issue. PMG Fine 12. Butterfly Fold Error. 

$400-$600

21211
Fr. 1301. 25 Cents. Fourth Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. 

$250-$350

21212
Fr. 1301. 25 Cents. Fourth Issue. PMG About Uncirculated 55 EPQ. 
Butterfly Fold Error. 

$400-$600

21213
Fr. 1307. 25 Cents. Fourth Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$200-$300

21214
Fr. 1374. 50 Cents. Fourth Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$400-$600

21215
Fr. 1374. 50 Cents. Fourth Issue. PCGS Currency About New 50. 

$300-$500

21216
Fr. 1376. 50 Cents. Fourth Issue. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. 

$300-$400

Fractional Currency
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Fifth Issue

21217
Fr. 1309. 25 Cents. Fifth Issue. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. Gutter 
Fold Error. 

$200-$300

Mixed Fractional Currency

21218
Lot of (2) Fractional Currency. Fr. 1266 & 1309. 10 & 25 Cents. 
Uncirculated. 

$100-$200

21219
Lot of (8) Fractional Currency. 3, 5, 10, 15 & 25 Cents. Choice 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000-$2,000

21220
Lot of (10) Mixed Fractionals. 5, 10, 25 & 50 Cents. Very Fine to 
About Uncirculated. 

$800-$1,600

21221
Lot of (10) Mixed Fractionals. 5, 10, 25 & 50 Cents. Very Fine to 
About Uncirculated. 

$400-$800

21222
Lot of (12) Mixed Fractionals. 10, 15, 25 & 50 Cents. Poor to About 
Uncirculated. 

$800-$1,600

Military Payment Certificates
21223
Military Payment Certificate. Series 471. $10. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$700-$900

21224
Military Payment Certificate. Series 692. $20. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63. 

$600-$800

Small Size
Legal Tender Notes

21225
Fr. 1504. 1928C $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21226
Lot of (2). Fr. 1505 & 1505m. 1928D $2 Legal Tender Notes. PCGS 
Currency New 62 PPQ & Choice New 63 PPQ. 

$300-$400

21227
Fr. 1507. 1928F $2 Legal Tender Note. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$500-$700

21228
Fr. 1508. 1928G $2 Legal Tender Note. PCGS Currency Superb 
Gem New 68 PPQ. 

$700-$900

21229
Fr. 1550. 1966 $100 Legal Tender Note. PMG Choice Uncirculated 
64 EPQ. 

$400-$600

Silver Certificates

21230
Lot of (5). Fr. 1600, 1654 & 1655. 1928-53 $1 & $5 Silver Certificates. 
PCGS Banknote About Uncirculated 55 PPQ to Gem Unc 65 PPQ. 

$200-$400

21231
Lot of (4). Fr. 1601 & 1602. 1928A-28B $1 Silver Certificates. 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ to Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
Consecutive with Reverse Changeover Pair. 

$400-$600
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21232
Lot of (4). Fr. 1601 & 1602. 1928A-28B $1 Silver Certificates. 
Choice About Uncirculated. Consecutive. Changeover Pair. 

$600-$800
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21233
Fr. 1601. 1928A $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$300-$500

21234
Fr. 1602. 1928B $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$400-$600
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21235
Fr. 1603. 1928C $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote Uncirculated 
62 PPQ. 

$250-$350

21236
Fr. 1611. 1935B $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$100-$150

21237
Fr. 1611. 1935B $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$100-$150

21238
Fr. 1611. 1935B $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$100-$150

21239
Fr. 1616*. 1935G $1 Silver Certificate Star Note. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$300-$500

21240
Fr. 1619. 1957 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Superb Gem Uncirculated 
67 EPQ. 

$200-$300

21241
Fr. 1651m. 1934A $5 Silver Certificate Mule Note. PMG Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$500-$700

21242
Fr. 1654Wi. 1934D $5 Silver Certificate. Wide I. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$200-$300

21243
Fr. 1655. 1953 $5 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Superb Gem 
New 68 PPQ. 

$300-$500

21244
Fr. 1655*. 1953 $5 Silver Certificate Star Note. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21245
Fr. 1656*. 1953A $5 Silver Certificate Star Note. PMG Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$400-$600

21246
Lot of (6). Fr. 1704. 1934C $10 Silver Certificates. PCGS Currency 
Choice About New 58 PPQ. Half Cut Sheet. Consecutive. 

$400-$600

21247
Fr. 1705. 1934D $10 Silver Certificate. Wide. PCGS Banknote 
Choice Uncirculated 64 PPQ. 

$200-$300

Federal Reserve Bank Notes

21248
Fr. 1870-E*. 1929 $20 Federal Reserve Bank Star Note. Richmond. 
PMG Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. 

$600-$800

Federal Reserve Notes

21249
Lot of (6). Fr. 1952-C. 1928B $5 Federal Reserve Notes. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 63 & 64. Consecutive. Half Cut Sheet. 

$400-$600

21250
Fr. 1952-Idgs. 1928B $5 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64. 

$400-$600

21251
Fr. 1958-D. 1934B $5 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$300-$400

21252
Fr. 1958-H. 1934B $5 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21253
Fr. 1959-LW. 1934C $5 Federal Reserve Note. Wide. San Francisco. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21254
Fr. 1960-H. 1934D $5 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$400-$600

21255
Fr. 1960-H*. 1934D $5 Federal Reserve Star Note. St. Louis. PMG 
Very Fine 25 EPQ. 

$200-$300

21256
Fr. 2000-A. 1928 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG About 
Uncirculated 53 EPQ. 

$300-$400

21257
Fr. 2005-C. 1934 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$100-$150
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21258
Fr. 2006-A*. 1934A $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. Boston. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$800-$1,200

21259
Fr. 2006-Bm. 1934A $10 Federal Reserve Mule Note. New York. 
PMG Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$200-$300

21260
Lot of (2). Fr. 2006-J & 2007-J. 1934A-34B $10 Federal Reserve 
Notes. Kansas City. Choice About Uncirculated. Consecutive. 
Reverse Changeover. 

$200-$300
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21261
Fr. 2012-L*. 1950B $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. San Francisco. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$250-$350

21262
Fr. 2013-E. 1950C $10 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 68 EPQ. 

$300-$500

21263
Fr. 2016-J & 2016-J*. 1963 $10 Federal Reserve Notes. Kansas City. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Serial Number 40 & 40*. 

$500-$800
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21264
Fr. 2020-B*. 1969B $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. New York. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ*. 

$250-$350

21265
Fr. 2020-L*. 1969B $10 Federal Reserve Star Note. San Francisco. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21266
Fr. 2050-K. 1928 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG About 
Uncirculated 53 EPQ. 

$300-$400

21267
Fr. 2052-Gdgs*. 1928B $20 Federal Reserve Star Note. Chicago. 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$600-$800

21268
Fr. 2054-Ddgs. 1934 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 68 EPQ. 

$700-$900

21269
Fr. 2055-E. 1934A $20 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 

$300-$500

21270
Fr. 2056-F. 1934B $20 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$100-$200

21271
Fr. 2057-Eob. 1934C $20 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$150-$250

21272
Fr. 2058-DN. 1934D $20 Federal Reserve Note. Narrow. Cleveland. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$150-$250

21273
Fr. 2058-DW. 1934D $20 Federal Reserve Note. Wide. Cleveland. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$150-$250

21274
Fr. 2058-HW. 1934D $20 Federal Reserve Note. Wide. St. Louis. 
PMG Superb Gem Uncirculated 68 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21275
Fr. 2060-F*. 1950A $20 Federal Reserve Star Note. Atlanta. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$400-$600

21276
Fr. 2069-G*. 1969B $20 Federal Reserve Star Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. 

$200-$300

21277
Fr. 2104-C. 1934B $50 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$600-$800

21278
Fr. 2104-D*. 1934B $50 Federal Reserve Star Note. Cleveland. 
PMG Very Fine 30. 

$400-$600

21279
Fr. 2106-B*. 1934D $50 Federal Reserve Star Note. New York. PMG 
Very Fine 20. 

$400-$600

21280
Fr. 2150-E. 1928 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG 
Choice About Uncirculated 58. 

$600-$800
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21281
Fr. 2152-Adgsm. 1934 $100 Federal Reserve Mule Note. Boston. 
PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$300-$500

21282
Lot of (3). Fr. 2152a-D & 2153-Dm. 1934-34A $100 Federal Reserve 
Notes. Cleveland. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. Consecutive with 
Reverse Changeover Pair. 

$800-$1,200
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21283
Fr. 2152a-J. 1934 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PCGS 
Currency Very Choice New 64 PPQ. 

$200-$300

21284
Fr. 2158-K. 1950A $100 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$300-$500

21285
Fr. 2160-F*. 1950C $100 Federal Reserve Star Note. Atlanta. PMG 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$800-$1,200

21286
Fr. 2160-J. 1950C $100 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ*. 

$1,000-$1,500

21287
Fr. 2201-Bdgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Choice Fine 15. 

$1,000-$1,500

21288
Fr. 2201-Flgs. 1934 $500 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40. 

$1,250-$1,750

21289
Fr. 2202-B. 1934A $500 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG 
Very Fine 30. 

$1,400-$1,800

21290
Fr. 2211-Gdgs. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. 

$3,000-$4,000

21291
Fr. 2211-Gdgsm. 1934 $1000 Federal Reserve Mule Note. Chicago. 
PMG Very Fine 30. 

$2,500-$3,500

21292
Fr. 2212-G. 1934A $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Very Fine 30. 

$2,000-$3,000

21293
Fr. 2212-G. 1934A $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Very Fine 20. 

$2,000-$3,000

21294
Fr. 2212-J. 1934A $1000 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG 
Very Fine 30. 

$3,500-$4,500

21295
Fr. 3001-J. 2013 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG Very 
Fine 30 EPQ. Solid #1’s. 

$800-$1,200

North Africa Emergency Notes

21296
Fr. 2309. 1934A $10 North Africa Emergency Note. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 

$700-$900

Gold Certificates

21297
Fr. 2400. 1928 $10 Gold Certificate. PMG About Uncirculated 55 
EPQ. 

$300-$400

21298
Fr. 2402*. 1928 $20 Gold Certificate Star Note. PMG Choice Very 
Fine 35. 

$600-$800

21299
Fr. 2404. 1928 $50 Gold Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 

$800-$1,200

Mixed Small Size

21300
Lot of (4). Fr. 2307, 2308m, 2400 & 2402. 1928-34A $5, $10 & $20 
Gold Certificates & North Africa Emergency Notes. Fine to Very 
Fine. 

$300-$400

21301
Lot of (8). 1929-35A $1-$100 Mixed Small Size. Fine to Very Fine. 

$400-$600
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Inking Errors

21302
Fr. 1917-A. 1988A $1 Web Federal Reserve Note. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63. Insufficient Inking Error. 

$400-$600

21303
Fr. Unknown. No Date $10 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Missing Print Error. 

$700-$900

Inverted Third Printings
21304
Fr. 1908-E. 1974 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG Very 
Fine 30.Inverted Overprint Error. 

$200-$300

Miscellaneous Errors
21305
Fr. 1921-A. 1995 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Extremely 
Fine 40 EPQ. Misalignment Error. 

$100-$150

Mismatched Prefix Letters
21306
Fr. 1619. 1957 $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. 
Mismatched Prefix Error. 

$500-$700
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21307
Fr. 1619. 1957 $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency Very Fine 35 
PPQ. Inverted “W” in UR Serial Number Block Prefix. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21308
Fr. 1656. 1953A $5 Silver Certificate. PMG Choice Fine 15. 
Mismatched Serial Number Prefix. 

$800-$1,200
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21309
Fr. 1916-K. 1988A $1 Federal Reserve Note. Dallas. PMG Very Fine 
30 EPQ. Mismatched Prefix Error. 

$700-$900
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21310
Fr. 1976-J. 1981 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG Very 
Fine 20. Mismatched Prefix Error. 

$400-$600
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21311
Fr. 2026-D. 1981A $10 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PMG Very 
Fine 20. Mismatched Prefix Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Mismatched Serial Numbers

21312
Fr. 1608. 1935A $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Good 10 Net. Rust, 
Left End Split Between Front & Back. Mismatched Serial Number 
Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21313
Fr. 1613N. 1935D $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30 EPQ. 
Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$500-$700
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21314
Fr. 1614. 1935E $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Currency About New 
50. Mismatched Serial Numbers. 

$600-$800
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21315
Fr. 1614. 1935E $1 Silver Certificate. PMG Very Fine 20. 
Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21316
Fr. 1909-E. 1977 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG Very 
Fine 20 Net. Rust. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$250-$350
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21317
Fr. 1909-F. 1977 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$600-$800
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21318
Fr. 1911-E. 1981 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG Very 
Fine 25. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$600-$800
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21319
Fr. 1911-F. 1981 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Choice 
Fine 15. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Error Notes
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21320
Fr. 1913-L. 1985 $1 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. PMG Very 
Fine 25. Mismatched Serial number Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21321
Fr. 1922-I. 1995 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. PCGS 
Currency Gem New 66 PPQ. Mismatched Serial Numbers. 

$800-$1,200
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21322
Fr. 1924-A. 1999 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Very Fine 
30. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$500-$700
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21323
Fr. 1924-E. 1999 $1 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG Very 
Fine 20 Net. Tear. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21324
Fr. 1926-B. 2001 $1 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$600-$800
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21325
Fr. 1926-B. 2001 $1 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Gem 
Uncirculated 66. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$500-$700
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21326
Fr. 1962-A. 1950A $5 Federal Reserve Note. Boston. PMG Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$800-$1,200
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21327
Fr. 1969-C. 1969 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Philadelphia. PMG Very 
Fine 25. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21328
Fr. 1984-E. 1995 $5 Federal Reserve Note. Richmond. PMG Choice 
Very Fine 35 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$400-$600
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21329
Fr. 1996-H. 2013 $5 Federal Reserve Note. St. Louis. PMG Choice 
Very Fine 35 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$600-$800
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21330
Fr. 2010-A. 1950 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Wide. Boston. PMG 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$600-$800
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21331
Fr. 2011-F. 1950A $10 Federal Reserve Note. Atlanta. PMG Very 
Fine 25. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$500-$700
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21332
Fr. 2027-I. 1985 $10 Federal Reserve Note. Minneapolis. PMG 
Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21333
Fr. 2036-B. 2001 $10 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Very 
Fine 25. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$400-$600
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21334
Fr. 2064-G. 1950E $20 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG 
Extremely Fine 40 EPQ. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$600-$800
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21335
Fr. 2080-J. 1993 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Kansas City. PMG Choice 
Extremely Fine 45. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$600-$800
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21336
Fr. 2089-D. 2004 $20 Federal Reserve Note. Cleveland. PMG Very 
Fine 25. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$300-$500
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

21337
Fr. 2175-B. 1996 $100 Federal Reserve Note. New York. PMG Very 
Fine 25. Mismatched Serial Number Error. 

$800-$1,200
From the Mismacthed Serial Number Collection.

Missing Third Printing

21338
Fr. Unknown. Date Unknown $1 Silver Certificate. PCGS Banknote 
Choice Uncirculated 64. Missing Overprint Error. 

$800-$1,200
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Offsets

21339
Fr. 2175-G. 1996 $100 Federal Reserve Note. Chicago. PMG Choice 
Uncirculated 63. Offset Printing Error. 

$200-$300

Shifted Third Printing

21340
Fr. 1916-L. 1988A $1 Federal Reserve Note. San Francisco. PCGS 
Currency About New 53 PPQ. Misaligned Overprint. 

$300-$500

National Bank Notes
Arkansas

21341
Camden, Arkansas. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 600. The Camden NB. 
Charter #4066. PMG Fine 12. Misaligned Signatures. 

$600-$800

21342
Paris, Arkansas. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 633. The First NB. Charter 
#11592. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$400-$600

California

21343
Los Angeles, California. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The Citizens 
NB & Savings Bank. Charter #5927. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ. 

$600-$800

Colorado

21344
Trinidad, Colorado. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Trinidad NB. 
Charter #3450. PMG Fine 12. 

$400-$600

Connecticut

21345
Lot of (2). New Haven, Connecticut. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The 
First NB & TC. Charter #2. Very Fine. 

$200-$300
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21346
New Haven, Connecticut. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The First NB 
& TC. Charter #2. Very Fine. 

$250-$350
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21347
Lot of (2). New Haven, Connecticut. $5 & $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2 
& 1801-2. The First NB & TC. Charter #2. Fine to Very Fine. 

$300-$500
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21348
New Haven, Connecticut. $50 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1803-1. The Merchants 
NB. Charter #1128. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$400-$600
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

21349
New London, Connecticut. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The NB of 
Commerce. Charter #666. Choice Uncirculated. 

$250-$350
From the “This Buck Stopped Here” Collection.

Florida

21350
Jacksonville, Florida. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Barnett NB. 
Charter #9049. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. 

$200-$300

21351
Pensacola, Florida. $20 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1802-2. The American NB. 
Charter #5603. Choice Uncirculated. 

$200-$300

21352
Pensacola, Florida. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The Citizens and 
Peoples NB. Charter #9007. Choice Very Fine. 

$200-$300

21353
Tampa, Florida. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 599. The First NB. Charter 
#3497. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$400-$600

21354
Tampa, Florida. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The First NB. Charter 
#3497. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ. 

$400-$600

Illinois

21355
Berwyn, Illinois. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The First American NB 
& TC. Charter #12426. PMG Very Fine 30. Serial Number 2. 

$600-$800

21356
Peoria, Illinois. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 624. The First NB. Charter 
#176. PCGS Currency New 61 PPQ. 

$500-$700
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Indiana
21357
Goshen, Indiana. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The City NB. Charter 
#2067. PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. 

$250-$350

Kansas
21358
Madison, Kansas. $20 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1802-1. The First NB. Charter 
#5529. PMG Very Fine 30. Serial Number 3. 

$300-$500

Kentucky
21359
Lexington, Kentucky. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. First NB & TC. 
Charter #906. PCGS Banknote Gem Uncirculated 66 PPQ. 

$200-$300

Maryland
21360
Perryville, Maryland. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 606. The NB. Charter 
#11193. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$600-$800

Minnesota
21361
Lyle, Minnesota. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The First NB. Charter 
#5706. PMG About Uncirculated 50. Serial Number 2. 

$500-$700

Mississippi
21362
Columbus, Mississippi. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 630. The NB. 
Charter #10361. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$400-$600

New Jersey
21363
Allendale, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The First NB. 
Charter #12706. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$300-$500

21364
Bogota, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 607. The Bogota NB. 
Charter #11543. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$600-$800

21365
Carlstadt, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Carlstadt NB. 
Charter #5416. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58. 

$200-$300

21366
Carlstadt, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Carlstadt NB. 
Charter #5416. PMG Choice About Uncirculated 58. 

$200-$300

21367
Carlstadt, New Jersey. $20 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1802-1. The Carlstadt NB. 
Charter #5416. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. 

$300-$500

21368
Cliffside Park, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The United 
NB. Charter #14162. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$500-$700

21369
Fairview, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 609. The First NB. 
Charter #12465. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$250-$350

21370
Fairview, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 609. The First NB. 
Charter #12465. Choice Very Fine. 

$250-$350

21371
Fairview, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The First NB. 
Charter #12465. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$100-$150

21372
Flemington, New Jersey. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 624. The 
Hunterdon County NB. Charter #892. Very Fine. 

$300-$500

21373
Fort Lee, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 609. The Palisade NB. 
Charter #12497. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25. 

$800-$1,200

21374
Garfield, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 600. The First NB. 
Charter #8462. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$300-$500

21375
Garfield, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 600. The First NB. 
Charter #8462. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$200-$300

21376
Garfield, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 600. The First NB. 
Charter #8462. Very Fine. 

$300-$500

21377
Garfield, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. First NB. Charter 
#13946. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$300-$500

21378
Garfield, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. First NB. Charter 
#13946. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$200-$300
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21379
Garfield, New Jersey. $20 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1802-2. First NB. Charter 
#13946. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 

$250-$350

21380
Garfield, New Jersey. $20 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1802-2. First NB. Charter 
#13946. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$300-$500

21381
Glassboro, New Jersey. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 626. The First NB. 
Charter #3843. Very Fine. 

$300-$500

21382
Glen Rock, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. Glen Rock NB. 
Charter #12609. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$300-$500

21383
Glen Rock, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. Glen Rock NB. 
Charter #12609. Very Fine. 

$300-$500

21384
Glen Rock, New Jersey. $20 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1802-1. Glen Rock NB. 
Charter #12609. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$300-$500

21385
Guttenberg, New Jersey. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 661. The Liberty 
NB. Charter #12806. Very Fine. 

$600-$800

21386
Hackensack, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 608. The City NB. 
Charter #12014. Very Fine. 

$250-$350

21387
Hackensack, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The City NB & 
TC. Charter #12014. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$200-$300

21388
Hackensack, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The City NB & 
TC. Charter #12014. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$200-$300

21389
Hackensack, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Bergen 
County NB. Charter #13364. PCGS Currency Very Fine 25. 

$100-$150

21390
Hackensack, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The Bergen 
County NB. Charter #13364. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$100-$150

21391
Hackettstown, New Jersey. $1 Original. Fr. 380a. The Hackettstown 
NB. Charter #1259. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 25 Details. Edge 
Splits. 

$600-$800

21392
Hackettstown, New Jersey. $20 1902 Date Back. Fr. 642. The 
Hackettstown NB. Charter #1259. Very Fine. 

$200-$300

21393
Haledon, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The Haledon NB. 
Charter #12854. Very Fine. 

$250-$350

21394
Hawthorne, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The First NB. 
Charter #12663. Fine. 

$300-$500

21395
Highland Park, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The First 
NB. Charter #12598. Fine. 

$200-$300

21396
Hillside, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 607. The Hillside NB. 
Charter #11727. PCGS Banknote Choice Fine 15. 

$300-$500

21397
Hillsdale, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 609. The Hillsdale 
NB. Charter #12902. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$400-$600

21398
Hillsdale, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 609. The Hillsdale 
NB. Charter #12902. Very Fine. 

$150-$250

21399
Hillsdale, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The Hillsdale NB. 
Charter #12902. PMG Gem Uncirculated 66. 

$400-$600

21400
Hillsdale, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The Hillsdale NB. 
Charter #12902. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$200-$300

21401
Hightstown, New Jersey. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 627. The First 
NB. Charter #1737. Very Fine. 

$300-$500
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21402
Hoboken, New Jersey. $20 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1802-1. The First NB. 
Charter #1444. Very Fine. 

$150-$250

21403
Irvington, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 599. The Irvington 
NB. Charter #7981. Extremely Fine. 

$400-$600

21404
Jersey City, New Jersey. $20 1902 Red Seal. Fr. 639. The First NB. 
Charter #374. PCGS Banknote Choice Very Fine 35. 

$1,000-$1,500

21405
Jersey City, New Jersey. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 609. Bergen NB. 
Charter #12255. Very Fine. 

$125-$175

21406
Keansburg, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The Keansburg 
NB. Charter #10376. Very Fine. 

$500-$700

21407
Kearny, New Jersey. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 626. The First NB & 
TC. Charter #8627. Fine. 

$500-$700

21408
Millville, New Jersey. $10 1882 Date Back. Fr. 545. The Mechanics 
NB. Charter #5208. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$500-$700

21409
Ramsey, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The First NB & TC. 
Charter #9367. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. 

$200-$300

21410
Ridgewood, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The Citizens NB 
& TC. Charter #11759. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65. 

$500-$700

21411
Ridgewood, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The Citizens NB. 
Charter #11759. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 

$200-$300

21412
Ridgewood, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Citizens NB 
& TC. Charter #11759. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 

$200-$300

21413
Rutherford, New Jersey. $5 1902. Fr. 606. The Rutherford NB. 
Charter #5005. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 

$200-$300

21414
Rutherford, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The Rutherford 
NB. Charter #5005. PMG Choice Uncirculated 64. 

$300-$500

21415
Rutherford, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1800-2. The Rutherford 
NB. Charter #5005. PMG Choice Uncirculated 63. 

$250-$350

21416
Rutherford, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The Rutherford 
NB. Charter #5005. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$200-$300

21417
Rutherford, New Jersey. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The Rutherford 
NB. Charter #5005. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 

$100-$150

21418
Trenton, New Jersey. $10 1902 Date Back. Fr. 616. The Mechanics 
NB. Charter #1327. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$150-$250

21419
West Englewood, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The West 
Englewood NB. Charter #12402. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$300-$500

21420
Westwood, New Jersey. $5 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1800-1. The First NB. 
Charter #8777. PMG Choice Extremely Fine 45. 

$200-$300

New York

21421
New York, New York. 1929 Ty. 1 $5 Fr. 1800-1. The First NB. 
Charter #29. PCGS Banknote Choice Uncirculated 64 PPQ. 

$150-$250

21422
Pawling, New York. 1902 Plain Back $5 Fr. 598. The NB. Charter 
#1269. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$400-$600

21423
Pawling, New York. 1929 Ty. 1 $10 Fr. 1801-1. The NB. Charter 
#1269. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$300-$400

21424
Peekskill, New York. 1902 Plain Back $5 Fr. 598. The Westchester 
County NB. Charter #1422. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$400-$600
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21425
Richfield Springs, New York. 1902 Plain Back $5 Fr. 608. The First 
NB. Charter #2651. PCGS Banknote Very Fine 30. 

$600-$800

Ohio
21426
Springfield, Ohio. $10 1882 Brown Back. Fr. 479. The First NB. 
Charter #238. PCGS Currency Very Fine 35. 

$800-$1,200

South Carolina
21427
Spartanburg, South Carolina. $10 1929 Ty. 2. Fr. 1801-2. The 
Commercial NB. Charter #14211. PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 

$500-$700

Texas
21428
Ballinger, Texas. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 626. The First NB. 
Charter #3533. PMG Very Good 10. 

$300-$500

21429
Dalhart, Texas. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 624. The First NB. Charter 
#6762. PMG Very Good 10. 

$300-$500

21430
Dallas, Texas. $5 1882 Value Back. Fr. 574. The City NB. Charter 
#2455. PMG Choice Very Fine 35. 

$800-$1,200

21431
El Campo, Texas. $20 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 660. The First NB. 
Charter #6112. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$500-$700

21432
Galveston, Texas. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 625. The First NB. 
Charter #1566. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$300-$500

21433
Hondo, Texas. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 633. The First NB. Charter 
#5765. PMG Very Fine 30. 

$500-$700

21434
Moody, Texas. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 633. The First NB. Charter 
#5774. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$600-$800

21435
Mount Calm, Texas. $20 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1802-1. The First NB. 
Charter #10297. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$200-$300

21436
Rotan, Texas. $10 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 626. The First NB. Charter 
#8693. PMG Choice Fine 15. 

$800-$1,200

Vermont
21437
Fair Haven, Vermont. $5 Original. Fr. 394. The First NB. Charter 
#344. PMG Very Fine 25. 

$800-$1,200

Virginia
21438
Hampton, Virginia. $20 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1802-1. The Merchants NB. 
Charter #6778. PMG About Uncirculated 55. 

$600-$800

21439
Strasburg, Virginia. $10 1929 Ty. 1. Fr. 1801-1. The Massanutten 
NB. Charter #8753. PMG Extremely Fine 40. 

$600-$800

West Virginia
21440
Oak Hill, West Virginia. $5 1902 Plain Back. Fr. 608. The Oak Hill 
NB. Charter #12075. Very Good. 

$400-$600

Wisconsin
21441
Milwaukee, Wisconsin. $10 1882 Date Back. Fr. 545. The Marine 
NB. Charter #5458. PMG Very Fine 20. 

$400-$600

Bonds
21442
Bond. $50. 4-1/4% Coupon Gold Bond of 1933-1938-Fourth 
Liberty Loan. October 24, 1918. Very Fine. 

$600-$800
…

Miscellaneous Currency
21443
Lot of (18) Obsolete & Confederate Notes. Poor to Very Fine. 

$200-$400
From the Pennell Collection.

End of Session 14
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Bidding Increments

Bid		  Bid Increment
 $0-$499	  	  $20.00 
 $500-$999	  	  $50.00 
 $1,000-$1,999	  	  $100.00 
 $2,000-$4,999	  	  $200.00 
 $5,000-$9,999	  	  $500.00 
 $10,000-$19,999	  	  $1,000.00 
 $20,000-$49,999	  	  $2,000.00 
 $50,000-$99,999	  	  $5,000.00 
 $100,000-$199,999	  	  $10,000.00 
 $200,000-$499,999	  	  $20,000.00 
 $500,000-$1,999,999	  	  $50,000.00 
 $2,000,000-$9,999,999	  	  $100,000.00 
 $10,000,000+		  $200,000.00

Bank Wire Information:

For Domestic (U.S.) Banks, please direct your bank wire transfer to:

Bank Name: CIBC Bank USA	 Account Name: Stacks-Bowers Numismatics LLC	
ABA/Routing#: 0710-0648-6	 Address: 120 South LaSalle Street. Chicago, IL 60603		
Account Number: 2612038

For Foreign Banks*, please direct your bank wire transfer to:

Bank Name: CIBC Bank USA	 Account Name: Stacks-Bowers Numismatics LLC	
International Swift Code: PVTBUS44	 Address: 120 South LaSalle Street. Chicago, IL 60603	
Account Number: 2612038	
 

*Bank wires sent from a foreign bank are subject to an international bank wire fee of $35. If an international order will be settled using a  
different form of payment, please contact us by phone or email to have the wire fee removed.  If the wire will be sent in any currency 
other than USD, Stack’s Bowers Galleries needs to be contacted prior to the transfer in order to arrange for an intermediary bank.

IMPORTANT: Please have your bank add the Invoice Number or Your Name on the wire information.
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1. Auction Basics. This is a public auction sale (“Auction Sale”) conducted by bonded auc-
tioneers, Stack’s Bowers Galleries or Stack’s Bowers and Ponterio (hereinafter referred to 
as “Auctioneer” and at times as “Stack’s Bowers”). Bidding in this Auction Sale constitutes 
acceptance by you (“Bidder”) of all the Terms of Sale stated herein. Bidders may include 
consignors who may bid and purchase lots in the Auction Sale consigned by the consignor 
or by other consignors pursuant to their consignment agreement with Stack’s Bowers 
(“Consignor” or “Consignors”). A Consignor that bids on their own lots in the Auction 
Sale may pay a different fee than the Buyer’s Premium charged to all other Buyers. Stack’s 
Bowers reserves the right to include in any auction sale its own material as well as material 
from affiliated or related companies, principals, officers or employees. Stack’s Bowers may 
have direct or indirect interests in any of the lots in the auction and may collect commis-
sions. THE TWO PRECEDING SENTENCES SHALL BE DEEMED A PART OF THE DE-
SCRIPTION OF ALL LOTS CONTAINED IN THE CATALOG. Where the Consignor has 
repurchased a lot and the lot is either returned to the Consignor or otherwise dealt with 
or disposed of in accordance with the Consignor’s direction, or pursuant to contractual 
agreement, Stack’s Bowers reserves the right to so note in the prices realized or to omit 
a price from the prices realized. Stack’s Bowers and its affiliates may bid for their own 
account at any auction. Stack’s Bowers and its affiliates may have information about any 
lot that is not known publicly, and Stack’s Bowers and its affiliates reserves the right to use 
such information, in a manner determined solely by them and for their benefit, without 
disclosing such information in the catalog, catalog description or at the auction. Bidder 
acknowledges and agrees that Stack’s Bowers and its affiliates are not required to pay a 
Buyer’s Premium, or other charges that other Bidders may be required to pay and may 
have access to information concerning the lots that is not otherwise available to the public. 
Any claimed conflict of interest or claimed competitive advantage resulting therefrom is 
expressly waived by all participants in the Auction Sale. Lots may carry a reserve (“Re-
serve”). A Reserve is a price or bid below which the Auctioneer will not sell an item or will 
repurchase on behalf of the Consignor or for Stack’s Bowers. Reserves may be confidential 
and not disclosed. The Buyer is the Bidder who makes the highest bid accepted by the 
Auctioneer, and includes the principal of any Bidder acting as an agent.

2. Descriptions and Grading. Bidder acknowledges that grading of most coins, currency 
and cryptocurrency tokens in this Auction has been determined by independent grading 
services, and those that are not may be graded by Stack’s Bowers. Grading of rare coins, 
currency and crypto tokens is subjective and, even though grading has a material effect 
on the value of the coins, currency and cryptocurrency tokens, grading may differ among 
independent grading services and among numismatists. Stack’s Bowers is not responsible 
for the grades assigned by independent grading services, and makes no warranty or repre-
sentation regarding such grades. Bidder further acknowledges and agrees that grades as-
signed by Stack’s Bowers and lot descriptions are based solely upon an examination of the 
coins, currency and cryptocurrency tokens and are intended to identify coins, currency 
and cryptocurrency and note any perceived characteristics. However, coin grading and 
descriptions are subjective. Stack’s Bowers does not warrant the accuracy of such grading 
or descriptions, nor do they in any way form the basis for any bid. All photographs in this 
catalog are of the actual items being sold but may not be the actual size or to scale.

3. The Bidding Process. The Auctioneer shall have the right to open or accept the bidding 
on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the Consignor or his or her agent; a Bidder by mail, 
telephone, Internet or telefax; or any other participant in the Auction Sale. Bids must be 
for an entire lot and each lot constitutes a separate sale. All bids must be on increment as 
established by the Auctioneer, or half increment (a cut bid). Non-conforming bids will 
be rounded down to the nearest half or full increment and this rounded bid will be the 
bidder’s high bid. No lot will be broken up unless otherwise permitted by the Auctioneer. 
Lots will be sold in their numbered sequence unless Auctioneer directs otherwise. All ma-
terial shall be sold in separate lots to the highest Bidder as determined by the Auctioneer. 
Auctioneer shall have the right in its sole and absolute discretion to accept or decline any 
bid, establish bid increments, challenge any bid or bidding increment, to reduce any mail 
bid received, adjudicate all bidding disputes, to exclude any bidder and to determine the 
prevailing bid. The Auctioneer shall have the right, but not the obligation, to rescind the 
acceptance of any bid and place the lot(s) for Auction Sale again. Auctioneer’s decision on 
all bidding disputes shall be binding and final. For the mail and Internet Bidder’s protec-
tion, no “unlimited” or “buy” bids will be accepted. When identical bids are received for a 
lot, preference is given to the first bid received as determined by the Auctioneer. A mail bid 
will take precedence over an identical floor bid; a Floor Bidder, Telephone Bidder and Live 
Internet Bidder must bid higher than the highest mail bid to be awarded any lot. Cut bids 
are only accepted on bids greater than $500 and each bidder may only execute one cut bid 
per lot. Bids will not be accepted from persons under eighteen (18) years of age without 

a parent’s written consent which acknowledges the Terms of Sale herein and agrees to be 
bound thereby on behalf of the underage Bidder. The auction sale is complete when the 
Auctioneer so announces by the fall of the hammer or in any other customary manner. 

THIS IS NOT AN APPROVAL SALE. Bidders who physically attend the Auction sale, ei-
ther personally or through an agent (“Floor Bidders”) should carefully examine all lots 
which they are interested in purchasing. Bidders who bid by telephone, either person-
ally or through an agent, or through our live auction software receive a similar benefit 
as Floor Bidders in being able to actively participate in the live Auction Sale (“Telephone 
Bidders” and “Live Internet Bidders”). Except as otherwise expressly provided in these 
Terms of Sale, NO PURCHASED ITEMS MAY BE RETURNED FOR ANY REASON. All 
prospective Bidders who examine the lot(s) prior to the Auction Sale personally assume 
all responsibility for any damage that Bidder causes to the lot(s). Stack’s Bowers shall have 
sole discretion in determining the value of the damage caused, which shall be promptly 
paid by such Bidder. 

Certain auctions or auction sessions, will be conducted exclusively over the Internet, and 
bids will be accepted only from pre-registered Bidders. 

STACK’S BOWERS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS IN BIDDING. All Bidders 
should make certain to bid on the correct lot and that the bid is the bid intended. Once the 
hammer has fallen and the Auctioneer has announced the Buyer, the Buyer is uncondi-
tionally bound to pay for the lot, even if the Buyer made a mistake. Stack’s Bowers reserves 
the right to withdraw any lot at any time, even after the hammer has fallen, until the Buyer 
has taken physical possession of the lot. No participant in the Auction Sale shall have a 
right to claim any damages, including consequential damages if a lot is withdrawn, even if 
the withdrawal occurs after the Auction Sale.

4. Bidder Registration Required. All persons seeking to bid must complete and sign a reg-
istration card either at the auction or online, or otherwise qualify to bid, as determined 
in the sole discretion of the Auctioneer. By submitting a bid, the Bidder acknowledges 
that Bidder has read the Terms and Conditions of Auction Sale, the descriptions for the 
lot(s) on which they have bid, and that they agree to be bound by these Terms of Sale. 
This agreement shall be deemed to have been made and entered in California. The Bidder 
acknowledges that the invoice describing a lot by number incorporates the catalog and 
Terms of Sale. Person appearing on the OFAC list are not eligible to bid.

5. Buyer’s Premiums. A premium of twenty percent (20%) based upon the total amount of 
the hammer (minimum of $20), will be added to all purchases of individual lots, regard-
less of affiliation with any group or organization (the “Buyer’s Premium”). A reacquisition 
charge may apply to Consignors pursuant to a separate agreement, which may be higher 
or lower than the Buyer’s Premium.

6. Payment. Payment is due immediately upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer. Pay-
ment is delinquent and in default if not received in full, in good funds, within fourteen 
(14) calendar days of the Auction Sale (the “Default Date”), without exception, time being 
of the essence. Unless otherwise agreed in writing prior to the Auction Sale, all auction 
sales are payable strictly in U.S. Dollars or Hong Kong Dollars. All invoices will be made 
in United States Dollars. If paying in Hong Kong Dollars, Buyer’s invoices will be credited 
with the amount of U.S. Dollars at the rate established by the Auctioneer at the time of the 
Auction Sale. Payments may be made by credit card, Paypal, Union Pay, check, wire trans-
fer, money order and cashier’s check. Cash transactions will be accepted in the sole discre-
tion of Stack’s Bowers, and if accepted, for any cash transaction or series of transactions 
exceeding $10,000, a Treasury Form 8300 will be filed. Contact Stack’s Bowers for wiring 
instructions before sending a wire. Bank wires sent from a foreign bank are subject to an 
international bank wire fee of $35. We accept payment by Visa, Mastercard, American 
Express, Discover or Paypal for invoices up to $2,500, with a maximum of $10,000 in any 
30 day period. All payments are subject to a clearing period. Checks drawn on U.S. banks 
will be subject to up to a 10 business day hold, and checks drawn on foreign banks will 
be subject to a 30 day hold. Stack’s Bowers reserves the right not to release lots for which 
good funds have not yet been received. On any past due accounts, Stack’s Bowers reserves 
the right, without notice, to extend credit and impose carrying charges (as described be-
low). Buyers agree to pay reasonable attorney’s fees and cost incurred to collect past due 
accounts. Any invoice not paid by the Default Date will bear a five percent (5%) late fee 
on the invoice amount. Buyers personally and unconditionally guarantee payment in full 
of all amounts owed to Stack’s Bowers. Any person submitting bids on behalf of a corpo-
ration or other entity, by making such bid, agrees to be personally jointly and severally 
liable for the payment of the purchase price and any related charges and the performance 
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of all Buyer obligations under these Terms of Sale and Stack’s Bowers reserves the right 
to require a written guarantee of such payments and obligations. Bidders who have not 
established credit with Stack’s Bowers must furnish satisfactory information and credit 
references and/or deposit at least twenty-five percent (25%) of their total bids for that Auc-
tion Sale session(s) or such other amount as Stack’s Bowers may, in its sole and absolute 
discretion require before any bids from such Bidder will be accepted. Deposits submitted 
will be applied to purchases. Any remaining deposits will be promptly refunded, upon 
clearance of funds.

7. Sales Tax. Buyers will be charged all applicable sales tax unless a valid Resale Certificate 
has been provided to the Auctioneer prior to the auction. Should state sales tax become 
applicable in the delivery state prior to delivery of the property on the invoice, the Buyer 
agrees to pay all applicable state sales tax as required by the delivery state as of the shipping 
date. In the event any applicable sales tax is not paid by Buyer that should have been paid, 
even if not such tax was not charged or collected by Stack’s Bowers by mistake, error, neg-
ligence or gross negligence, Buyer nonetheless acknowledges responsibility to pay such 
sales tax and remains fully liable for and agrees to promptly pay such taxes on demand, to-
gether with any interest or penalty that may be assessed by the taxing authority and agrees 
to indemnify and hold Auctioneer harmless from any applicable sales tax, interest or 
penalties due. Lots from different Auctions may not be aggregated for sales tax purposes.

8. Financial Responsibility. In the event any applicable conditions of these Terms of Sale 
herein are not complied with by a Buyer or if the Buyer fails to make payment in full by the 
Default Date, Stack’s Bowers reserves the right, in its sole discretion, in addition to all other 
remedies which it may have at law or in equity to rescind the sale of that lot or any other 
lot or lots sold to the defaulting Buyer, retaining all payments made by Buyer as liquidated 
damages, it being recognized that actual damages may be speculative or difficult to com-
pute, and resell a portion or all of the lots held by Stack’s Bowers, in a commercially rea-
sonable manner, which may include a public or private sale, in a quantity sufficient in the 
opinion of Stack’s Bowers to satisfy the indebtedness, plus all accrued charges, and Stack’s 
Bowers may charge a seller’s commission that is commercially reasonable. More than one 
such sale may take place at the option of Stack’s Bowers. If Stack’s Bowers resells the lots, 
Buyer agrees to pay for the reasonable cost of such sale, together with any incidental costs 
of sale, including reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, cataloging and any other reasonable 
charges. Notice of the sale shall be by U.S.P.S. Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested to 
the address utilized on the Bid Sheet, Auction Consignment and Security Agreement or 
other last known address by Stack’s Bowers. The proceeds shall be applied first to the satis-
faction of any damages occasioned by Buyer’s breach, then to any other indebtedness owed 
to Stack’s Bowers, including without limitation, commissions, handling charges, carrying 
charges, the expenses of both sales, seller’s fees, reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs, collection 
agency fees and costs and any other costs or expenses incurred. Buyer shall also be liable 
to Stack’s Bowers for any deficiency if the proceeds of such sale or sales are insufficient to 
cover such amounts.

Buyer grants to Stack’s Bowers, its affiliates and assignees, the right to offset any sums due, 
or found to be due to Stack’s Bowers, and to make such offset from any past, current, or 
future consignment, or purchases that are in the possession or control of Stack’s Bowers; 
or from any sums due to Buyer by Stack’s Bowers, its affiliates and assignees. In addi-
tion, defaulting Buyers will be deemed to have granted to Stack’s Bowers, its affiliates and 
assignees, a security interest in: (x) the purchased lots and their proceeds, and (y) such 
sums or other items and their proceeds, in the possession of Stack’s Bowers, its affiliates 
or assignees, to secure all indebtedness due to Stack’s Bowers and its affiliated companies, 
plus all accrued expenses, carrying charges, seller’s fees, attorney fees, and costs, until the 
indebtedness is paid in full. Buyer grants Stack’s Bowers the right to file a UCC-1 financing 
statement for such items, and to assign such interest to any affiliated or related company 
or any third party deemed appropriate by Stack’s Bowers. If the auction invoice is not paid 
for in full by the Default Date, a carrying charge of one-and-one-half percent (1-1/2%) per 
month may be imposed on the unpaid amount until it is paid in full. In the event this inter-
est rate exceeds the interest permitted by law, the same shall be adjusted to the maximum 
rate permitted by law, and any amount paid in excess thereof shall be allocated to prin-
cipal. Buyer agrees to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees, court costs and other collection 
costs incurred by Stack’s Bowers or any affiliated or related company to collect past due 
invoices or to interpret or enforce the terms hereof or in any action or proceeding arising 
out of or related to the Auction Sale. Stack’s Bowers reserves the right to assign its interest 
to any third party. To the extent that the Buyer for any lot consists of more than one person 
or entity, each such person or entity is jointly and severally liable for all obligations of the 
Buyer, regardless of the title or capacity of such person or entity. Stack’s Bowers shall have 

all the rights of a secured creditor under Article 9 of the California Commercial Code and 
all rights of the consignor to collect amounts due from the Buyer, whether at law or equity.

9. Shipping. It is the Buyer’s responsibility to contact Stack’s Bowers after the sale to make 
shipping and packaging arrangements. Due to the fragile nature of some lots, Stack’s Bow-
ers may elect not to assume responsibility for shipping or packing, or may charge addi-
tional shipping and handling. Stack’s Bowers, in its sole discretion, may not ship to select 
countries. Lots indicated as being “framed” or that are specifically identified in the catalog 
are shipped at Buyer’s risk. All taxes, postage, shipping, if applicable, handling, insurance 
costs, the Buyer’s Premium, and any other fees required by law to be charged or collected 
will be added to the invoice for any lots invoiced to Buyer. All lots shipped to foreign coun-
tries will be billed an additional one-half percent (1/2%) for insurance (minimum of $10). 
For any lots delivered outside the country where the auction is hosted, the declaration 
value shall be the item’(s) hammer price plus its buyer’s premium. Auctioneer shall not 
be liable for any loss caused or resulting from seizure or destruction under quarantine or 
customs regulation or confiscation by order of any government or public authority. Buyer 
shall be responsible for paying all applicable taxes, duties and customs charges for all lots 
delivered outside the country where the auction is hosted. All lots will be shipped FOB 
Destination, freight prepaid and charged back. Title and risk of loss pass to the Buyer at 
the destination upon tender of delivery. Acceptance of delivery constitutes acceptance of 
the purchased lots. Inspection of the purchased lots is not required for acceptance. Any 
and all claims based upon Buyer’s failure to receive a purchased lot, Buyer’s receipt of a 
lot in damaged condition, or otherwise related to delivery, must be received in writing 
by Stack’s Bowers no later than the earlier of thirty (30) days after payment, or the date 
of the Auction Sale (the “Outside Claim Date”). As Buyers may not receive notification of 
shipment, it is Buyer’s responsibility to keep track of the Outside Claim Date and make 
timely notification of any such claim. The failure to make a timely claim, time being of the 
essence, shall constitute a waiver of any such claim. Orders paid by credit card will only be 
shipped to the verified address on file with the credit card merchant.

10. DISCLAIMER AND WARRANTIES. NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS MADE OR IMPLIED ON ANY LOT. 
NO WARRANTY, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WITH RESPECT 
TO ANY LOT EXCEPT FOR WARRANTY OF TITLE, AND IN THE CASE OF TITLE, 
AUCTIONEER IS SELLING ONLY THAT RIGHT OR TITLE TO THE LOT THAT THE 
CONSIGNOR MAY HAVE AS OF THE AUCTION SALE DATE. ALL LOTS ARE SOLD “AS 
IS” AND WITH ALL FAULTS. PURCHASER HEREBY ASSUMES ALL RISKS CONCERN-
ING AND RELATED TO THE GRADING, QUALITY, DESCRIPTION, CONDITION, AND 
PROVENANCE OF A LOT.

a. COINS, CURRENCY AND CRYPTOCURRENCY TOKENS LISTED IN THIS CATALOG 
AS GRADED AND ENCAPSULATED BY PCGS, NGC, ANACS, ICG, PCGS CURRENCY, 
PMG, PCGS BANKNOTE GRADING, CMC OR ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY GRADING 
SERVICE ARE SOLD “AS-IS” EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN AND MAY 
NOT BE RETURNED FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER BY ANY BUYER. ALL THIRD 
PARTY GRADING SERVICE GUARANTEES, INCLUDING AUTHENTICITY, ARE THE 
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE THIRD PARTY GRADING SERVICE AND NOT WAR-
RANTIES OR GUARANTEES OF THE AUCTIONEER. BUYERS SHOULD CONTACT 
THESE THIRD PARTY GRADING SERVICES DIRECTLY WITH RESPECT TO ANY 
CLAIMS OR QUESTIONS THEY MAY HAVE CONCERNING THEIR GUARANTEES 
AND WARRANTIES. BUYERS ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT AUCTIONEER IS 
NOT BOUND BY OR LIABLE FOR ANY OPINION OR CERTIFCATION BY ANY THIRD 
PARTY GRADING SERVICE.

b. In the case of non-certified coins, currency and cryptocurrency tokens that have neither 
been examined by the Buyer prior to the Auction Sale, nor purchased by the Buyer or 
Buyer’s agent at the Auction Sale, if it is determined in a review by Stack’s Bowers that 
there is a material error in the catalog description of a non-certified coin, currency, or 
cryptocurrency token such lot may be returned, provided written notice is received by 
Stack’s Bowers no later than seventy-two (72) hours of delivery of the lots in question, and 
such lots are returned and received by Stack’s Bowers, in their original, sealed containers, 
no later than fourteen (14) calendar days after delivery, in the same condition the lot(s) 
were delivered to the Buyer, time being of the essence. Non-certified coins, currency and 
cryptocurrency tokens that have been either examined by the Buyer prior to the Auction 
Sale or purchased by the Buyer or Buyer’s agent at the Auction Sale, will not be granted 
return privileges, except for authenticity.
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c. All non-certified coins and currency are guaranteed to be genuine.

d. All certified and non-certified cryptocurrency tokens are guaranteed to be genuine only. 
Auctioneer disclaims any guaranty of any kind with respect to cryptocurrency tokens, 
including, but not limited to: face value, the contents or existence of any accounts, wallets, 
or other physical, digital or other receptacles of value, the existence of a cryptographic pri-
vate key, or the ability to fund any cryptocurrency. Actual cryptocurrency value is neither 
confirmed nor guaranteed by Auctioneer.

If an item or items are returned pursuant to the terms herein, they must be housed in their 
original, sealed and unopened container.

e. Late remittance or removal of any item from its original container or third party graded 
holder, or altering a coin constitutes just cause for revocation of all return privileges.

f. Grading or condition of rare coins, currency and cryptocurrency tokens may have a 
material effect on the value of the item(s) purchased, and the opinion of others (including 
independent grading services) may differ with the independent grading services opin-
ion or interpretation of Stack’s Bowers. Stack’s Bowers shall not be bound by any prior, or 
subsequent opinion, determination or certification by any independent grading service.

g. Questions regarding the minting of a coin as a “proof ” or as a “business strike” relate to 
the method of manufacture and not to authenticity.

h. All oral and written statements made by Stack’s Bowers and its employees or agents 
(including affiliated and related companies) are statements of opinion only, and are not 
warranties or representations of any kind, unless stated as a specific written warranty, and 
no employee or agent of Stack’s Bowers has authority to vary or alter these Terms and Con-
ditions of Auction Sale. Stack’s Bowers reserves the right to vary or alter the Terms of Sale, 
either generally or with respect to specific persons or circumstances, in its sole discretion. 
Any variation or alteration shall be effective only if in writing and signed by an officer of 
Stack’s Bowers authorized to do so.

i. Stack’s Bowers is acting as an auctioneer. Title to the lots purchased passes directly from 
the Consignor to the Buyer. Accordingly, Stack’s Bowers is not making, and disclaims, any 
warranty of title.

j. Bidders shall have no recourse against the Consignor for any reason whatsoever.

k. Bidder acknowledges that the numismatic and cryptocurrency token market is specula-
tive, unregulated and volatile, and that prices may rise or fall over time. Stack’s Bowers 
does not guarantee or represent that any customer buying for investment purposes will be 
able to sell for a profit in the future.

l. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that neither Stack’s Bowers, nor its employees, affiliates, 
agents, third-party providers or consignors warrant that auctions will be unimpaired, un-
interrupted or error free and accordingly shall not be liable for such events.

11. Waiver and Release. Bidder, for himself, his heirs, agents, successors and assignees, 
generally and specifically waives and releases, and forever discharges Stack’s Bowers, and 
its respective affiliates, parents, officers, directors, shareholders, agents, subsidiaries, em-
ployees, managers and members and each of them, and their respective successors and 
assignees from any and all claims, rights, demands and causes of actions and suits, of 
whatever kind or nature, including but not limited to claims based upon Auctioneer’s 
negligence, whether in law or equity, tort or otherwise, whether known or unknown, sus-
pected or unsuspected (a “Claim”), which Bidder may assert with respect to and/or arising 
out of, or in connection with any challenge to the title to or authenticity

of any goods purchased, the sale itself, any lot bid upon or consigned, and/or the auc-
tion, except where such Claim is otherwise expressly authorized in these Terms of Sale. 
It is the intention of Bidder that this waiver and release shall be effective as a bar to each 
and every Claim that may arise hereunder or be related to the Auction Sale, and Bidder 
hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all rights and benefits otherwise con-
ferred upon him by the provisions of Section 1542 of the California Civil Code, which 
reads in full as follows:

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR OR 
RELEASING PARTY DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FA-
VOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR 
HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE 
DEBTOR OR RELEASED PARTY.”

12. Disputes. If a dispute arises concerning ownership of a lot or concerning proceeds of 
any sale, Stack’s Bowers reserves the right to commence a statutory inter-pleader proceed-
ing at the expense of the Consignor and Buyer and any other applicable party, and in such 
event shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs. Stack’s Bowers reserves 
the right to cancel or postpone the Auction Sale or any session thereof for any reason 
whatsoever. No Bidder shall have any claim as a result thereof, including for incidental 
or consequential damages. Neither Stack’s Bowers nor any affiliated or related company 
shall be responsible for incidental or consequential damages arising out of any failure of 
the Terms of Sale, the auction or the conduct thereof and in no event shall such liability 
exceed the purchase price, premium, or fees paid. Rights granted to Bidders under the 
within Terms and Conditions of Auction Sale are personal and apply only to the Bidder 
who initially purchases the lot(s) from Stack’s Bowers. The rights may not be assigned or 
transferred to any other person or entity, whether by sale of the lot(s), operation of law or 
otherwise. Any attempt to assign or transfer any such rights shall be absolutely void and 
unenforceable. No third party may rely on any benefit or right conferred by these Terms 
and Conditions of Auction Sale.

Any dispute arising out of or related to these Terms of Sale, the Auction Sale or any lot, 
with the sole exception of actions by Stack’s Bowers to collect amounts owed to it and other 
damages, shall be submitted to binding arbitration pursuant to the commercial arbitration 
rules of the American Arbitration Association, with any arbitration hearing to occur in 
Orange County, California. Absent an agreement of the parties, the arbitrator shall limit 
discovery to that which is necessary to enable the hearing to proceed efficiently. The ar-
bitrator shall not have the power to award punitive or consequential damages, nor alter, 
amend modify any of the terms of this Agreement. The award by the arbitrator, if any, may 
be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Each

party shall pay one-half the costs of the arbitration. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that 
the competent courts of the State of California shall have exclusive in personam jurisdic-
tion, subject to the requirement to arbitrate, over any dispute(s) arising hereunder, re-
gardless of any party’s current or future residence or domicile. Bidder further agrees that 
venue of the arbitration proceeding shall be in Orange County, California; and any court 
proceeding shall be in the Orange County Superior Court, in the State of California, and in 
each case waive any claim of Forum Non Conveniens. Bidder agrees that any arbitration 
or legal action with respect to this Auction Sale is barred unless commenced within one 
(1) year of the date of this Auction Sale. AUCTION PARTICIPANTS EXPRESSLY WAIVE 
ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

13. General Terms. These Terms and Conditions of Auction Sale and the auction shall be 
construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Cali-
fornia, regardless of the location of the Auction Sale. These Terms of Sale and the informa-
tion on the Stack’s Bowers’ website constitute the entire agreement between the parties 
hereto on the subject matter hereof and supersede all other agreements, understandings, 
warranties and representations concerning the subject matter hereof. If any section of 
these Terms of Auction Sale or any term or provision of any section is held to be invalid, 
void, or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining sections or 
terms and provisions of a section shall continue in full force and effect without being im-
paired or invalidated in any way. Stack’s Bowers may at its sole and absolute discretion, 
make loans or advances to Consignors and/or Bidders.

14. Chinese Translation. The Chinese translations are provided as a matter of convenience. 
In the event of a conflict, all English Terms and Conditions and lot descriptions take pre-
cedence and are binding. 

Bidding in this auction sale constitutes unconditional acceptance by the Bidder of the fore-
going Terms of Sale.

Please note: Transparent holders in which the auction lots are stored are to facilitate view-
ing and inspection of the lots and ARE NOT for long-term storage.

PCGS and NGC numbers provided are for bidder convenience only, we do not guarantee 
their accuracy. An incorrect PCGS or NGC number is not grounds to return a lot.

For PRICES REALIZED after the sale, call 1-800-458-4646. Preliminary prices realized 
will also be posted on the Internet soon after the session closes.
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